
AGENDA
IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING

July 24,2017

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER 5:00 p.m., Board Room, District Office
15600 Sand Canyon Avenue, Itvine, California

ROLL CAI,I, Directors LaMar, Matheis, Swan, Withers and President Reinhart

NOTICE

If you wish to address the Board on any item, including Consent Calendar items, please file
your name with the Secretary. Forms are provided on the lobby table. Remarks are limited to
three minutes per speaker on each subject. Consent Calendar items will be acted upon by one

motion, without discussion, unless a request is made for specific items to be removed from the

Calendar for separate action.

COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD

I A. Written:

B. Oral:

2. ITEMS TOO LATE TO BE GENDTZED

Recommendation: Determine the need to discuss and/or take immediate action on item(s).

PUBLIC HEARING Resolution No.2017-18

J TAXES T NORTH SER

a. Recommendation: Open the hearing.
b. Inquire of the Secretary how the hearing was noticed.

c. Receive and file the affidavit of posting and proof of publication.
d. Inquire of the Secretary if there have been any written communications

e. Request legal counsel to describe the nature of the proceedings.

f. Hear any person who wishes to speak regarding sewer taxes in the

Newport North service area.

g. Inquire of the Board if it has any comments or questions.

h. Close the hearing, and
i. Adopt a resolution by title.

Reso No. 2011-



IRWD Board of Directors' Meeting
July 24,2017
Page2

CONSENT CALENDAR

4. RATIFY/ BOARD OF DIRECTORS , ATTENDANCE AT
GS AND

Recommendation: That the Board tatify/apptove the meetings and events

for Steven LaMar, Mary Aileen Matheis, Douglas Reinhart and John

Withers, as described.

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETINGS

Recommendation: That the minutes of the luly 7,2017 Adjourned Regular

Board Meeting and the July 10, 2017 Regular Board Meeting be approved as

presented.

6. JUNE 2017 TREASURY REPQRTS

Recommendation: That the Board receive and file the Treasurer's

Investment Summary Report, the monthly Interest Rate Swap summary for
June 2OI7 , and Disclosure Report of reimbursements to Board members and

staff; approve the Jtne 2OI'7 summary of Payroll ACH payments in the total

amount of $1,725,165 and approve the June 2017 Accounts Payable

Disbursement Summary of 'Warants 
31 1 65 1 through 37 8595, Workers'

Compensation distributions, wire transfers, payroll withholding distributions

and voided checks in the total amount of $51,972,588.

7 IRVINE RAN WATER DISTRICT MEASURES

Recommendation: That the Board receive and file the report.

AG IRWD
OF IRVINE FOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF IRWD
FACILITIES TO GRADE

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the General Manager to execute

a reimbursement agreement with the City of Irvine for its annual slurry seal

and pavement rehabilitation project, bid no. I8-t292.

DYER ROAD WELL 3 REHAB ATION FINAL
ANCE

Recommendation: That the Board accept construction of the Dyer Road

Wellfield Well 3 Rehabilitation, project0432l; authorize the General

Manager to file a Notice of Completion; and authorize the payment of the

retention 35 days after the date of recording the notice of completion.

Items 4-9

5

8

9



IRWD Board of Directors' Meeting
July 24,2017
Page 3

ACTION CALENDAR

10. IRVINE LAKE PIPELINE N CONVERSION VOIR
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Recommendation: That the Board approve Contract Change Order No. 8 with
Pascal & Ludwig Constructors in the amount of $314,692 for import and

placement of additional structural backfill beneath the reservoir for the Irvine
Lake Pipeline North Conversion Reservoir, project 05407.

11. BI
RECOVERY FACILITIES CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 56

Recommendation: That The Board approve Contract Change Order No. 56 in

the amount of $201,744.33 with Filanc/Balfour Beatty for the addition of
stairs and a platform for the regenerative thermal oxidizer, and programming

modifications for the microturbine's capstone logic controller for the

Michelson'Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery, Project

No.04286.

12. FEES TAXES
YEAR 17-t8

Recommendation: That the Board adopt a resolution: 1) adopting changes to

the connection fees as set forth in the Schedule of Rates and Charges in

Exhibit "8" to the Rules and Regulations of IRV/D for water, sewer' recycled

water, and natural treatment system service effective September I,2017;
2) establishing Ad Valorem tax revenues for FY 2OI7-18; and 3) amending

allocation of Ad Valorem Property taxes to debt service subject to pledge.

T3 WATER AGE TNVESTMENT OGRAM GRANT ,ICATTON

Y

Reso. No .2017 -
Reso. No. 2017 -
Reso. No. 2017 -

Recommendation: That the Board adopt a resolution by title that authorizes

the General Manager to submit a grant application for Water Storage

Investment Program funding, confirms that IR\ü/D has the capability to

provide its cost share funding as specified in the application's project

funding plan, and that authorizes the General Manager to work with the

California Water Commission to meet established deadlines and to execute

an acceptable funding agreement.

Reso. No.2017 -



IRU/D Board of Directors' Meeting
July 24,2017
Page 4

OTHER BUSINESS

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2, members of the Board of Directors or staff may ask
questions for clarification, make brief announcements, make brief reports on his/her own activities.
The Board or a Board member may provide a reference to staff or other resources for factual
information, request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting concerning any matter, or direct staff
to place a matter of business on a future agenda. Such matters may be brought up under the General
Manager's Report or Directors' Comments.

14. A. General Manager's Report

B. Directors'Comments

C. Closed Session

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATOR
(Government Code Section 54956.8)
Property: Biscayne Bay Drive, Lake Forest, CA
Negotiating Parties: Multiple
Agency Negotiator: Paul Cook, General Manager
Purpose of Negotiations: Price and Terms of Purchase

D. Adjourn

Availability of agenda materials: Agenda exhibits and other writings that are disclosable public records distributed to all
or a majority of the members of the Irvine Ranch Water District Board of Directors in connection with a matter subject

to discussion or consideration at an open meeting of the Board of Directors are available for public inspection in the

District's office, 15600 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, California ("District Office"). If such writings are distributed to

members of the Board less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, they will be available from the District Secretary of the

District Office at the same time as they are distributed to Board Members, except that if such writings are distributed one

hour prior to, or during, the meeting, they will be available at the entrance to the Board of Directors Room of the District
Office. The Irvine Ranch Water District Board Room is wheelchair accessible. If you require any special disability-
related accommodations (e.g., access to an amplified sound system, etc.), please contact the District Secretary at (949)
453-5300 during business hours at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the scheduled meeting. This agenda can be

obtained in alternative format upon written request to the District Secretary a[ least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the
scheduled meeting.



July 24,2017
Prepared by: Cheryl Carter$v
Submitted by: Cheryl Clary Ø
Approved by: Paul A. Coolt U(,

PUBLIC HEARING

IN N TH

SUMMARY:

On June 26,2017 , the Board adopted Rates and Charges for Fiscal Year 2017 -18, which

included monthly sewer charges of $25.75 for a residential single family home and $19.30 per

unit for multiple family dwelling units. The Newport North customers will have the same rate,

but the method of collection differs in that they pay their sewer fees on an annual basis by means

of the County tax rolls.

By adoption of Resolution No. 1987-45,the Board of Directors elected to have sewer charges for

certain parcels of land located in the Newport North area collected on the tax roll together with

the District's general taxes. That resolution directs the filing of a report containing a description

of such parcels and the corresponding charges for each fiscal year. Pursuant to the requirements

of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California, a public hearing on the report is

required. The District Secretary has noticed a hearing for this meeting for objections or protests

to the report, if any.

OUTLINE OF PROCEEDINGS

President: Declare this to be the time and place for a hearing on the sewer taxes in the

Newport North area, and declare the hearing open. Ask the Secretary how the

hearing was noticed.

Secretary: The report was filed with the Secretary on July 3,2011 and notice of the filing of
the report and the time and place of this hearing was published in the Newport

Beach-Costa Mesa Daily Pilot on July 8 and July 15,2017. A notice was also

posted in the District office on July 3,2017.

BoaTd: RECOMMENDED MOTION: ..RECETVE AND FILE THE AFFIDAVIT OF

POSTING AND THE PROOF OF PUBLICATION PRESENTED BY THE
SECRETARY.''

President: Request Legal Counsel to describe the nature of the proceedings.

Legal
Counsel The purpose of the hearing is to provide an opportunity for all persons interested

or the owner of any parcel within the area to present objections or protests to the

report.

President: Inquire of the Secretary whether there have been any written communications.

cc - Newport Nofth on Tax Roll - Public Hearing 1718.docx

3



Public Hearing - Sewer Taxes in the Newport North Service Area
JuIy 24,2O17
Page2

President: Inquire whether there is anyone present who wishes to address the Board
regarding the proposed collection of sewer charges on the tax roll.

President: Inquire whether there are any comments or questions from members of the Board

of Directors. State that the hearing will be closed.

Board: RECOMMENDED MOTION: THAT THE HEARING BE CLOSED AND
THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED BY TITLE:

RESOLUTION NO. 2OI1 -

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT ADOPTING

SEV/ER TAXES IN THE NEWPORT NORTH SERVICE AREA

FISCAL IMPACTS

The sewer rates charged in Newport North are the same as any other area within the District, and

therefore will be set at the equivalent of $25.15 per month for residential single family home and

$19.30 per month for multiple family dwelling units for a total FY 2OI7-I8 assessment of
$309.00 or $231.60. Only the means of collection is different for the customers in Newport
North.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This item is not a project as defined in the California Environmental Quality Act Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15378.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

None.

COMMITTEE STATUS

This is a routine annual item for Board consideration and was not reviewed by a Committee.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "[." - Resolution



Exhibit "A"

RESOLUTION NO. 2OI7-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT ADOPTING

REPORT OF SEV/ER CHARGES TO BE COLLECTED
ON TAX ROLL

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1987-45 adopted August 10,1987, the Board of
Directors of Irvine Ranch Water District ("IRWD") elected to have sewer charges for
certain parcels collected on the tax roll each year in the same manner, by the same

persons, and at the same time as, together with and not separately from, its general taxes,
pursuant to Section 5473 et seq. of the California Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Resolution, a report has been filed with the
Secretary containing a description ofsuch parcels and the corresponding charges for
fiscal year 2017-18 and notice was given as required by law of a hearing on the report to
beheldonMonday,the24thdayof July,2017, atthehourof 5:00p.m. of saidday(oras
soon thereafter as is reasonably practicable) in the Board of Directors meeting room of
IRV/D, 15600 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, California; and

V/HEREAS, at the time set, the duly noticed public hearing was held and all
persons interested were given an opportunity to be heard concerning the report and to
submit any objections or protests to the report.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of IRWD does hereby RESOLVE,
DETERMINE and ORDER as follows:

Section The Board of Directors hereby determines that protests to the report
were not made by the owners of a majority of separate parcels of property described in
the report.

Section 2. The Board of Directors hereby adopts the report containing a
description of the parcels for which charges for sewer service shall be collected on the tax
roll and containing the amount of the charges for each parcel for the fiscal year 2017-18,
computed in conformity with the schedule of rates and charges adopted by Resolution
No. 2017-_. The report is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this
reference. Each charge set forth in Exhibit "A" is hereby determined to be adopted.

Section 3. The Secretary is hereby authorized and directedto endorse onthe
report a statement that the repoft was adopted by this Board on July 24,2017, and to take
whatever other action is required by the Auditor of the County of Orange in regard
thereto.

1

A-1



Section 4. The Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to file a copy of such

report with the Auditor of the County of Orange.

APPROVED, SIGNED and ADOPTED this 24thday of July,20l7

President, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

Secretary, IRVINE RANCH \MATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

APPROVED AS TO FORM;
NOSSAMAN LLP

2

A-2



lrvine Ranch Water District
Orange County Special Assessment Report

Fiscal Year 2Ot7l20tg

Parcel f
42t34202
44205403

44205409

442054L5

44205421.

44205427

44205433

44205439

44205445

4420545L

44205457

44205s02

44205508

44205514

44205520

44205526
44205532

44205538

44205544

44205s50

44205556

44205605

442056LL

442056L7

44205623

44205629

44205635
44205641

93180616
93t80622
93180628

Amount
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

Parcel #

44204208

44205404

442054LO

442054L6

44205422

4420s428

44205434

44205440

44205446

44205452

44205458

4420s503

44205509

44205515

4420552L

44205527

44205533
4420s539

44205545

44205551

44205557

44205606

442056t2
442056L8
44205624

44205630

44205636
44206tLs
93180617
93180623

93180629

Amount
t32,OLz.OO

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00
69,480.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

Parcel #

44204210

44205405
4420547t
442054L7

44205423
44205429

44205435

44205441

44205447

44205453

44205459

44205504

44205510

44205516

44205522

44205528

44205534

44205540

44205546

44205552

44205601-

44205607

44205613

442056L9

44205625

4420563L

44205637

4422820t
931806L8

93L80624

93180630

Amount
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

3o9.OO

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

Parcel #

442052L0
44205406

442054t2
442054L8

44205424

44205430

44205436

44205442

44205448

44205454

44205460

44205505

442055tL
442055!7

44205523

44205529

44205535

4420554t
44205547

44205553

4420s602

44205608

442056t4
44205620

44205626
44205632

44205638
4423tL69
93180619

93180625

93180631

Amount
463.20

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

Parcel #

4420540L
44205407

442054L3

442054r9
44205425

4420543r
44205437

44205443

44205449

44205455

44205461-

44205506

442055L2

44205518

44205524

44205530

44205536

44205542

44205548

44205554

44205603

44205609
442056L5

44205627

44205627

44205633

44205639

931806r.4

93180620

93180626

93r.80632

Amount
309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

Parcel S

44205402
44205408

4420541.4

44205420

44205426

44205432

44205438

44205444

44205450

44205456

4420550t
44205507

442055L3

44205519

44205525

4420553t
44205537

44205543

44205549

44205555

44205604

442056t0
44205616

44205622

44205628

44205634

44205640
931806L5

93180621

93t80627
93180633

Amount
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

A-3



93180634

93180640

93180646

93180652

931806s8

93180664

93180670

93180676

93180682

93180688

93r.80694

93180700

93180706

93t807L2
93180718

93180724

93180730

309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

93180635
93180641.

93L80647

93180653

93180659

93180665

93180671

93180677

93180683

93L80689

93180695

93180701

93180707

93180713

93180719

93180725

93180731

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

93L80636

93L80642
93180648

93L80654

93180660

93L80666

93L80672

93180678

93180684

93180690

93180696

93180702

93180708

93L80714

93r.80720

93L80726

93t80732

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

93180637

93180643

93180649

93180655

9318066L
93180667

93180673

93180679

93180685

931"80691

93180697

93180703

93180709

93180715

93780727

93L80727

93180733

309.00
309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

93180638

93L80644

93180650
93180656

93180662

93r.80668

93L80674

93r.80680

93L80686

93180692

93180698

93180704

93180710

93180716

93L80722

93L80728

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

93180639

93180645

931806s1

93180657

93180663

93180669

93180675

93180681

93180687

93L80693

93180699

93180705

9318071L

93L80717

93r.80723

93180129

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

309.00

Total Parcels: 286
Total Assessment Amount : 289,402.20

^-4



July 24,2017
Prepared and
Submitted by: L. Bonkowski )þ
Approved by: p. Cook / ç,.2/.

CONSENT CALENDAR

RATIFY/APPROVE BOARD OF DIRECTORS'
MEETINGS AND

SUMMARY:

Pursuant to Resoluti on 2006-29 adopted on August 28, 2006, approval of attendance of the

following events and meetings are required by the Board of Directors.

Events/Meetings
Steven LaMar

August 3-4 ACV/A Region 1 Mt. Tam'Watershed Tour, Oakland

John Withers

July 28 Southern California'Water Committee Quarterly Luncheon

Douglas Reinhart

July 18

July 27
July 28

Mar)¡ Aileen Matheis

Ju'ly 27
July 28

Tour of MWRP for City of Newport Beach
Monthly Discussion of District Activities with the General Manager
Southern California'Water Committee Quarterly Luncheon

Monthly Discussion of District Activities with the General Manager
Southern California'Water Committee Quarterly Luncheon

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD RATIFY/APPROVE THE MEETINGS AND EVENTS FOR STEVEN
LAMAR, MARY AILEEN MATHEIS, DOUGLAS REINHART, AND JOHN WITHERS AS

DESCRIBED.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

None.

4
lb-Board Mtgs Events.doc



Júy 24,2017
Prepared and
Submitted by: L.
Approved by: P. CookT ç( .

CONSENT CALENDAR

SUMMARY:

Provided are the minutes of the July 7,2017 Adjourned Regular Board Meeting and July I0,2017
Board Meeting for approval.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

None.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

Not applicable.

COMMITTEE STATUS

Not applicable

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE MINUTES OF THE JULY 7 ,2017 ADJOURNED REGULAR BOARD MEETING
AND THE JULY IO,2OI7 BOARD MEETING BE APPROVED AS PRESENTED.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "4" -July 7,2017 Minutes of Adjourned Regular Board Meeting
Exhibit "A" -July 10,2017 Minutes of Board Meeting

"onoo*ro| 
h

-5
lb-Minutes of Board Meeting



EXHIBIT "A''

MINUTES OF ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING _ JULY ] ,2017

The adjourned regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD)
was called to order at 9:45 a.m. by President Reinhart on July 7 ,2011 at the Community Room, 15500

Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, California.

Directors Present: Matheis,'Withers, Reinhart, LaMar and Swan

Directors Absent: None.

Also Present: General Manager Cook, Executive Director of Finance CIary, Executive Director
of Water Policy Weghorst, Executive Director of Operations Sheilds, Executive Director of
Engineering and Water Quality Burton, Director of Treasury and Risk Management Jacobson,

Director of 'Water Resources Sanchez, Director of Public Affairs Beeman, Director of
Administrative Services Mossbarger, Director of Human Resources Roney, Director of Water
Operations Roberts, Director of Maintenance Drake, Director of Recycling Operations Zepeda,

Secretary Bonkowski, Assistant Secretary Swan, Legal Counsel Smith, Government Relations

Officer Compton, and Mr. Bruce Newell.

Written and Oral Communications: None.

Items too later to be agendized: None.

DRAFT IRWD 2017 GOALS AND TARGET ACTIVITIES

General Manager Cook reported that the foundational documents, the IR\ryD Mission, Vision and

Values Statement and the IRWD Strategic Objectives, are provided in the package and asked if the

Board wished to discuss or make recommendations for refining these documents. Mr. Cook said

that the IRWD Management Team meets monthly to update the IRWD Goals and Target Activities
report and that changes were noted in a track-change format. The Board had no changes or
recommendations.

SYPHON RESERVOIR ANSION ANALYSIS

Using a PowerPoint presentation, Principle Engineer Akiyoshi provided an analysis of the Syphon

Reservoir quantifying the cost effects of the project relative to reduced purchases of untreated

imported water from Metropolitan Water District and reduced sewage diversions to the Orange

County Sanitation District, particularly during wet weather events.

Mr. Akiyoshi said that the District purchased Syphon Reservoir in January 2010 and that the

Syphon Reservoir Expansion Feasibility Study and associated constructability analysis was

completed in August 2012. The reservoir was integrated into the recycled water system in October

2014. He said that IRWD's sewage projections were calibrated in 2016 and presented to the Board.

A-1



Mr. Akiyoshi said that the current Syphon Reservoir expansion analysis was conducted with several
baseline assumptions. He said that this focuses the decision-making process on Syphon Reservoir
while keeping options open for future projects, interagency agreements, and additional analyses.
For planning purposes only, the assumptions used included: 1) artificially constrain MWRP flows
to 28 million gallons per day; 2) perform a sensitivity analysis for future recycled water demands,
and 3) assume no grant funding even though IRWD continues to pursue funding for this project.

Mr. Akiyoshi reviewed the seasonal storage concepts stating that the expansion of Syphon
Reservoir would balance IRWD's sewage flows with annual variations in recycled demands,
minimize purchasing Metropolitan Water District untreated water during peak summer seasons, and
optimize excess sewage disposal at Orange County Sanitation District (OCSD) and South Orange
County Wastewater Authority outfall. He further said that the expansion of the Syphon Reservoir
aligns with the Strategic Objectives of the District and is economically beneficial to IRWD and its
customers.

Mr. Akiyoshi summarized that the Syphon Reservoir expansion would: 1) increase IRWD's
independence from imported water purchases, 2) optimize the use of recycled water, 3) minimize
sewerage flows to OCSD and other disposal methods, and 4) sustain Michelson'Water Recycling
Plant's biosolids operations.

Mr. Akiyoshi then reviewed the Green Acres Project (GAP) disposal alternative. He provided an

overview of this system which currently handles up to 8 million gallons per day. He said that the
disposal system would send 5,000 acre feet per year to GAP, and consists of a large diameter
pipeline and a new pump station.

Director Swan said that he did not wish to move forward until other options are explored and
following focus group results. Director LaMar made a motion to approve the item as recommended
by staff which was seconded by Director'Withers. Prior to voting, Director Matheis commented on
the importance of public outreach. In response to Director Matheis' comment, Director Withers
explained that the project will be vetted during the environmental process where project alternatives
will also be explored. Director Swan said he would like to offer a substitute motion to the pending
motion to include funding for community outreach as well as to study alternatives for this project.
Director Matheis seconded the substitute motion. The substitute motion failed passage. President
Reinhart said that this item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee, and they
approved the item as recommended. The motion by LaMar, seconded by Withers was carried by a
4-1 vote (Matheis, Withers, Reinhart and LaMar voting aye, and Swan voting no), AND THE
BOARD APPROVED AN EXPENDITURE AUTHORTZATION IN THE AMOUNT OF
$2,5OO,OOO FOR THE SYPHON RESERVOIR EXPANSION, PROJECT 03808, FOR THE
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION AND SUPPORTING ENGINEERING SERVICES.
General Manager Cook said that the Board will be kept abreast of this project as it progresses. He
further thanked Mr. Akiyoshi for his efforts on this project. Director Matheis left at 11:35 a.m.

ISSUE-SPECIFIC STRATEGIC PLANNING TOPIC: SHARING V/ATER SUPPLY
RELIABILITY FROM THE IRWD WATER BANKING PROJECTS

General Manager Cook reported that issue-specific strategic planning focuses on a single issue or
decision before an organization. It consists of a four-step process, which includes discussions on
assumptions, organizational direction and actions. The four steps in the planning process are:

A-2



1) review the hypothetical scenario and environmental assumptions, 2) establish the strategic policy
principle that would lead to a desirable outcome for IRWD, if the scenario becomes reality, 3) agree

on issue-specific objectives, and 4) discuss and decide on implementation strategies for achieving
the agreed-on objectives. Mr. Cook reviewed a hypothetical scenario/environmental assumption in
which IR'WD, in partnership with MWDOC, establishes a choice program for regional emergency
water supply reliability utilizing capacity in IR'WD's Water Banking Program in Kern County.

Executive Director of 'Water Policy'Weghorst reviewed options for sharing supply reliability which
include: 1) long-term lease for emergency supply, 2) annual option for emergency supply, and 3)
emergency water supply if it is available. Mr. Weghorst reviewed positioning IRV/D for the
desired outcome; discussed issue-specific strategic objectives; and questions to consider. President
Reinhart suggested that staff present options to the Supply Reliability Programs Committee, and
then bring it back to the Board. Staff was also asked to contact MWDOC to advise that staff is
refining this program and will be scheduling an Ad Hoc Committee meeting to discuss the topic. In
response to Director Weghorst's comment that he ask legal counsel to investigate the District's
authority to sell surplus water to other agencies, Mr. Alfred Smith presented his findings noting that
the water must be deemed the voluntary transfer of surplus water, in the best interests of the
District, consistent with the laws of import and export, and consistent with the duplication of
service laws. The legal authority for the transfers are further supported by legislative policy set

forth in the California'Water Code directing agencies to encourage the voluntary transfer of water.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further discussion, President Reinhart adjourned the meeting.

APPROVED and SIGNED this 24th day of July,ZOI7 .

President, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

Secretary IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alfred Smith, tægal Counsel - Nossaman LLP

A-3



EXHIBIT "B"

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING _ JULY IO,2OI]

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD) was
called to order at 5:00 p.m.by President Reinhart on July 10,2017 in the District office, 15600
Sand Canyon Avenue, hvine, California.

Directors Present: Swan, Matheis, LaMar, Reinhart and Withers (arrived at 5:15 p.m.).

Directors Absent: None.

Also Present: General Manager Cook, Executive Director of Water Policy Weghorst, Executive
Director of Operations Sheilds, Executive Director of Engineering and Water Quality Burton,
Executive Director of Finance and Administration Clary, Director of Treasury and Risk
Management Jacobson, Director of Administrative Services Mossbarger, Director of Water
Resources Sanchez, Director of Recycling Operations Zepeda, Director of Public Affairs Beeman,
Director of Water Operations Roberts, Director of Human Resources Roney, I-egal Counsel Smith,
Legal Counsel Casey, Secretary Bonkowski, Assistant Secretary Swan, Principle Engineer
Akiyoshi, Principle Engineer Cortez, Risk Manager Shinbashi, Recycled Water Development
Manager Tettemer, Asset System Manager Meserlian, Mr. Bruce Newell, and Mr. Jeff Neemann.

V/RITTEN AND ORAL COMMUNICATIONS: None.

None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Director Matheis asked that No. 5,2017 LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY UPDATE be
moved to the Action Calendar to receive an update on several bills. There being no objections, this
item was moved accordingly. On MOTION by Matheis, seconded and caruied (Matheis, Reinhart,
Swan, and LaMar voting aye, and Withers absent), CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM NO. 3,4, 6

AND 7 WERE APPROVED AS FOLLOWS:

TIFY/APPROVE BOARD OF DIRECTORS' ATTENDANCE AT
AND EVENTS

Recommendation: That the Board ratify/approve the meetings and events for Steven
LaMar, Mary Aileen Matheis, Peer Swan, Douglas Reinhart and John IVithers, as

described.

MINUTES OF REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Recommendation: That the minutes of the June 26,2017 Regular Board Meeting be
approved as presented.

a
J

4

B-1



CONSENT CALENDAR (CONTINUED)

6 SPECIAL DISTRICTS AS
NETWORK SEAT C BOARD MEMBER

Recommendation: That the Board review the candidates for the Southern Network Seat C

representative on the California Special Districts Association (CSDA) Board of Directors,
and authorize the District to cast its ballot in favor of Costa Mesa Sanitary District Director
Arlene Schafer and submit it to CSDA no later than the August 4,2011 deadline.

7. LUMP SUM PAYMENT OPTION FOR YER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FY 2OI7-
THE RNIA PUBLIC

Recommendation: That the Board approve the lump sum payment for employer
contributions to the California Public Employees Retirement System (CaIPERS) by making
a one-time contribution of $3,844,1 I 1 for the District's FY 2017 -18 employer contribution.

ACTION CALENDAR

2OI] LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY UPDATE

Government Relations Officer Compton provided an update on AB 574 (Quirk, D-Hayward).
which will establish a statutory deadline for the State Board to develop a policy and sequential
regulations for potable reuse consistent with the report provided to the Legislature. Ms. Compton
said that AB 514 was heard in the Senate Environmental Quality Committee on July 5,2017 and

has been referred to the Senate Natural Resources Committee.

Ms. Compton updated AB 1000 (Friedman) which she said was gutted and amended again. The
current version of the bill seeks to prohibit a transferor of water from using a water conveyance
facility that has unused capacity to transfer water from a groundwater basin underlying desert, as

defined, to outside the groundwater basin unless the State Lands Commission finds that there will
be no adverse effect on natural or cultural resources. She said it is targeted at the Cadiz Valley
Water Conservation, Recovery and Storage Project. AB 1000 has been set for hearing in the
Senate Natural Resources Committee on July II,2017 . Mr. Cook said that staff is recommending
that the Board continue with a "watch" position on this bill.

Ms. Compton reviewed AB 1667 (Friedman) which would have required an urban water supplier
to install dedicated irrigation meters for various types of properties within its service area.

Specifically, the bill would have required that an urban water supplier install dedicated irigation
meters before set deadlines. Director'Withers arrived at 5:15 p.m.

Ms. Compton briefly reviewed various bills, including SB 252 (Dodd)-Napa), which would require
a city or county overlying a critically overdrafted groundwater basin to establish a well permitting
process for new groundwater wells. Ms. Compton said that SB 252would have required the
District to complete a second evaluation and undergo a second public notice, comment period and

public hearing for any new wells associated with its water banking activities. She said that the
Water Resources and Policy Committee recommends the Board consider revising the District's
position as a result of an amendment made to the bill from a "seek amendments" position to a
"watch" position. SB 252 was heard in the Assembly'Water, Parks and Wild Life Committee and

B-2



passed. It has been referred to the Assembly Local Government Committee and is set for hearing
in that committee on July 12.

Following discussion, on MOTION by Matheis, seconded by Swan, and unanimously caried,
THE BOARD REAFFIRMED AN "OPPOSE" POSITION ON AB 1667 (FRIEDMAN) AND
AMENDED IRWD',S POSITION TO "WATCH" ON SB 252 (DODD) AS A RESULT OF THE
RECENT AMENDMENT.

INFORMATION SERVICES PROFESSIONAL SUPPORT CONTRACT RENEWALS

Director of Administration Services Mossbarger reported that the District requires additional
resources to supplement existing staff to support and operate the Oracle Financial and Customer
Care and Billing (CC&B) systems. Mr. Mossbarger said that the providers include Infosys, who
was the CC&B systems integrator, to provide managed support services and Outsource
Technical to provide on-call programming, analysis, project management, and networking
services. He said that staff has added an additional outside provider, Skoruz Technologies,
experienced in providing on-call programming, analysis and project management services. Staff
has identified the need to continue these suppoft services through Fiscal Year 2018. In addition,
staff has identified specific one-time CC&B-related projects for completion by Infosys, who has
provided IRWD with managed support services for the Oracle CC&B system since August2014.
It provides highly skilled, experienced, and reliable resources that are very familiar with IRWD's
systems, standards, and staff. Infosys has proven that it can provide additional resources to
handle urgent projects with tight deadlines.

Director Swan reported that this item was reviewed and approved by the Finance and Personnel
Committee on July 6,2017. On MOTION by Swan, seconded and unanimously canied, THE
BOARD AUTHORZED THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD JULY T,2OI7 TO JUNE 30,2018 WITH
INFOSYS LTD. FOR $3OO,OOO FOR MANAGED SUPPORT SERVICES AND ONE-TIME
PROJECTS; OUTSOURCE TECHNICAL FOR $225,000 FOR ON-CALL PROGRAMMING,
ANALYSIS, PROJECT MANAGEMENT, AND NETWORKING SERVICES; AND SKORUZ
TECHNOLOGIES FOR $225,000 FOR ON-CALL PROGRAMMING, ANALYSIS, AND
PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES.

RECYCLED WATER USE SITE INSPECTION AND TESTING CONSULTANT SELECTIONS

General Manager Cook reported that the District is required by the State Water Resources Control
Board, Division of Drinking 'Water to regularly inspect and test for cross connections at many
recycled water use sites throughout its service area. Mr. Cook said that inspections and tests are
performed to assure compliance with regulatory requirements and best management practices. He
said that over the past two years, IRV/D has contracted with two consulting firms to augment
staff's efforts to complete inspection and testing work in a timely manner. Anticipating the need to
continue using consulting services over the next two years, staff solicited proposals from firms to
conduct field inspections and cross-connection testing on an on-call basis.

Recycled Water Development Manager Tettemer said that the District currently serves recycled
water to approximately 5,700 sites that vary in size and complexity. Some sites are smaller
irrigation sites such as medians and parkways that use only recycled water, while others are larger,

B-3



more complex irrigation sites, such as golf courses and homeowners' associations that also use
potable water. He said that the District also serves approximately 645 single-family lots, several
industrial customers and over 80 dual-plumbed commercial buildings where recycled water is used
for flushing toilets and urinals, as well as in cooling towers.

Mr. Tettemer said that the type of recycled water use site determines the regulatory requirements
for conducting visual inspections and periodic cross-connection tests. The tests confirm that
systems are properly identified and that recycled water systems are not connected to a potable
water system. Of the nearly 5,700IRV/D recycled water use sites, approximately 720 sites are
homeowners' associations that are required to have inspections and cross-connection tests
conducted annually.

Mr. Tettemer said that over the past two years, the District retained John Robinson Consulting and
Real Water Inc. to augment staff's efforts to perform recycled water use site inspections and tests.
In FY 2016-2017, these firms provided services at approximately l,'7OO sites at an average cost of
$236 per site. He said that staff issued a Request for Proposal to John Robinson Consulting, Irìc.,
Real'Water Consultants and Aegis Engineering Management to perform recycled water site
inspection and testing at 13 types of recycled water use sites in IRWD's service area. He said that
based on the anticipated workload and qualifications of the firms, staff recommends the selection
of Real Water Consultants and Aegis Engineering Management to assist with recycled water use
site inspections and tests.

Director Matheis said that this item was reviewed and approved by the'Water Resources Policy
and Communications Committee on July 6,2017. Following discussion, Director Swan asked
staff to provide him with additional information on site inspections. On MOTION by Matheis,
seconded and unanimously caried, THE BOARD AUTHORZED THE GENERAL MANAGER
TO EXECUTE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH REAL WATER
CONSULTANTS AND AEGIS ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT, EACH IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $35O,OOO, TO PROVIDE ON-CALL RECYCLED ÏVATER USE SITE
FIELD INSPECTION AND TESTING SERVICES FOR A TWO-YEAR PERIOD.

VARIANCE NO. 4 TO SYNERGY COMPANIES AGREEMENT FOR WATER-ENERGY
GRANT-RELATED CUSTOMER PROGRAMS

In October 2015, the District was awarded a Water-Energy Grant from the California Department
of 'Water Resources which provides funding for a program that offers customers the opportunity to
upgrade their homes with efficient energy and water fixtures. Since January 2017, over 1,000
IRWD customers have registered to participate in the program so to continue providing funding for
single-family customers and to extend the program to include multi-family customers, staff
recommends a variance to the agreement. On MOTION by Withers, seconded and unanimously
caTTied, THE BOARD AUTHORZED THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE
VARIANCE NO. 4 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR NON-CONSULTANT SERVICES BETWEEN
IRV/D AND SYNERGY COMPANIES IN THE AMOUNT OF $95O,OOO TO CONTINUE
PROVIDING FUNDING FOR SINGLE-FAMILY CUSTOMERS AND TO EXTEND THE
PROGRAM TO INCLUDE MULTI.FAMILY CUSTOMERS, V/HICH WILL BE FULLY
REIMBURSED THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ÌVATER RESOURCES
WATER-ENERGY GRANT.

B-4



NEWPORT COAST LIFT STATION REHABILITATION BUDGET INCREASE,
CONSTRUCTION AWARD AND CONSULTANT SELECTION

General Manager Cook reported that the Newport Coast Lift Station Rehabilitation project will
recoat the lift station wet well, construct a building to house electrical cabinets and an odor control
system, construct a stairway into the lift station dry well and rehabilitate the original ductile iron
force main. Mr. Cook said that this lift station has operated nearly 30 years and requires
substantial rehabilitation.

The bid opening was held on June 20,2011 with bids received from five contractors. Pacific
Hydrotech Corporation (PHC) is the apparent low bidder with a bid amount of $3,239,300.
Staff solicited a proposal from GHD for construction phase engineering services and negotiated a fee
in the amount of 5199,642.

Following discussion, staff will provide Director Swan with a final landscaping design rendering.
On MOTION by Withers, seconded and unanimously camied, THE BOARD AUTHORZED A
BUDGET INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $703,300, FROM $1,432,200 TO $2,135,500, FOR
PROJECT 05470, AND A BUDGET INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $595,400 FROM
52,059,200T0 $2,654,600, FOR PROJECT 06400; AUTHORIZED THE GENERAL MANAGER
TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,239,300 WITH
PACIFIC HYDROTECH CORPORATION; AND AUTHORZED THE GENERAL MANAGER
TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT V/ITH GHD FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $199,642 FOR THE NEWPORT
COAST LIFT STATION REHABILITATION, PROJECTS 05470 AND 06400.

GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT

Director of Public Affairs Beeman introduced Mr. John Fabris, the new Public Affairs Manager, who
previously worked as Deputy Editor for the Orange County Register for 13 years.

DIRECTORS' COMMENTS

Director Matheis reported on her attendance at an ISDOC quarterly lunch meeting and a WACO monthly
meeting.

Director Withers also reported on his attendance at the ISDOC quarterly meeting and noted that at an
upcoming ISDOC Executive Committee meeting they will be reviewing funding inequities among the
agencies as it appears that smaller agencies may be paying more than their fair share of costs. He said that
Mr. Mike Dunbar will be speaking at this meeting to explain the history of how the fees were initially
established. He said that this Wednesday he will be attending a LAFCO meeting where they will be
selecting an Alternate Public Director, and that on Thursday, he will be attending an ACC-OC event.

Director LaMar reported on his attendance at a V/ACO monthly meeting and that on August 3, he will be
attending an ACWA Region I meeting.

Director Swan reported on his attendance at a Newport Bay Watershed meeting, a Southern California
'Water Dialogue Committee meeting, a Newport Beach Chamber of Commerce meeting, and a WACO
meeting.

B-5



Director Reinhart said he was unable to attend the MV/DOC Workshop with MV/D Directors, but did attend
a SOCWA Board Meeting and a WACO monthly meeting.

IRWD's consultant Mr. Bruce Newell, reported that the Silverado School will reopen as a library, and
updated the Board on his attendance at an Inter Canyon League meeting.

CLOSED SESSION

President Reinhart said that the following Closed Session would be held this evening.:

Closed Session: CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL RELATIVE TO EXISTING LITIGATION
- Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1) IRWD v. OCWD Case No. 30-2016-00858584-CU-V/M-
cJC).

OPEN SESSION

Following the Closed Session, the meeting was reconvened with Directors Withers, Swan, LaMar,
Reinhart and Matheis present. President Reinhart said there was no action to report.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, President Reinhart adjourned the meeting.

APPROVED and SIGNED this 24th day of July,20I7 .

President, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

Secretary IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alfred Smith, Legal Counsel - Nossaman LLP

B-6



Iuly 24,2017 40
Prepared by: J. Davis/T. F NSubmitted by: R. Jacobson/C. Clary
Approved by: Paul Cool,z Ç.2(

CONSENT CALENDAR

JLINE 2OI7 TREASURY REPORTS

SUMMARY:

The following is submitted for the Board's information and approval:

A. The Investment Summary Report for June 2017. This Investment Summary

Report is in conformity with the 2017 Investment Policy and provides sufficient

liquidity to meet estimated expenditures during the next six months, as outlined

in Exhibit "A".

B. The Monthly Interest Rate Swap Summary as of June 30,2017, as outlined in
Exhibit "B"

The Summary of Payroll ACH payments in the total amount of $1,725,165, as

outlined in Exhibit "C".

The June 30,2017 Disbursement Summary of warrants 377651through 378595,

wire transfers, Vy'orkers' Compensation distributions, payroll withholding
distributions, and voided checks in the total amount of $51,972,588 as outlined

in Exhibit "D".

E. The Disclosure Report of Reimbursements to Board Members and Staff for June

2017, detailing payments or reimbursements for individual charges of $100.00 or

more per transaction, as outlined in Exhibit"E".

FISCAL IMPACTS:

As of June 30,2017,the book value of the investment portfolio was $388,995,018, with a

I.14%rateofreturnandamarketvalueof$387,417,644. BasedontheDistrict'sJune30,2017
quarterly real estate investment rate of return of 14.59o/o, the weighted average retum for the

fixed income and real estate investments was 3,17%,

As of June 30, 2017 , the total notional amount of the interest rate swap portfolio was $ 130

million of fixed payer swaps. Cash accrual in June from all swaps was negative $506,453.

Payroll ACH payments totaled 8t,725,!65, and wire transfers, all other ACH payments, and

checks issueôfor debt service, accounts payable, payroll, and water purchases for June totaled

$51,972,588.

C

D

6
rj -Monthly Treasury Reports 6-2017.docx



Consent Calendar: June 2017 Treasury Reports
Ju,ly 24,2017
Page 2

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This item is not a project as defined in the Califomia Environmental Quality Act Code of
Regulations, Title 14,Chapter 3, Section 15378.

STATUS:

This item was not submitted to a Committee; however, the investment and interest rate swap

reports are submitted to the Finance and Personnel Committee on a monthly basis.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD RECETVE AND FILE THE TREASURER'S INVESTMENT
SUMMARY REPORT, THE MONTHLY INTEREST RATE SV/AP SUMMARY FOR JUNE
2017, AND DISCLOSURE REPORT OF REIMBURSEMENTS TO BOARD MEMBERS
AND STAFF; APPROVE THE JUNE 2OI7 SUMMARY OF PAYROLL ACH PAYMENTS
IN THE TOTAL AMOI.INT OF $1,725,165 AND APPROVE THE JUNE 2OT7 ACCOUNTS
PAYABLE DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY OF WARRANTS 377651THROUGH 378595,
WORKERS' COMPENSATION DISTRIBUTIONS, WIRE TRANSFERS, PAYROLL
V/ITHHOLDING DISTRIBUTIONS AND VOIDED CHECKS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT
oF $51,972,588.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit ((A)' 
- Investment Summary Report

Exhibit 668" - Monthly Interest Rate Swap Summary
Exhibit "C)) - Monthly Payroll ACH Summary
Exhibit 66D" - Monthly Summary of District Disbursements
Exhibit t(E' - Disclosure of Reimbursements to Board Members and Staff



7.200/o

t.oo%

o.aú/6

o.60%

o.wÁ

o.zo%

o.oo%

4.5eÁ

4-Oú/Á

3.5æ/6

3.ú%

2.500Á

2-W/6

75úÁ

7.OæÁ

O.5æ/6

o-oo%

Monthly Fixed lncome Yield

,"éoa".rct.*"*.*"¡*"t.""ffon.\,f, J

Weighted Average Return
lncluding Real Estate Portfolio

.J$oo"o¡t*.o""¿"$.$."J{r.$ç,.ts'..f ,"J

Exhibit..A,,

lrvine Ranch Water District
I nvestment Portfolio Summary

June 2Ot7

Portfolio Distribution
LAIF. COPS US ïreasury Note

7.29%
Collateral Deposit

o.630Á

Note
2-57o/í)

16.720Á

¡nvestment Summary

Top lssuers

7t

Assc

Agency

Agency Note
77.r7%

Total

Home Lom

of Califomia

Fed Natl

21.6e/o

Maturity Distribution

29.260Á

25.9æÁ

20.sa%

76.72%

7.46%

o.oo%

&6Months 6-12Months 12-18Months 18-24Months 2+36Months 3ÊÈMonths

Discomt Note

- COPS
"t69Note

PAR Bc,ok Value Market Value

\

3l t30/oHome Lom Bæk

l4.l5YoBæk

Note

0Collateral

Total

PAR

F:\INVEST\INVESTMENTS\Avg. lnv. Bal. & ROR - 1987 to Cunent.xlsx

A-1



Page I of2

Câll Initial

SETTLMT Schedule Call

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

INVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

06/301t7

Mah¡rity

Date

IN\,T,STMENT
TYPERaûng

NR

NR

AaalAA+/NR

AaalAA+/AAA
NR

AAA/NR/NR
Aaa/À{+NR

AaalAA+/AAA
NR¡eA+i¡,!t
AaålAA+/AAA

NA
AaalAA+/NR

AãIAÁ+/AAÁ
AaalAA+NR

AaâlAA+/AAA

^aal^A+IAAAAaalAA+/AAA
AaalAA+,NR
AalAÁ+/l.JR
Aåa/AA+NR
AaâiAA+/NR

Aâål,{A+/AAA
AaalAA+/NR
Aa¿,/NR/NR

AælAA+/A!{A
Aaal¡Á+/AuAú{

AaalAA+NR
Aaa/AA+NR

AaåJiÀ{+/AJA.A

AaalA,A+/A,AA

AælÀ{+iÄAA
AaalAA+/NR

AâalA,A+/AA4

AælÀ{+/AuAÂ
AaalAA+/À4'A
AaalAA+/AJd{
AarAA+/NR

INSTITUTION/
ISSUER

Søte of Califomia Tsy.

State of Califomia Tsy.

Fed Home Loan Bek
Fed Home Lom Bilk
Fed Home Loan Bank

Fed Home Loan Mortgage Corp

US Treasury

Fed Home Loan Bmk
Fed Fm Credit Bank

Fed Home Lom Mongage Corp

Fed Home Loan Mortgâge Corp

Fed Home Loan Mongage Corp

Fed Home Lom Mofgage Corp

Fed Fm Credit Bilk
Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Home Loæ Bank

Fed Home Loan Mortgage Corp

Fed Natl Mortgage Assc
Fed Home l¡an Mortgage Corp

Fed Home t¡ã Bek
Fed Home Lom Bæk
Fed Home t¡ã Bilk
Fed Home l¡an Bank

Fed Fm Credit Bank

Fed Fm Credit Bæk
Fed Fm Credit Bmk

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Fam Credit Bank

Fed Home Loan Bank

Fed Home Loan Bmk
Fed Home Lom Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Lom Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Loan Mongage Corp

Fed Home Loil Bmk
Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Home Lom Mortgâge Corp

Fed Home Loan Mortgage Cory
Fed Home Loã Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Loa Bank

PAR
Amomt

coLrPoN
DISCOTJNT YIELÞ

0.980%
0.980%

ORIGINAL
COST

$65,000,000.00
s6,300,000.00

$6s,000,000.00

$6,300,000.00

64,931,143.62

6,293,326.23

TTNREALIZEDP)

GAIN(LOSS)

(68,856.39)
(6,673;77)

CARRYVALUE MARKETVALUE(I)
613012017

03t06117

03/06/17
0'7 t01/17

0710y17

LAIF
LAIF. COPS

s6s,000,000
6,300,000

12109t16

06/291t7

I l/05/15

09/16ns
0y30/17
121081t6

12/t8lt5
04t22n6
03ljvt6
03t23/r6

04107/16

05/r6t16
05/l3lt6
0st24^6
06t29/r6

09t01/16

t2t2t/t6
09t0ut6
09/0t/16
r2t28/16
10/12/t6

t0/121t6
09t01/r6
t0lt2lt6
l0lt2/t6
12t2v16
09/0t,L6

12/2'7 n6
09/01n6
t0/261t6
10t26/16

t0lt2/16
09t0t/16
10fi2t16
101t2/16

1Q/3t/16

09t01,^6

N/^

N/Â

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Qurc.ly

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NA

NA

N/À

NA

NA

05t26/16

N/^

N/A

t2/29/16

07/27/17

08/t5tr7
02128/17

07/07/17

07/26t17

08128/17

09lt5lt7
t013t/t'l
11/21,L7

tzfi2lt7
0t/29/L8

02t26/18

03123/t8

04/09/t8
0s/16/t8
05/21/L8

06/08/18

061291t8

07 /27 /18

08/r 5/18

08/28/18

09/14/18

09lt4lt8
09t27/18

09/28/18

l0/0t/18
t0n2/18
11,/2'1 /18

12t0sÃ8

t2114/18

t2/14118

0 l/30/1 9

0y30t19
0U30/t9
02n2/19
03/081t9
03/29119

04/15/19
04126/r9
05128/19

5,000,000
5,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000
10,000,000

5,000,000
4,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000
r 1,000,000

r0,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

5,000,000
10,000,000

5,000,000
5,000,000

r0,000,000

10,000,000

s,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000
10,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

10,000,000

s,000,000
5,000,000

0.647%

0.990%

0.750%

0.900%
1.8'75%

0.7s0%

0.820%

0.8s0%

1.0s0%

r.r00%
0.750%

0.750%

0.875%
1.250o/o

1.000%

0.750v"
1.000%

1.000%

1.t25%
t.125yo

0.900"/o

0.880%

t.030%
t.000%
1.625%

1.100%

t;750%
t.750vo

0.9s0%

0.9s0%
0.950%

1.0s0%

ts00%
1.050%

t.t25%
1.050%

1.030%

0.658%
1.005%

0.800%

0.9t5%
0.743%

0.866%

r.132%
0.856%

1.050%

0.908%
0.7900/0

0.801%
0.768%

0.995%

0.679%

o.928%

1.24s%
1.000%

0.9r6%
l.225yo

0.9sT/"
0.9420/.

0.925"/.
r.wo/o
o.956%

t.3tv/.
0.941%

t.320%
r.009%
1.035%

1.040%
1.093%

0.9640/0

l.050vo

0.992%
1.060%
1.048%

4,981,041.65

4,996,287.50

4,995,500.00

4,998,500.00

5,042,t54.40

9,989,000.00

4,969,500.00

3,999,600.00

5,000,000.00

s,0l 9,000.00

4,996,000.00

4,995,000.00

5,010,700.00
I 1,056,540.00

l 0,01 6,000.00

4,983,250.00

4,980,000.00

5,000,000.00
5,02r.000.00
4.991,500.00

9,990,000.00

4,994,000.00

5$10,750.00

9,992,000.00
10,140,360.00

4,978,900.00

5,091,300.00
5,041,536.20

4,993,000.00
4,990,500.00

4,990,000.00

9,990,000.00

5,066,s00.00
4,999,950.00

10,032,800.00

4,998,750.00
4,997,550.00

4,999,4s8.33

4,996,562.50
4,999.60s.74

4,999,843.84

5,018,769.48

9,99s,479.89

4,993,100.ó9

3,999,868.93
5,000,000.00

s,006,897.26
4,998,459.02

4,997 ,815.07
s,004,697.s6

11,025,955.28

10,007,956. l 6

4,990,s63.04

4,986,378.74

5,000,000-00

5,0t2,436.07
4,994,01ó_00

9"993,384.62

4,996,027.93

s9064@..14

9,994,652-05

l 0,096,587.94

5,058,1 29.8ó

5,030,76t.12
4,984,573.95

4,995,407.49

4,993,283.29
4.992,929.78

9,992,837.0s
5,044,550.65

4,999,963.4'1

10,024,t25.03
4,999,083.52
4,998,293.09

4.999,450.00

4,996,800.00
4,997,250.00

4,999,650.00

5,012,550.00

9.98s,300.00

4,994,200.00

3,991,960.00
4,99r,s50.00

4,989,450.00
4,981,250.00

4,982,050.00
4,982,900.00

10,995,930.00

9,97 1,800.00

4,972,200.00
4,981,200.00
4,980,150.00

4,984,600.00
4,984,600.00

9,955,000.00

4,975,550.00

4,983,450.00

9,938,700.00
10,034,200.00

4,981,800.00

5,02ó,950.00

5,026,950.00

4961"500.00
4,961,500.00

4961J00.00
9,934,000.00

5,006,150.00
4,962J00.00

9,955,r 00.00
4963,rs0.00
4,945,300.00

(8.33)

237.50

(2,35s.74)

(l 93.84)
(6,2r9.48)

(1 0,1 79.89)

1,099.31

(7,908.93)
(8,450.00)

(t7,44',7 .?6\
(17,209.02)

(ts,76s.07)
(21;t97 .56)
(30,025.28)

(3ó, l 56_ l6)
(l 8,363.04)
(5,t78;14)

(19,850.00)

{27,836.07\
(eí16"00)

(38,384.62)

<20A77.93)

{23,014.t41

{55,952.û5)
{6238'7.94)
(7ó,329.86)

(3,81 1"r2)
42376ß5

(33,907.,19i

(31,78.3-29\

(31129.781

(s8,837.05)

(3&4S0.ós)
(j7.6,Á3.47)

(ú9,025-03)
(3s,933J2)
(s¿ee3-oe)

t2/13t13

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA

FHLB - Discount Note

FHLB - Discount Note
FHLB - Note

FHLMC - Note

US Treasury - Note

FHLB - Note

FFCB - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC. Note

FHLMC - Note

FFCB - Note
FNMA-Note
FHLB - Note

FHLMC . Note

FNMA - Note

FHLMC. Note

FHLB - Note
FHLB - Noie

FHLB - Note

FHLB. Note

FFCB - Not€

FFCB - Note

FFCB - Not€

FNMA - Note

FFCB - Note

FHLB. Note

FHLB - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note
FHLMC - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLMC. Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note
FHLB - Note

NA

N/A

N/A

NA

04/t2n7
N/A

N/Â

NA

07 t30,r8

07/30/t8
071301t8

02Ä2n8

03/29/17

04126/17

08/28t17

^-2



Pàge 2 of 2

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

INVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

06l30lt'7

SETTLMT

09/01/16

t0t12il6
t0/t2lt6
09t0t/16
09t01/16

09/01lt6
09t28116

09t28/16
t0n2/16
10/12lt6

I l/08/16

It28116
11t28/16

t2/t2/16
t2tzyt6
0sn2/17

Call
Schedule

NA

NA

Qufdy

Rating

Aaa./AA+.NR

AaalAA+NR
Aaa/AA+/AAA
AaalAA+/AAA
AãlA,{+/AAJ{
Aa/À{+/À{A
Aaa/AÂ+/AuAÁ

AazlAA+/NR
Aâ2IAA+,NR

AaalAA+NR
Aaå/AA+NR
A¿'AA+/NR
AaalAA+NR
AaalAA+NR
Aaa/AA+NR

AalAÂ+/Aù{A

Jme

INVESTMENT
TYPE

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note
FHLMC - Note

FNMA - Note

FNMA - Note

FNMA - Note

FNMA - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note

FFCB - Note

FNMA - Note

FHLB - Note

FNMA - Note

FFCB - Note

FFCB - Note

FHLMC - Note

CoUateml D€posit

Collateml Deposit

Petty Cash

Ck Balmce

PAR

Amourt

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

10.000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

COLTPON

DISCOT'NT

t.625%

t.625%

0.87s%

1.t5Q%

1.150%

1.125%
1.125%

1.250%

t.t25%
t.r20%
t.250vo

1.375%

t.400%
t.450yo

1.s00%

1.750%

ORIGINAL
COST

5,087,400.00

5,0ó8,5 l 5.88

4,969,6s2.90

4.995,700.00

4,998,500.00

4,999,000.00
4,997,500.00

5,00r,500.00
9,989,780.00

9,975,000.00

5,000,750.00
4,990,5s0.00

4,985,000.00

5,001,4s0.00

4,982,350.00

5,003,000.00

CARRY VALUE

5,061,334.84

5,05 1,s09.89

4"976,924.19

4,996,931.47

4,998,9t6.59
4,999,277.73

4,998,1 39.48

s,001,121.57

9,992,05'7.38

9,980,530.16

5,000,s89.04
4,992,427;77

4,987,953.30

5,001,l 83.59

4,985,4s0.46

5,002,917.51

MARKETVALUE(I)
6/30/2017

s,017,000.00

s,01 7,000.00

4,940,400.00

4,954,600.00

4,925,950.00
4,960,000.00
4,952,5s0.00

4,948,950.00

9,897,900.00
9,885,900.00

4,95ó,350.00
4,984,ós0.00

4,976,750.00

4,989,850.00

4,994,s50.00

5,004,000.00

ITNREALIZEDe)

GArN(LOSS)
(44,334.84\

(34,s09.89)

(36,s24.t9)
(42,331.47\

(72,966.59)

(39,277.'73)

(4s,589.48)

(s2,t7 t.s7)
(94,1 s7.38)
(94,630.16)

(44,239.04)

(7,777;t7)
(r 1,203.30)

(l 1,333.59)

9,099.s4
1,082.49

NA

Q-tu,t
NA

Initiat
Call

NA

NA

01/2611'7

08/28/L7

02t28tr7

03109117

t2l27ll6
10/03/17

t0llt/17
05/081t7

NA

0s/25/17
NA

NA

t0t27lt7

Man¡rity

Dar€

06/t4lt9
06114119

07 /t9/19
07 126/19

08t28fi9
08/28/L9
09/09n9
09127/19

t0/03119

tofitn9
I l/08/19
ty't5/t9
t1/251t9
t2^2/19
t2lt9/19
04t27/20

INSTITUTION/
ISSUER

Fed Home Lom Bæk
Fed Home Loan Bank

Fed Home Loan Mortgage Corp

Fed Nâtl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Nad Mortgage Assoc

Fed Home Loil Bmk
Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Fam C¡edit Bank

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Home Loan Bank

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Fm Credit Bæk
Fed Fam Credit Bilk

Fed Home Loan Mortgage Corp

Citi-Grcup
Menill Lynch

Bmk of America

s386,300,000

$2,438,835

$2138,835

$388.738.83s

YIELD

0.987%

t.t03%
r.098%
1.180%

t.t60%
1.t320/o

1.142%

t.t89%
1.160%

t.205%
t.245%
1.440%

r.s03%

t.440yo

r.62t%
t.729yo

SUB-TOTAL

RESTRICTED CASH (Sw Collateml DepositsÍ4)

04l0yt7

SUB.TOTAL

TOTAL INIVESTMENTS

s386.684.118.s3 $386.5s6,183.55 $384,978,809.84 (51,s77,373.71)

l-160% $2,438,834.s3 $2J38,834.53 2138,834.53

qr 4tr 114 53 32 4-?8.834_53 $2-438-834.53

s389.122.953.06 $388.995.018.08 3387At'],644.37

3,400.00
(29 7 13.543.50\

$359"412.809.s6

Mry
June

Change

Portfolio

R€ål We¡ghf.d Avg.

Rrfiñ

3.t7./4

3.134/i

0.ô+/.

t4.590/0

t425yo

Itrv€stment

Portfolio

1.o40/o

1.o20/"

0.02Yo

428ToPortfolio - Avemge Number of

) LAF market value is as of the most recent quarter-end æ reported by LAIF

maket values re detemined using Bank of New York ("Trading Prices"), Bloomberg

broker dæler pricing.

(loss) calculated against carry value using the trading value provided by Bank ofNew York/o¡ Broken

provides sufficient liquidity to mæ¡ the next six months estimated expenditures.

lnvesûnent Sumary Report is in confomity with the 2017 Investment Policy

$303,300,000

$173J00,000
$3s9y'r¿8ro

Outstanding Variable Rate Debt

Net Outstanding Variable Rate Debt (Less $130 million fixed-payer swaps)

I¡vesÍnent Balmce:

Investment to vtriable Rate Debt Ratio:

Real estate rute of retm is baæd on most recent quarter end retum

Swap Collateml Deposits assmes 6 month mah¡rity, dependent on interest rate chmges

A-3



Irvine Ranch Water District
Summary of Real Estate

613012017

Sycamore Canyon

Wood Canyon Villas

ITC (230 Commerce)

Waterworks Business Pk.

Sand Canyon Professional Center

ACQUISITION
DATE

PROPERTY

TYPE
OWNERSHIP

INTEREST
ORIGINAL

COST

ESTIMATED
MARKET VALUE

6130/2017

RATE OF RETURN

QUARTERENDED
6130/2017

19.05o/"

8.s7%

9.09o/o

5.94%

8.59%
14.59%

Dec-92 Apartments Fee Simple $ 43,550,810 $ 147,507,750

Jun-91 Apartments Limited Partner $ 6,000,000 $ 28,934,076

Jul-O3 Office Building Fee Simple $ 5,739,845 S 9,571,680

Nov-O8 Research & Dev. Fee Simple $ 8,630,577 $ 7,803,000

Jtl-12 Medical Office Fee Simple $ 8,648,594 $ 10,920,160

s 72.s69.826 $ 204.636"666

A-4



SUB-TOTAL

13Months-3YEARS

TOTALS

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
SUMMARYOF MATURITIES

06/301t7

s142,738,835 36.',t2% $71,300,000 $54,000,000 $10,000,000 s2,438,835 $5,000,000

$388,738,835 100.00% $71,300,000 s300,000,000 sI0,000,000 $2,438,835 $5,000,000

18.34%

US Treasury

5,000,000

Collateral Deposit

2.438.83s

Agency Discount
Notes

10,000,000

Agency Notes

s,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

5.000.000

5.000.000

10,000,000

LAIF

$71,300,000

%

1834%
2.57Yo

1.29o/o

1.29%

1.29%

3.20Yo

t.29%
1.03%
r.29%
1.29%

r.29%

2.57o/o

TOTAL

$71.300,000

10,000,000

s.000.000

5,000,000

5,000,000

12.438.83s

s.000.000

4,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5.000.000

10.000.000

DATE

06/17

07/17

08117

09117

l0lt7
tt/17
t2/17
01/18

02118

03/18

04/18

05/18

26,000,000

s0.000.000

2s,000,000

50,000,000

25.000,000

40,000,000

25,000,000

5,000,000

6.69%
12.860/o

6.43o/.

12.86%
6.43%

10.29%

6.43o/o

1.29%

26.000.000

50,000,000

25,000,000

50,000,000

2s.000.000
40,000,000

25.000.000

s,000,000

6/01/t8 - 7/3t/18
8/01/18 - 1013112018

I l/01/18 - |3U2019
2t0t/19 - 4130/2019

4l0t/2019 - 7l3r/t9
8t0t/19 - t0/3t/2019
tl/01/2019 - t/31/2020
02 I 0t t2020 - 04 I 30 /2020

% OF PORTFOLIO

A-5

77.17o/o 2.57o/o O-630/" l.29Yo



MATURITIES/SALES/CALLS

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT INVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

Jun-17

PURCHASES

YIELD TO
MATURITY

6/29t2017 7/26t2017 FHLB - Discount Note $5,000,000 1.000/o

PARSECURITY TYPEMaturity Date

Settlement

DateYIELD

6130t20r7 FHLB - Note s5,000,000 0.61vo

PARSECURITY TYPEDATE

A-6



Exhibit "8"
6r30t2017

WATER DISTRICT
INTEREST RATE SWAP iNONTHLY SUMMARY REPORT - DETAIL

June 2017

1.9
1.9

2.0
11.7

11.7

ML
CG

CG

ML
CG

FXP

FXP

FXP

FXP

FXP

LIBOR
LIBOR
LIBOR
LIBOR
LIBOR

$ 20,000,000
20,000,000

30,000,000
30,000,000

30.000.000

6.200%
6.2000/0

6.140%

5.687V.

5.6870/0

12-Mo Avq
0.7íVo

Current Mo.
1.179/.

Prior Mo.
1.O1%

(89,702)

(89,702)

(r32,86r)
(121,2721

l'.r.21.2721

Mark to Market

Notional
Difference

Current Mark to
Market

(82,142) $ (r,096,116) $ (10,923,292) $
(82,142) (r,096,116) (10,923,292)

(121,103) (1,624,2061 116,2O2,6s71
(110,533) (1,490,778) (14,60s,807)

fi10.s33) (1.490.778) (14,605,807)

18,230,619
18,230,851

27,334,986
19,391,481
19.387.451

$ (r,769,38r)
(1,759,149)

(2,665,014)

(10,608,519)

t10.612.549t

6t4t2006 61412019

6t't7t2006 6t17t2019
3t10r2007 3t10t2029
3t10t2007 3t10t2029

Totals/Weighted Avgs

Total Current Year
Active Swaps

6.4 $ 130,000,000

$ 130,000,000

Total Current Year
Terminated Swaps

Current Fiscal Year - Total Swaps

Total Gurrent Year
Act¡ve & Terminated Swaps $ 130,000,000

5.949% $ (5s4,809) $ (s06,4s3) $(6,797,994) $(67,260,8s6) $ 102,575,388 $ (27,424,6121

$ (554,809) $ (s06,453) $ (6,797,994) $ (67,260,8s6) $ 102,57s,388 $ (27,424,6121

Cash Flow
Cumulative
Cash FlowFiscal YTD

Current
Month

t,flOT
Month

Mark to Market
Not¡onal

Difference
Current Mark to

Market

$$$ $ $ $ $

Cesh Flow
Cumulative
Cash FlowF¡scal YTD

Current
Month

Fnor
fl,lonth

Mark to Market
Not¡onal

Difference
Current Mark to

Market

$ (s54,809) $ (506,4s3) S (6,797,994) $ (67,260,856) $ 102,575,388 $ (27,424,6121

Cash Flow Comparison

Svnthetic Fixed vs. Fixed Rate Debt

Cash Flowto Date

Synthetic F¡xed = $93,672,235

F¡xed Rate = $106,151,468

Assumptions:
- F¡xed rate debt ¡ssued at 5.10% ¡n

Jun-06, and 4.930Â in Mar-o7
(est¡mated TE rates - Bloomberg)

- 'Synthetic' includes swap cash

flow + ¡nterest + fees to date

Fixed Rate
Base
lndexTypeNot¡onal Amt

Counter
Party

Years to
Matur¡ty

Maturity
Date

Effective
Date

(Since 6/06)

Cumulat¡ve
Cash Flow

Cash Flow

F¡scal YTD
Current
MonthPrior Month

F¡xed Rate
Base
lndexTvpeNot¡onal Amt

Counter
Party

Maturity
Date

Effective
Date

Interest Rate Swap Portfolio
Cash Flow Comparison

---.swap/vRD0 cash Flow

- 

Fixed Debt Cash Flow

Gâ
rve

L
oz

0

I

,.fo"foosofor+r".9..â"odo.lodoJr".9."t'ffy'o**tr"o.f..r"r.C"..td"-Jf.$J

7tilm1l
¡t:18 PfU



Exhibit "C"

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PAYROLL ACH PAYMENTS

June
2017

6t9t2017
6t23t2017

864,535.86
860,628.96

$1,725,164.82

BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA

ACH Payments for Payroll
ACH Payments for Payroll



IRtdD Ledger Upgrade

Include zero Amount Paleents: No
Display Payee Address: No

Page I of I

Exhibit "D"

Report Date: O5-JVL-2O].'? 09120
Void Payment Register Page: L

Period From: 01-,lUN-1? Tor 30-JUN-17
Date: Void Date

Bank: Bank of America N.A.

Bank AccounL Currency: USD

Paynent Nunber Dâte Päyeê Name

Pa\ment Docment : IRWD CHECK

Branchr Los Ãngel-es Account: checking AP and PR

Palment Currency: UsD ( Us Dollar )

Sj.Le Address Falment Amount Void Date

3'7 5468
3-t 5496
37 5 693
31625'7
3'16264
3'l'1078
3't'to7B
3'7'1849
378 14 1

PURCHASING
FULTERTON
corltMBUs
PAY
FOUNTAIN VALLEY
PO BOX 39000
PAY
15600 SC
PAY

14 -MAR- 17
14 -MAR-11
16-MAR-17
06-APR-17
06-APR-17
04 -MAY-17
04 -MAY-17
08-JlrN-17
21-JUN-17

LA2
48

9,'733
31.156

r'16
2, 695

193

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN,
FUTLER TRUCK ACCESSORIES
HO¡48 DEPOT USA TNC
KEYSTONE PACIFIC PROPERTY M
MUNICIPAI I¡JATER DISTRICT OF
I,ANDCARE HOLDINGS, INC.
TRTESÃND, EDVIARD
IRIID EMPTOYEE ASSOCIATION
CISNEROS, ERTCK

*** End of Report ***

L,21,'t
3,219.OO 2 9-JUN-17

08-JUN-1,?
2 9-JUN-L7
08-JUN-17
08-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-1?
01-JUN-17
0B-JlrN-17
22-JIJN-1,'1

58
01
06
00
5'l

00
64

Palment Docment subtotal

Bank Account SubLotal

Report Total

54,641.68

Report Count: 9

54 , 641 .68

54 , 641,.68

Voids

D-1

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 / O A_CGIÆNDV/RR.exe?temp-id: I 9 I 0 I 3 4249 7/s/2017



Page I of24

IRtdD Ledger Upgrade Payment Register For 01-JUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-ruL-2017 09:19
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch i Los Angeles Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 1

Bank Account currency: usD ( us Dollar ) Palment Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Palment Type: A1I Display supplier Address: No

c.l eared
Palment Arnount DatePalment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supp.Lier Næe Site C.leared Amount

37-7651 O1-JLN-17 Carlos, Alex 385.00 12-JIJN-17 385.00 Reconciled
3'1'1652 01-JUN-17 Drzymkowski, 260.00 08-JUN-17 260.00 Reconciled

Michele A
(Mi chele)

3'11653 01-J1JN-1? Fites, MichaeÌ E 410.00 06-,lUN-17 410.00 Reconciled
(Michael )

3'l't 654 01-JUN-f i Jacobson, Robert c 4 .50 Negotiable
(Rob)

3'17655 01-JUN-17 Martinez, Jose A 70.00 21-JuN-17 70.00 Reconciled
IV (Jose)

31'7656 01-JUN-17 McE.lroy, Dorien 153.00 07-JUN-17 153.00 Reconciled
31't6S'7 01-JUN-17 Nash, Joel 148.10 07-JUN-17 148.10 Reconciled
3l't658 O1-JUN-17 Saini, Mohit 179.59 22-JUN-I1 1'79.59 Reconci.led
3't't659 O1-JIJN-1? Swan, Peer 969.63 06-JUN-11 969.63 Reconci.led
3't't660 01-JUN-17 HrLL BROTHERS 1,675 N 2,89I.10 06-JIJN-17 2,A9I.'7O Reconciled

CHEMIC.AI, COMPÃNY MAIN ST

3't't66L O1-JUN-17 SoUTHERN RoSEMEAD L41-,02L.11 05-JI,N-17 l4ItO2L.)"1 Reconciled
CAIItr'ORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

3't'1662 01-J1rN-17 AcwA 400.00 13-JttN-17 400.00 Reconciled
3't1663 O1-JltN-17 At sToN e BIRD LLp 68,833.78 09-JttN-17 68,833.78 Reconciled
3'j'j664 01-JUN-17 APEX LÍFE 3,167.50 05-JuN-17 3,167.50 Reconcil,ed

sclENCES, ttc
31'1665 01-JUN-17 ÄOUA BEN 33,005.98 07-JIJN-1? 33,005.98 Reconci.Led

CORPORATION

31'1666 01-JUN-1? ÃRMoRcAsT pRoDUcTs '1,364.-t2 05-JUN-1? 7,364.'12 Reconciled
COMPÂNY

3'1't66't 01-JUN-1? AT&T 51-.28 07-JUN-17 51.2A Reconciled
377668 O1-JLN-17 AT&T 1-'2'18.51 07-JIJN-17 I,2'78 -51 Reconciled
3't't669 O1-JUN-L? AUTozoNE PÃRTS. 39.85 06-JUN-17 39.85 Reconciled

INC-
3'j'16'i\ O1-JUN-17 Bc WIRE RopE & 668.4'1 05-JIJN-L7 668.4'1 Reconciled

RlGGING
3't16jL O1-JUN-17 BroMAcrc INc L6,664.L8 0I-JUN-17 16t664.1'8 Reconciled
3'7'16'12 01-JIJN-17 BoOT WORLD' INC. 4,286.99 Negotiable
3'tj6't3 O1-JUN-17 BRorilN AND CÄLD9JELL 4,5L6.40 05-JUN-17 4t516.4O ReconciÌed
3'j-t6'14 O1-JUN-17 BURKE, wrLLrAMs & 2,745.00 06-JIJN-17 2,L45.00 Reconciled

SORENSEN, LLP
3'7-t6-¡5 O1-JUN-17 BUSH e ASSOCIATES 690.00 Negotiable

tNc
3't'16'16 O]-JUN-1? CALTFoRNIA 5,825.00 07-JUN-17 5.825.00 Reconciled

BÀRRICÃDE RENTAI,
lNc.

3'7't6'7't 01-,JUN-17 C-AIIFoRNIA 1-,51-2.00 12-JUN-17 1¡512.00 Reconciled
NE!,ISPAPER
PÃRTNERSHIP

IRt^lD Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For O1-fiJN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2011 09¡19
BANK: Bank of Ãnerica N.A. Branch : Los AngeÌes Account: Checkinq AP and PR Page: 2

Bank AccounL Currency; USD ( US Dollar ) Palment currency: usD ( us Dollar )

Palment Type: All Displ"ay supplier Address: No

Palment Document : IRtdD CHECK

Payment Nurnber Sequence Nw Date Supplier Nme

Status

StatusSite
Cleared

Palment .Amount Date C.Leared Amount

Palment Docuent : IR[{D CHECK

3't'76'78 01-JllN-17

3't'7 6'79 01-JtiN-17

OB-JUN-1]

06-JUN-17

Reconciled

Reconciled

1, 400.00

79.00

6,'758 .40
Negotiable
Reconciled

31'1680
3't'7 68t

01-JUN-17
01-JUN-17

3'7'7 682
3',1'1683

01-JUN-17
O 1- JIJN- 17

CAIIFORNÍA STATE
IJNTVERSITY,
FULLERTON
CAPTIVE .AUDIENCE
MARKETING INC.
CAVÂI,IA USA, INC.
CHEM TECH
INTERNATIONAL lNC
CITY OF IRVINE
CITY OF I,AKE
FOREST
CITY OF I,AKE
TOREST
CITY OE TUSTIN
CLEANTECH
SERVICES, tLC
CLEAR SOTUTIONS
INC.
COASTLINE
EQUIPMENT COMPANY
COUNTY OF OR.ANGE

cox
COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.
CULLIGAN OF SANTÂ
ANA
D & G SIGNS

?9.00

3,688 .5-l
6,'758 .40

289.00
't2,2OO . O0

6, s89.75

492.20
t,402 .94

L,573.44

6L2.31

200 . 00
256.24

1, 400. 00

3'7'7 644

3'7'1681

377 6BB

01-JlrN- 17

01-JUN-11

0 I-JUN- 17

22-J|JN-L'7

06-JUN- 17
15-JUN-17

15-JUN-17

05-JUN-17
0 9-JUN-17

05-JUN-1?

06-JIJN-1?

20- JUN-11
06-JUN-17

289.00
'72,200 .00

492.20
1 | 402 .94

Reconcí.led
ReconciLed

Rêconciled
Reconci.led

6,589.'75 Reconciled

3'1't 685
3'7'7 686

01-J{rN-17
0 1-JltN-17

1,513.44 Reconciled

612.3'1 Reconciled

31'1689
3'7'7 690

O1-JIJN- 1?
01-JUN- 17

200.00
256.24

Reconciled
Reconciled

371 697

317 692

01-JUN-17

01-JUN- 17

4,011.40

653.01

05-JuN-17

09-JrrN-17

Reconciled

Reconcil-ed

D-2

https :/iebsprod.irwd.com:4443 I O A*CGIÆNDWRR.exe?temp-id:l 5 6241 l7 4

4,011.40

6s3 - 01

7/5/2017



31'1693 01-JUN-17 D & H WATER
SYSTEMS INC.
DATAGEAR, INC.
DEE JASP-AR &

ÄSSOCIATES, TNC

8,537.06 07-JrJN-17

13-JuN-17 2,1 95 .51

CÌeared Àmount

B, 53? . 06 Reconciled

Page2 of24

Neqotiab.Le
Reconciled

Status

Rêconci.Led

Reconciled

3'1'7 694
3'7'1695

0 1-JUN-17
01-J[JN-17

Payment NurÌber sequence Nm Date Supplier Nme Site

3, 322 .44
2 ,'7 95 .5'7

3't't696 01-,1{JN-1? DrREcTv rNc 1-20.53 07-JUN-17 120.53 Reconciled
31't69't Ot--.ruN-l? DUDEK 4L2.50 09-JUN-1? 412.50 ReconciÌed
3't'j6gg O1-JI'N-17 ENVTRoNMENTAL 10,136.25 0?-JUN-17 1'0,'736.25 Reconci.Led

ENGINEERING AND
CONTRACTING, INC.

3'tj 699 Ol-JUN-l? ENVIRoNMENTAT 1, 558 . 66 07-JUN-17 1, 558 . 66 Reconciled
RESOURCE
ASSOCIATES

3't'l't}O 01-JUN-17 EURoftNs EAToN 300.00 06-JIJN-1? 300.00 Reconciled
ANAI,YTICA],, INC.

3't'7'7OL O1-JUN-17 IARRELL e '12.01 05-JI,N-17 'l2.ol Reconci.Led
ASSOCTATES

3't't'to2 O1-JUN-17 FEDEX 265.03 06-JIJN-17 265.03 Reconci.Led
IRf^tD Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For 01-JUN-17 To 30-,lUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-20U 09¡19
BANK: Bank of -America N.A. Branch : Los A¡ge.les Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 3

Bank Account currency: usD ( us DolÌar ) Palment curlency: usD { us DolfaI )

Pa\ment Type: All Display Supplier Addresst No

cleared
Paynent Amount Date

31'1103 O1.JUN-17 FISHER SCIENTIFIC
COMPANY LLC

3't'1704 01-JUN-17 TRONTTER
CALIFORNIA INC.

31'I'105 O1-J1JN-17 GARDENSOFT

311706 O1-JUN-17 GRAINGER
31'110'7 01-JUN-17 IIARRTNGTON

INDUSTRIAL
PLASTICS LtC

3'7'7'708 O]-.JUN-17 HELPMÀTES ST.A.FFING
SERVICES

3'71109 O]..JUN-l7 HOME DEPOT USA INC
3'7'7-7IO O1-JUN-17 INDUSTRIAL SURPLUS

ÃND SA],VAGE
3'I'11L1 O1-JUN-17 INFOSYS TIMITED
3'11'II2 01.-JUN-17 IRVINE PIPE 6

SUPPLY INC
311'7L3 O1-JUN-17 KAESER

COMPRESSORS, INC.
3'7'¡'114 01-JrJN-17 KrLL-N-BUGS

TERMITE AND PEST
CONTROL SERVICES

3'7'7'7\5 O1-JUN-17 KIMBALL MIDWEST

3-t1'tr6 01-,lIrN-1"7 KIEINFEIDER. lNC.
3'7'7'II-I O]..JUN-17 I,AGUNA BEACH

COUNTY TIATER
DTSTRlCT

3'I'I'II8 O1.JUN-17 MC FADDEN-DALE
INDUSTRIAL

3'7'7'719 01-JIJN-17 MC I.{ASTER CARR
SUPPLY CO

3'I'I'72O O1-JUN_17 MISSION LANDSCAPE

3'11121 01-JUN-17 MOODY'iS TNVESTORS
SERVICE INC

3'I'1722 O1-JUN-1.7 NAIIONA], READY
MIXED CONCRETE CO.

317'123 O1-JUN-17 NATURES Iì4AGE INC
3'I'I'724 O1-JUN-17 NMG GEOTECHNICAI,

INC
3'I'7'725 O1-JTJN-17 O'TIAREN GOVERNMENT

RELATlONS
377-126 01-JUN-1-7 oLrN CORPORATTON
3-t-1'121 01-JUN-17 OLSON, HAGEL &

FISHBURN, LLP
3'1-1128 O1-JIIN_]-? ORANGE COUNTY AUTO

PARTS CO

IRWD tedger Upgrade Palment
BÃNK: Bank of Àmerica N.A. Branch : Los .Ange.Les

Bank Account culrency: USD ( Us Dollar )

Payment Tlæe: A.lI

Palment Docment : IR[{D CHECK

Palment Nurìber Seguence Nm Date Supplier Næe

05-JUN-17
05-JUN-17
05-JUN-1?

000.00
546.2't
061. 19

Reconciled
Reconciled
Rêconc.iled

LL,t20.B"t o?-JIJN-17

269.3A 08-JUN-17

II, l2O . A1

269.38

3, 000. 0o
2, 546.2'7
9,061.19

4,'11,4 .88

606.'7 4

1,000.00

84, 660 . 00
3,233.28

1,875.51

400. 00

t,0'16.98
26t722.45

1,, r29 .2L

O5_JIJN_1?

0?-Jt N-1?
08-JuN-17

05-JUN- 17
05-JUN- 17

O5-JIJN_17

05-.luN-1?

84, 660.00
3,233 .28

I, O'7 6.98
26,122,45
rt 1-29.2L

6s5.00

20,02O.0O

533. 65

r,0'73.42

969.'tO

Reconci.led
Reconci.led

3
2
9

4,'7L4.88 Reconciled

606.'7 4

1, 000 . 00
Reconcil-ed
Reconcil-ed

1, 875 . 51 Reconciled

400.00 Reconciled

05-JuN-17
0B-JûN-17
0 8- JrN- 17

Reconci.Led
Reconciled
Reconci.Led

-19 .'11 08-JUN-17 '79.-11' Reconci.led

3,46L.83 05-JUN-17 3,46I.83 Reconciled

695.51 07-JUN-1? 695.51 Reconciled
15, 000. 00 0B-JUN-17 15. 000.00 Reconciled

825 .38 05-JIJN-17 825.38 Reconciled

385.00 05-JIJN-17 385.00 Reconciled
5, 115, 40 09-JIJN-17 5, 115.40 Reconciled

6, 500.00 06-JltN-L? 6, 500. 00 Reconciled

20,622.85 07-JIJN-17 20,622.85 Reconciled
661.50 05-JlrN-1? 661. 50 Reconciled

24.8-1 05-JUN-17 24.8'l Reconciled

Reqister Fox 01.-fllN-1? To 30-flJN-1? Report Datei 05-JUL-2017 09119
Accout: Checking AP and PR Page: 4

Palment currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display supplier Address: No

Site
cleared

Palment Anount Date Clearêd Amount Status

Palment Docwent

3-7'7't29

3't'1',t30

3t1't3l

3't'7'732

3'7'7'733

IRWD CHECK

01-JUN-17

O1-JIJN.17

O1-JIJN-17

01-JUN-17

01-JIJN- 17

ORÂNGE COIJNTY FIRE
AUTHORITY
OUTSOIJRCE
TECHNICAL LLC
PACIFIC COAST BOIT
CORP
PACIEIC PARTS &

CONÎROLS INC
PÀRKWAY LAIiNMOI{ER

O6_JIJN_1]

06-JUN-17

06-,ruN-11

05-JUN-17

06-JIJN- 17

Reconc-i1ed

Reconcil-ed

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconci-Led

655. 00

20, O2O .OO

533. 65

1,, O'7 3 .42

969.'70

D-3

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 / O A*CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p -id:l 5 6241 17 4 7/5/2017



31't'134

3'7'7'7 40

3'1't'735
3't'7'736
3'7'713't
3'7'7'7 38
3'17'139

SHOP
O1'JUN-17 PAULUS

ENGINEERING, INC.
O1.JUN-1? PAYNE E FEARS LLP
O1-JUN-17 POLLARDWATER.COM
O1-JUN-17 PUMP CHECK

OI-JUN-17 RAHIMI, STEVE
OI_JUN.1? R.AM AIR

ENGINEERING INC
O1-JI'N_17 ROYAL I{HOLESAI,E

ELECTRIC
Ol-JI'N-1? SÂNDERS PAVING INC
O1-.]UN-17 SANTA .ANA BLUE

PRINT
O1-.'UN-17 SANTA }'ARGARTTA

FORD
O1-JUN-17 SANTA ¡4ARGARITA

WATER DISTRICT
O].-JUN-1? SCHINDLER ELEVATOR

CORPORATION
O1-JIJN-17 SOUTHERN COUNTIES

TUBRICÄNTS LLC
OI_JUN-17 STÀKING UNIVERSITY
O1-JUN-17 STANDARD & POOR'S

FINANCIAI, SERVICES
LLC

O1-JTJN-17 STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES INC.

O1_JI'N-17 SUMMIT CHEMICAI
SPECIÄITY PRODUCTS

01-,r.tN-17 TEL SEC CONSUIT,
tLc

O1-JTJN-17 TESîAMERICA
LABORATORTES, INC

O1-JUN-17 THE GAS COMPANY
Palment Register For

Branch : tos Angeles
UsD ( US Doflar )

I ,952 . 46

5,264.92
r,9r2 .56

895 . 00
568.88

1, 300.00

05-JUN-17

05-JUN-17
05-,ruN-1?
05-JUN- 17
06-,ruN-17
O 6- JIJN_ 1 7

'7,2t2.02 07-JIJN-17
5, 000. 00 05-JUN-17

3,600.00 05-JUN-17

\,952.46 Reconcifed

Page3 of24

Reconci.led
Reconc.i.led

212.02 Reconciled
000. 00 Reconciled

5,264 .92
r,9r2 .56

895.00
568.88

1, 300.00

ReconciLed
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
ReconciÌed

2,675.33 05-JtrN-17

516.13 05-JUN-17

30, 4r3 .44 07-JUN-17

188.97 06-JUN-I?

'7 43.20 06-JUN-17

2,615.33 Reconci.led

3'7'7'7 41.

311-t 42
23,2OO.OO 0B-JUN-17

34't -91 08-JrJN-17
23 t2OO ,OO

34'7.91

1BB. 97 Reconciled

3111 43

3'7'7'7 44

3'7'7'7 45

3'7'1'7 46

516.'13 Reconciled

30,413.44 Reconcifed

'143.2O Reconciled

31'1't 41
3'7'7'7 48

3'7'1'7 49

3't'1'7 50

3'1'1'15t

31-t7 52

3't't'7 53

9, 375.00

L0, 466.90

3,600.00

805.25

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

9, 315.00 05-JUN-1?

10, 466.9O 23-,lUN-17

805 .25 07-JUN-17

lRt{D Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of Anerica N.A.

Bank Account cu...nci
Pa\ment Tlæe: All

Palment Number sequence Nw Date supp.Lier Nme Site

33.16 Negotiable
OL-JUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

Account: checking AP and PR Page: 5
Palment Currency: USD { US Dol.Lar )

Display Supplier Addless¡ No

Cleared
Palment Ãmount Date cleared Amount Status

3'7'7'15'1
3'7'7'158
3'7'7't 59

01-,nJN-1.7
01-JÌJN- L7
01-JlrN-17

),, 462 .38
1, 596. 50

214.49

0B-JÌJN-17
O?-JIJN-].7
06-JuN-11

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconc.iled

Pa)ment Docwent : IRI¡iD CHECK

311't54 01-JUN-17

3't'7'7 55 01-JUN-17

3'7'7'156 o 1- JÌJN- 17

3-t'71 60 O 1-JIJN- 1 7

01-JUN-17

THE NÉW HOME

COMPANY SOI.TTHERN

CAT,ÍFORNIA LLC
TRENCH SHORING
COMPANY
TROPIC.A], PI,AZA
NURSERY INC
TRUCPÃRCO
ULTRA SCIENTIFIC
UNITED PARCEL
SERVICE TNC
IJNITED SITE
SERVÎCES OF
CALIFORNIA INC
UNITED STATES POST
OFFICE
URS CORPORATION
VEGA AMERICAS, INC
VERIZON VIIRELESS
SERVICES tLC
VRIDE INC
V¡ASTE MANAGEMENT
OT ORÃNGE COI'NTY
WATERSMART

SOFTI'¡ARE, INC
I'IATERt{ISE
CONSULTING, lNC.
WESÎ CÕAST SAND E

GRAVEL INC.
WESTÃMERICA
COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.
ZEBRON CONTRACTING
tNc
ODOTECH INC PURCHASE
NATT'R.AL PURCIIASE
COMMIJNITIES
COÀIITION
Bonkowski, Leslie
A (Leslie)
Bonkowski, Thomas
J (Thoms)
Compton. christine
A
Cortez, Malcolm A
(MaIcofn)

Payment Register For

18,616.00 0l-JrrN-17

685. 65

a'7 .60 06-,luN-1?

4't8.06 0?-JUN-17

87.60

18,616.00

t, 462.38
1,596.50

2-t8.49

41A.06

93, 480.00

68, 500.00

Negotiable

Reconciled

Reconci-led

Reconcil-ed

Reconciled

Reconc.iled
Negotiable

Reconci.Ied

Reconci.Led

Negotiable

Reconciled

31't't 6r

3't't'7 62
3't't'163
3777 64

3'7'7'165
3't'7'7 66

3'7'1'7 6'7

377'168

3'7'7'169

3'111'tO

2s. 000. 00

3, 180.00
9,266.93
4 | 955 .23

5, 095.00
1, 368, 19

13, 597.50

1,2,31,5 .68

64'l .4'1

24 ,352 .30

Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconc.iled

Reconciled

Reconcil,ed

Reconcilêd

Reconciled

25, 000.00 12-JrrN-17

01-JltN- 17

01-JuN- 17

01-JUN-17

01-JIIN-1?

O1-JIJN-17

01-JUN-17
01-.ruN-l-7
01-JUN-17

O 1-JIJN- 17
0L-JlrN-17

3, 180.00
9,266.93
a, 95s .23

s, 095.00
1, 368. 19

05-JUN-17
05-JUN-17
07-JltN-17

05-JIJN-17
06-JuN-1?

0 9-JUN-17

13-JIJN_17

12-JUN-17

12 - JTIN_ 17

l-3, 597 .50 07-JIJN-17

12,315.68 07-JlrN-17

64',1 .4',1 06-JuN-17

24,352.3O 07-JrJN-1.7

3'71-7'71 93, 480.00

68, 500.00
89, 050.00

20 ,40

37"t'112
3-11713

0 1-JllN-17
0L-JUN-17

3'7'7't'7 4

31't'1'15

3'¡'¡'1 1 6

3'7'1-t'1't

08-JUN-17

08-JuN- 17

08-JUN-1.?

08-JUN- 17

20 .40

26.86

51.36

26.86

6't.94

51 - 36 27-JttN-1?

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of Ãmerica N.A.

Bank Account Currency; USD
Branch : Los Angeles

( US Doflar )

01-,lIlN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date
Account: Checking AP and PR Page,

Pa\ment currency: USD ( US DoÌÌar )

05-JUL-2017 09r 19
6

D-4

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 / O A-CGIÆNDWRR.exe?temp _id:l 5 6241 17 4 7/5120t7



Page 4 of24

Palanent Type: All

Palment Nurìber Sequence Num Date Supp.Lier Name Si te

Display supplier Address: No

Cleared
Palment Ämount Date

Palment Docment : IRWD CHECK

9 12-JrrN-17

1 9-JuN- 17

Cleared Amount

49.59

145. 00

20'7 .42

1,541.86

591.40

Stâtrrs

Reconciled
Negotiable

Reconci.Led
Negotiable

Reconci.led

Reconciled

3'1'11'7 I
3'7'71'79

0 8-JIJN- l-t
0 8-JuN- 17

3'7'7180
3'7't'tBl

O 8-JIJN_ 1 7
0B-JlrN-17

08-JUN- 17

08-JUN- 17

08-JUN- 17

Lao, Richard s
Pan, Jenny Í{
(,Jenny)
Parsons, Sheryl
Spangenberg, Carl
t{ (car.l )

A STTTCH ON

TIME. COM

ACCURATE AIR
ENGTNEERING INC
.ADS LLC
ADVANCED
ENVIRONMEMAI,
COMPLIANCE, LLC
AIRCAS, INC.
AI,EX,ANDER' S
CONTRÀCT SERVICES,
INC.
AI,LIANT INSURÄNCE
SERVICES, INC
AMËRTCÂN VJATER

CHEMICAIS, INC.
,AMPCO CONTRÄCTING,
INC
ANDERSONPENNA
PARTNERS, INC.
APEX LIFE
SCIENCES, LLC
APPLIED INDUSTRIAI
TECHNOLOGIES - CA
LLC
.ASSOCIATION OE
cAIIFoRNfA I¡IATER
AGENCIES,/JPIA
ÀUSTIN IIARDVÙOODS,

20'1 .42

1,541.86

1,936.50
5,345.00

591.40
rt4, o49 .9't

RecôncíIêd
Reconciled

145.00
31.04

i11'7 A2 12-JUN-17

13-JIJN-17

12-JUN-17
2 1-JIJN-17

3'1'1'183

3'1"¡'194

1, 936.50
5, 345.00

317'7 A4
3't"¡'185

08-JUN- 1?
OB-JTJN- 17

3-7'7'7 86
3'11'18'7

OB-JUN- 17
08-JrrN- 17

3't'7188

3'7"7'tB9

3't'7190

3'7't't 9l

3't't'1 92

3'7'7'7 93

12-JUN-1?

9,325 .OO

to,46'1 .98

t,'t04.9'l

ReconciLed
Negotiable

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiabfe

Reconciled

Reconcilêd

Reconciled

Negotiabl-e

Reconciled

NegotiabLe

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Recgnciled
Reconciled
Neqotiable
Reconciled

12-JUN- 17

12-JÌJN-17

2 1-JUN-17

O B-JUN-17

OB-JUN-17

OB-JUN-17

08-JUN- 17

O8-JIJN- 17

08-JUN- 1l

12-JttN-i,7

12-JUN-17

20-JUN- 17

7 | 452 .50

10? .75

9,325.00

1,0, 46'7 .98

1,,7 04 .9'7

35,122.OO

L, 452 .50

to1.'15

34, t7 4 .64

2.33 16-JUN-17

34,1'1A.64 Reconciled

?,.33 Recônci.Ied31'1'195 0 8-JrrN-17
lNC

3't't'tg6 08-JUN-1? AUToZONE PARTS, 88.24 13-JUN-1? 88.24 Reconciled
INC.

3l't'tg't 08-JUN-17 BARTEL ASSOCIATES, '11'l.00 12-,lUN-17 '7I-1.00 Reconciled
LLC

3'1'1198 08-JUN-17 BATTERIES PLUS -AND 511.46 12-JUN-1? 5I'7.46 Reconciled
BATTERIES PLUS
BULBS

3'7't't9g 08-JUN-11 BATTERY 4,395.69 Negotiab.]e
SPECI-ALTIES

IR[{D Ledger Upgrade Palment Register tr'or 01.-JUN-17 To 30-,tUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09119
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : Los Angeles Account: checking AP and PR Page: '1

Bank Account currency¡ USD ( US Dollar ) Palment Currency: UsD ( Us Dolla¡ )

Palment Tlæe| A.l.t Dtsplay SuppLier Address: No

Palment Nunber Sequence Nm Date supplier Nme
c.Leared

Palment Amount Date clêâred Amount Status

Paleent Docment : IRWD CHECK

3?l I 00

37 78 01

3'7-7802

37 7B 03

3'77 804

37 7 805

31'1806

O8-JIJN- 17

08-JnN-17

08-,luN-1?

08-JltN-1?

08-JIJN-1?

08-JUN-17

08-JUN-17

BEST DRILLING AND
PUMP,INC.
BIG9,IIG MoNSTER'
Ltc
BILL'S SI{EEPING
SERVICE INC
BIÃCK BOX CORP OF
PENNSYLVANIA
C !{ELLS PIPELINE
MATERTAf.S INC
CALIFORNIA
BARRICADE REMAL,
INC.
CANON SOLI,ÍTIONS
AMERTCA, INC.
CD!,I GOVERNME}IT LLC
CITY OF IRVTNE
cr\nlsouRcE, rNc.
CLA-VAT, COMPANY
CLÉAN ENERGY
CLEARINGHOUSE
COASTLINE
EQUIPMENÎ COMPANY
COI\IrROLLED KEY
SYSTEMS INC
CULLIGAN OF SANTA
ANA
D E G SIGNS
DAGAN}ARDT, DORI
DANGELO CO

DAVE CONLEY

32,'112.23

14, 700.00

750.00

a'72.96

40,26L.O'l

4,'140.OO

12-JIJN-17

15_JIJN.],?

21-JUN- 17

32 t't'72 .23

t-5-.luN-11

2 1-JIJN-17

13-JUN-17
19-JrrN- 17
12-JuN-1?
1 9-JUN- 17
15-JUN- 17
13-JuN- 17

7s0. 00

40,261, .0"t

4,'7 40 .00

40'7.0).

3'1'780't
3? 7 808
3't'7809
377 I 10
377811
3't'78L2
31'78L3

08-JuN-1-7
08-JUN-17
08-JUN- 17
08-JUN-1?
0B-JUN- 17
08-JUN- 1?
08-JUN-1,?

'7 86.66
708.00

66, 881. 00
322.69

3,562.05
411 .6't
419.98

708.00
66, 881.00

322.69
3,562.05

a-t-t .6'7
419.98

407.01 12-JUN-17 Reconciled

Negotiable
Reconciled
Reconcifed
Reconcil-ed
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconclled

280.00 Reconciled

Negotiable

3't'1874

3't'78L5

08-JUN- 17

O8_JIJN- 1?

280 - 00 15-JUN-17

6, 017 .10

3't'781,6
3-t'78L'7
37 7 818
3'7'78L9

08-JUN-17
08-JrJN- L7
08-J[JN- 17
0B-JnN- 17

5, 508 .18
145. 66

32,1 64 .46
3,7Or.'7 6

13-JUN-11
28-JUN-17

5, 508. 18
t45 .66

3,'t07 .'16

D-5

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:\ 5 624 I 17 4 71512017



3'7'1820
3'1'1827
3'7'7822

08-JUN- 17
OB-JTJN- 17
08-JuN- 17

DEX MEDIA INC.
DICKENS, MIC}IAEL
EAST ORANGE COUNTY
IOATER DISTRICT
EHS
INÎERNATIONAL, TNC
EIEC ENGINEERTNG
INC
ENVIRONMENTÂf-
RESOURCE
7\ÉEOCIATES
EUROFINS EATON
ANAI,YTICAL, INC.
EVANTEC
CORPORATION

15-.rUN-17

12-JUN-17

1 3-JUN-17

16-JUN-11

12-JUN-17

'7'7 .25
tt'Ì .54

8,433.90

-t7 .25

8,433.90

3, 600.00

49,180.00

65't .51

1, 400.00

63? . 88

Page 5 of 24

Reconciled
Negotiab.le
Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconcilêd

Recônci led

3'11823

3'1'1824

3'1'7825

3'7'7826

0 8-JUN- 1?

0I -J{JN- t-7

08-JUN-11

08-JUN-1?

OB.JUN- 17

3, 600. oo

49,180.00

65'7 .5'7

1, 400. 00 13-,ruN-17

63?. BB 12-JÌJN-17

Reconci-Ied

Reconci-.Led3'7'782't

IRWD Ledger Upqrade Palment Register For O1-flJN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
BANK: Bank of Anerica N.A. Branch i Los Ãngeles Accounti Checking AP and PR Page: B

Bank Account currency: usD ( us Dol]ar ) Palment Currencyi USD ( US DoI.Lar )

Palment Type: AÌf Display supplier Address: No

C.leared
Palment Nunber Sequence Nw Date suppÌier Nile Si te Palment Ãnount Date clealed Àmount Status

Palment Document : IRWD CHECK

3'11828 08-JUN-17 EXECUTIVE LIGHTING 1,640.08 12-JIJN-17 1,640.08 Reconci.Led
& ETECTRIC

3'J'tg2g 0B-JUN-17 EEDEX 635. 93 13-JlrN-1? 635. 93 Reconci.led
3?7830 08-JIrN-1? FERGUSoN 21,28O.O3 Negotiable

ENTERPRlSES, INC.
37?831 OB-JlrN-l7 FIDELITY SECURITY 6'697.1"0 Negotiable

LIEE INSURANCE
COMPÀNY

3'11832 08-JUN-17 FIRST CHoIcE L'440.88 Negotiabl-e
SERVICES

37?833 08-JUN-17 FTSERV 286.90 12-JUN-17 286.90 Reconciled
3't'1834 08-JUN-17 FISHER SCIENTIFÍC 3,193.68 12-,lIJN-l-7 3,193.68 Reconcil-ed

COMPANY LLC
3??835 08-J[JN-17 GALIADE CHEMICÀI L¡465.40 13-JUN-17 1,465.40 Reconcil-ed

TNC

3-7'7a36 O8-JLN-1? GANAHL LIJMBER co. 204.t1 15-JUN-17 2O4.I'l Reconciled
311ï3j O8-JUN-17 GENERAL pUMp 5I,218.3O 19-JlrN-17 5L,2'19.30 Reconciled

COMPANY INC
377838 O8-JUN-l? GRATNGËR 5,296.96 12-JUN-17 5,296.96 ReconciLed
3?1839 08-JrrN-17 GUMBRECHT, 30.09 26-JIJN-17 30.09 Reconciled

ÃNNAIISA
37lB4O 08-JtN-1? H2O INNOVATTON USÀ 3,950.48 16-JUN-1? 3,950.48 Reconciled

INC
3't-tï4t O8-JUN-17 ÌIACH coMpANy 3,20'1.6'1 12-JUN-17 3.201.61 Reconci.Ied
31?842 O8-JUN-17 HDR ENGTNEERTNG 185,242.88 15-JUN-17 785,242.88 Reconciled

INC
31't843 08-JUN-17 HELP¡4ATES STAFFING 5'544'40 12-JUN-17 5'544'40 ReconciLed

SERVICES
37-7A44 o8-JUN-1? HILL BROTHERS 28,042,38 15-JUN-17 28,042.38 Reconciled

CHÉMICAÍ, COMPANY
3'71a4s O8-JUN-1? HOME DEPoT USA INC 850.63 Negotiable
3't'tBA6 08-JUN-1? HUNSAKER e 2t296,00 13-JUN-17 2,296.00 Reconcil.ed

ASSOCIATES IRVTNE
3't't}41 08-,tUN-1-? IBM CORPoRATION 925.00 12-JUN-17 925.00 Reconciled
3'1'¡848 O8-JUN-17 TRVTNE PrPE e 1r,293.9'1 Negotiable

SUPPLY INC
3-11849 O8-JUN-17 IRWD EMPLOYEE 2'695.00 voided

ASSOCTATlON
3??850 08-JnN-1? IRr,¡D-pETTy cAsH I,26'¡.97 09-JUN-11 I,26'7.9L Reconciled

CUSTODIAN
377851 08-JrrN-17 JCIJONES 4,572.5L 13-JI,N-17 4,512.51 ReconciÌed

CHEMICAI,S INC
311A52 08-JUN-1? JrG CoNSUT,TÂNTS 12,345.31 15-JUN-1? 12,345.3L Reconciled
371853 08-JUN-17 JoHN MICIIÃEL COVÂS 19L.70 15-JUN-17 191.70 Reconciled
3-t11s4 OB-JUN-17 KAyUcA sol.urroN 2L,450.00 16-JUN-17 2I,450.O0 Reconcifed

INC
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For 01-JUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : tos Ângeles Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 9

Bank Account Currencyr USD ( US Dollar ) Palment Currency: USD { US Dollar )

Payment Tlæe: AIl Display Supp.lier Addressl No

Palment Nunber Sequence Nu Date Supplier Nile Site
cleared

Palment Ânount Date Cleared Ãmount Status

Palment Document : IRIûD CHECK

37 7855
377856

OB-JUN- 17
O 8-JIJN- 17

3'1'785'7
377 858

3'17859

3'7'7860

3'1'7861

L't't .r8
'19L.20

26-JIJN_1?
1 3-JnN-17

L'7'7 .1,8
1 9l .20

Reconciled
Reconciled

0 8-JnN- 17
08-JlrN-1,7

08-JUN- 17

08-JUN-17

OB.JUN-17

KB HOMES

KOELLER NEBEKER
CARLSON & HALUCK,
LLP
KONECR.ANES INC
I,A HABRA FENCE
COMPANY INC
I,ANDCARE HOLDINGS,
INC.
LGC GEOTECHNICAI,,
ïNC.
LUONG, KIIOA

12-JIJN-11
15-JrrN-1,?

1 5-JttN-1 7

12-JUN-17

2 9-JUN- 17

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconci.led

Reconci.Led

Reconciled

409.50
9,3'79 .00

3'7 ,461,.51

3,340.00

6'71-56

4 09. s0
9,3'7 9 .00

31 , 46t .5'7

3,340.00

61 | .56

D-6

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 I 17 4 7lsl20l7



Page 6 of24

3't't962 OB-JLN-17 MC MASTER CARR 640.09 12-JUN-17 640.09 Reconciìed
SUPPLY CO

3't'1863 08-JUN-17 MTLLTE AND 6'lo.LL 13-JUN-11 6'10.1'l Reconciled
SEVERSON

31'7A64 O8-JUN-17 MoBILE MoDULAR I,0I8.2A 12-JUN-17 L,O1,8.24 Reconci.led
MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION

3??865 OB-JUN-17 MUNICIPAL WATER 'J.2O,6'12.47 Negotiable
DISTRICT OF ORANGE
COUNTY

311A66 O0-JUN-17 MUTUÀ! PROPANE 45.00 13-JIJN-17 45.00 Reconciled
3'7'jï6't OB-JUN-1? NATToNAT METER & 6'1,06'1.91 16-JUN-17 6'7,06'1.91 Reconciled

AUTOMATION, INC.
3'nA68 0B-JUN-17 NATIoNAf, I{ATER 5,000.00 Negotiable

RESEARCH INSTITUTE
3'11869 08-,IUN-1? NATURALÛ,,ELI, LLC 1,705 ' 00 Negotiable
311BiO O8-JUN-I-7 NATURES IMAGE lNC 160.83 12-,lUN-17 160.83 Reconci.Led
3't'tï't1- 08-JUN-1? NEWPoRT NoRTH ApTs 3,744.82 15-JUN-17 3,'744.82 Reconciled
3'178't2 O8-JUN-17 NoSSAMAN LLP 19,096.'16 Negotiable
3't1g't3 0B-JUN-17 oDyssEy powER 1,790.00 12-,IIJN-17 1,790.00 Reconciled

CORPORATION
3't'ta't| OB-JUN-l7 oLIN coRpoRATroN L4,-¡86.48 16-JIJN-17 I4'1a6.48 Reconciled
3't'ta'ts O8-JUN-17 oNEsoURcE 451.78 12-JIJN-17 451'.7a Reconciled

DTSTRIBUTORS LLC
3't'tï'16 08-JUN-17 oRAcLE ÂMERrcA, 28,173.06 15-JUN-17 28,773.06 Reconciled

TNC.
3-t't8'¡'t 08-JUN-17 ORANGE COUNTY AUTO 349.84 12-JIJN-1? 349.84 Reconci.Led

PARTS CO

3't't''79 O8-JUN-17 oRÂNGE cotNTy I,4'1O.45 19-,luN-17 1,4'70.45 Reconciled
MOSQUITO AND
VECTOR CONTROL
DISTRICT

IR[{D tedger Upgrade Palment Regíster nor 01-JUN-17 To 30-JuN-1? Report DaLe: 05-JUL-2017 09119
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : Los Angeles Account: checkinq AP and PR Page: 10

Bank Account currency: usD ( us Dolla¡ ) Palment curlency: usD ( us DollaI )

Palment Type: All Display Supplier Address: No

Paynent Nurìber sequence Nm Date Supplier Nme Site
Cleared

Palment Amount Date Cleared Arnount Status

371 I 80

3?7881

3'7'7882

377 B 83

3?7 I 84

377 I 85

377886

3'7'788'7

377 B B8
377889

377 I 90

62.50

3, 200.00

23,2OO .OO

"t 4, a36.ao

L82.90

64,969 .24

8'18.66

162 ,4't

2, 639 .88
441 .42

235.90

Palment Docwent r IR!iD cHEcK

3't-t879 08-JlrN-17 1,500.00 12-JUN-17 1, 500. 00 ReconciledORÃNGE COI'IflTY

SANIT.A,TlON
DISTRICT
ORÃNGE COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ORANGE COTJNTY

TREASURER
OUTSOURCE
TECHNICÂI, LLC
PACIFIC HYDROÎECH
CORPORATION
PACIFTC HYDROTECH
CORPORATION
PARK PIÂCE
MICHELSON LLC
PERS LONG TERM
CARE
PIONEER I
HOLDINGS, LLC
PIPELOGIX INC
PRAXAIR
ÐISTRIBUTTON INC
PRES-TECH
MANUTACTURER ¡ S
REPRESENTATIVES,
INC.
PRIESAND, EDÍIARD
PRTJDEI*TI.AI, OVERALL
SI]PPLY
PURDUE TJNIVERSITY
QUICKEL PAVING INC
RÃM AIR
ENGINEERING INC
REACH EMPLOYEE
.ASSISTANCE fNC
REED, JÃMES D
REERIGERÂTlON
SUPPLlES
DISTRIBUTOR
RINGCLEAR LLC
ROCKIJELI SOLUIIONS
rNc.
ROSA¡, CYRIL
ROSEDAIE - RIO
BRAVO WATER
STORAGE DISTRICT

Payment Register For

OB.JIJN-17

O 8-JIJN- 17

0 8-JIJN- 1.7

08-,luN- L7

08-JUN-17

08-JUN-17

08-JUN-17

08-JUN-17

08-JUN-17
08-JUN- 17

08-JUN-17

1 9-JIJN-17

1.2-JltN-17

1-5-JUN-17

16-JIJN-17

62.50

3, 200.00

23,200 .00

7 4,436.IO

30.9'1
522,'709.O0

16-JrrN-17

1 6-JUN-17

1 2- JIJN'1 7

64 ,969 .24

162 - 41

Negotiable
Negotiable

235.90 Reconciled

Negotiable
Reconcilêd
Reconciled

968. 80

1, 930.00

Reconciled

Reconciled
Negotiable

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable

Reconciled

Negotiable

Reconci-.led

05-WL-2017 09:19
11

3-7't891,
377492

0 8-JUN-17
O 8-JIJN-17

3't'7893
31"¡894
31'7A95

0 8-JUN-17
08-JUN-17
08-JUN-17

123.08
5, 523 .64

15-JUN-1?
12-JnN-17

123.08
5,523.64

Reconcil-ed
Reconcil-ed

4'15
34'7

37'7896 08-JlrN-17

9, 500.00
415.00

L2,34't.L4

968. B0

1, 930. 00
92.84

30.97
522 ¡'109 .O0

L2-JlrN-11
15-JrrN-17

20-JIJN-11

27-JttN-173'7'789-7
377 I 98

08-JUN-17
08-JttN-17

3'7'7899
377 900

08-JUN-17
08-,ruN- 17

3'7'7 90L
3'7'7 902

08-JUN-17
08-JUN-17

BO

280
13-JUN-17
13-JUN-17

80. 40
2L,280.10

Reconciled
Reconciled

2 6-J(JN-17
19-,lrJN-17

Reconciled
Reconciled

2T,

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of America N.A.

Bank Account Currency: USD
Palment Tlæe: AIÌ

Branch : Los Ãngeles
( US Dollar )

01-,lUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date
Account; checking AP and PR Page:

Patment Currency: USD ( US Dolla¡ )

Disp.lay Supp.lier Address: No

D -7

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p -id:l 5 624 | 17 4 7/5/2017



PageT of24

Payment Nu¡nber Sequence Num Date Supplier Nane Si te
c.Leared

Palment Ànount Date CÌeãred Ãmount Status

Reconciled
Negotiable
Reconciled
Reconciled

PalmenL Document : IRWD CHECK

377903 O8_.IUN.17 SAFETY.KLEEN
SYSTEMS, lNC

3.I'1904 O8-JUN_1? SANTA MARGARITA
FORD

3'1'7905 O8.JUN-17 SEA], ANALYTICAI
INC

3'7'7906 08-JUN-17 S¡IAIÍROCK SUPPLY CO

INC
311907 08-Jt N-17 SIE, JAMES

377908 O8-JTIN.17 SIMI VALLEY
LANDFILL AND
RECYCLING CENTER

37'1909 OB.JIJN-I7 SOCAI, REMOVAL

3'7'7910 08-JUN-1? SOUTH COAST VIATER

co.
3'I'19\I OB.JUN-17 SOUTHERN

CAÍ.IFORNIA EDISON
COMPÀNY

3'11912 O8_JUN-1? SOIITHERN
CAT,IFORNIA
SECURITY CENTERS,
INC.

3'1'791-3 O8-JUN_I'' SPARKLETTS
3'l'191-4 08-JuN-17 SPATTAT t',üAvg, INC.
3-17975 OB_JIJN-1? STATE BOARD OF

EQUÃf,IZATION
3'1'1916 O8_JUN-17 STATÉ INDUSTRIAL

PRODUCTS
CORPORTTON

3779r't 08-JttN-17 SI,N, CATHY

3't79IB 08-JUN-17 SYED, FAROOQ

3'1'191-9 0B-JUN-17 TÂBOR, SHERRY

3'7'7920 o8-.luN-Ll TESTAMERTCA
I,ABORATORIES, lNC

3-1'7921, 08-JUN-17 TETRA TECH, rNC
3'I'1922 O8-JUN-17 THE FURMAN GROUP,

INC.
3'1'1923 O8_JUN-].? THE PÃRK G

SPECTRTJM

APARTMENTS

31'7924 O8_.]UN-1? THYSSENKRUPP
ELEVATOR
CORPORATION

37'1925 O8_JUN-l? TIMOTHY V¡. HOGAN

3'1-1926 O8-JUN-17 TROPICAI, PLAZA
NURSERY INC

IRVID Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : Los Angeles

253 ,'7 5

'J,45 .46

2'17.5'7

3,2'79.54

44
55 12-JUN-17

'7'7 .48
s0,000.00
t,362.OO

1 9-JUN-17

13-JUN-17

10,836,00 15-JUN-1?
12,540.00 16-JuN-17

1.2-JUN-17

1 3-JuN-11

12-JUN-17

13-JUN- 1?

253.',l5

145 .46

2't'1.5'7

3,2'79 .54

665.55

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable
Reconciled

568,155.89 Reconciled

B?8.76 Reconci.Led

830. 11 Reconc.i.Led

1
665

86,648.1,'7
40.00

1 6- JIIN- 1 ?

1 6-JUN-1?
86, 648.1,7

40. 00
Reconci led
Reconciled

568,155.89 15-JllN-17

81A.1 6 20-JUN-17

16-,nJN-1?
15-,lUN-1?
13-JUN-17

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled

-t't . 48
000 . 00
362.OO

50,
7l

830. 11

35.11
224.30

61.3-t
52.50

35. 11

2 0-.rlJN- f i
15-JuN-17

61,.37
52.50

10, 836. 0o
1,2, s40.OO

Reconciled
Reconc.iled

1, 608.80 16-JUN-17 1, 608 ,80 Reconciled

185.84 12-JUN-17 185 - 84 Reconciled

L2,1,63 .68
10, 569. 55

Negotiable
Negotiable

Bank Account Currency: USD I US Dollar )

PaFnent Tlæe: All

Paynent Nunlcer Sequence Nm Date Supplier Næe

Palment Docment I IRWD CHECK

01-JUN-17 To 30-JuN-17 Report Date: 05-JUf,-2017 09:19
Account: Checking AP and PR Pagei 12

Palment currency: UsD ( US Dollar )

Displ-ay supp.lier Address; No

Cleared
Palment Â¡nount Date Cleared Ãmount StatusSite

3'7'7921
3'1'7 928

0 8-JuN-17
08-JIJN-17

08-JUN-1"7

08-JÌJN- L7
08-JIJN- 17

08-JUN- 17
08-JUN-1.7

08-JuN- 17

08-JUN-17

O B-JUN-17

08-JUN-1?

08-JUN- L7

08-JlrN- 17

08-JUN-11

OB-JUN-17

0 8-JuN- 17

TRUCPARCO
UNDERGROIJND
SERVICE ALERT OF
SOI/THERN
CAl,lFORNlA
TJRBÃN WATER
INSTITUTE INC
VEGA ÃI.{ERICAS, INC
VERIZON VJIRELESS
SERVICES LLC
VRIDE INC
vf'iR INTERNATIONAI,,
LLC
f,lAf,TERS WHOLESÃIE
ELECTRIC
WARD, WITLIAM P
JR.
WASTE I.'ANAGEMENT
OF ORANGE COUNTY
WATERLlNE
TECHNOLOGTES lNC
WAXIE' S

ENTERPRISES, INC
VùECK LABORATOR]ES
INC
VIEST COAST SAND E

GRÂVEL INC.
WEST YOST
ASSOCIATES, INC
WESTAMERICA
COMMUNICATIONS,
lNc.
WORK¡IORSE DIVING

1, 938.04
1,14t .50

1., 250,00

22,268.35
4,7't3.Or

),0,'t 66 .61
L,567.49

28.00

613.00

t,663.06

2,840.00

2,333 .73

115.00

L, 135.73

10. 475.00

L2, 620 .'7 O

16-JUN-17

15-JUN-L?
13-JUN-17

15-JIJN-17
12-JUN-17

13-,luN-17

15-JIJN-1?

1"2-JUN-17

12-JUN-17

12-JUN-17

15-JUN-17

13-JUN-17

1 6-JIJN-17

13-,JUN-1?
1 6-JIJN.1?

938 . 04
141 . 50

Reconciled
Reconciled

3'7'1929

3't'1930
3't'193J,

3't't932
37 7 933

3't'1934

37'7935

3'1't936

3'7'193'1

3'7'7 938

317 939

3't'7 940

31'194t

3't'1942

1, 250.00

22 ,268 .35
4,'713 .0I

1,O ,'7 66 . 6'1

1,561.49

28.O0

613. 00

1,663.06

2,840 .OO

2,333.13

115.00

1, 135.73

10, 4?5.00

45,094.00 16-JÌJN-17

Reconci.led

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconcilêd

Reconcifed

Reconcil-ed

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

ReconciLed

Negotiable

45,094.00 Reconci.led37'1943 0 8-JUN-17

D-8

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4 443 / O A _CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 | 17 4 7/s/2017



Page 8 of24

3't'1944
31'Ì 945
3'71946
37'7 94'7

3'7'794A

3't'7949

3'71950

lRltD Ledger Upgrade

ÀND SALVAGE
YANG, SHAOPING
YSI, INC
ZHOU, JIE
JCI JONES TAMPA
CHEMICALS INC
IRWD EMPLOYEE 15600 SC
ASSOCIATION
IRWD EMPLOYEE 15600 SC
ÃssocrATroN
CITY OE SÃNTA ANÀ PO BOX

1,964
Pa)ment Register For

44 .08
44,291,.38

20.79
2,621.63

1, 355.00

1,340.00

195, 000.00

01-JuN-1? To

2 3-JUN- 17
15-JUN-17

13-JUN- 1?

2 6-JUN- 17

2 6-JUN-17

15-JUN-17

30-JUN- 17

2,62'1.63 Reconciled

1, 355 . 00 Reconciled

1,340.00 ReconciLed

03-JrrN- 17
0B-Jt N-17
0 8-JttN-17
08-JttN-17

08-JUN-17

08-JUN-17

09 JUN-17

44 .08
44 | 29L.38

Reconci led
Reconciled
Negotiable

BANK: Bank of America N.A, Branch : Los A¡geles
Bank Account currencyi UsD ( Us Dollar )

Paynent Type: AI]

Palment Nurìber Sequence Num Date Supp.Lier Næe Site

195, 000. 00 Reconciled

Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
Account: checking AP and PR Page: 13

Palment Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display supp.Lier Address: No

Cleared
Paynent Anount Date Cleared Anount S t atus

31'1952

Palment Document : IRWD CHECK

3-t-195L .JOHNSON-PELTIER LOS
ÃNGELES

BEST DRILLING .AND COLTON
PI'MP, INC.
[,I.M. LYLES CO FRESNO
VJ.M. LYLES CO ESCR

3s1 103 99
PASCAL & tUDf{IG ONT-ARIO
CONSTRUCTORS
PASCAÍ, & TUDWIG ESR
coNsrRucroRs 243289084
PACIFIC HYDROTECH PAY
CORPORATION
TROPICAI PI,AZA PAY
NURSERY lNC
JCI JONES TA¡'IPA
CHEMICALS INC
Bennett, Ray R
(Ray)
Donnelly, Stephen
P (stephen)

91, 035 . 13

20).,82'1.5O

t34,L5'1 .'1"1

1 , 060.93

],43,260.00

7,540.00

15'7 ,L63.25

45,'7 40.60

5,255.25

L'l8.'71,

105,00

96.96

Lt 4't1,.L9
83.00
L2.84

1,, O2r.62

2t8 .4r

234.26

15-JUN- 17

22-JON-1'7

1 6-JUN-17

20-JUN-17

22-JuN-l'7

03-JUL-17

2 6-JUN-11

5,255 .25

1,'78.'7I

105.00

96.96

L, 4'7L.1,9
83.00

0 9-JriN- 17

09-JlrN-17

L34 ,1,5'l .1'1

L43,260 .00

t5'1 ,763 ,25

Negotiable

Negotiabl,e

Reconciled
Negotiab.Le

Reconciled

Negotiable

Reconci.l"ed

Negotíable

Reconcí1ed

Reconci.led

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled
Negotiab.l-e

31't953
3'7'7 954

09-JlrN-17
09-JllN-17

3'1'1955 0 9-JUN-17

37'1956 0 9-JUN- 17

3'7'795't 0 9-JUN- 17

377 958 0 9-JUN- 1?

3'1'1959 14 -,J[JN- 17

3'1'1960 15-.rUN- L?

3'7'796L 15-JtJN- Ll

3"11962 15-,1{JN-17 Garcia, Ã-Iejandro
(Alex)

3'l'1963 15-.lIrN-1? LaMar' Steven E
3'l-1964 15-JI,N-17 McEfroy' Dor.ien
3'l'1965 15-JUN-17 Moeder, Jacob J

(,facob)
3'l'1966 15-JUN-17 Reinhart' Douglas

J
3'l'196'7 15-JUN-17 sanchez, Hector A

(Hector )

3'11968 15-,llJN-17 Smyth, Jeffrey s
{Jeff)

3"17969 15-JUN-17 Swan, Peer
3119-Ì0 15-JIJN-17 t{ilson, Brett
3'119'lI 15-JUN-17 Withers, John B
3't19't2 15-JÌJN-17 3M COMPANY
3'119't3 15-J1JN-17 ACCUSOURCE, rNC.
3't-79'14 15-JUN-17 ADVÂNCED

CALIBRATION
DESIGNS INC

3'I'19'75 15-JUN-17 AECOM TECHNICA],
SERVICES, INC.

31't916 15-,lUN-1? ATRGAS, rNC.
37'19'I'1 15-JUN-17 AISTON E BIRD tLP

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment
BANK: Bank of Anerica N.A. Branch : Los .Angeles

Bank Account currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Pavment Type: All

1,068.37
683 .7 4
92L.0B
581 .14
950. 60
488 .00

1,068.37
683 .'7 4

92t.08
581. 14

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci.Led
Reconciled
Reconcil-ed
Reconciled

22-.llrN-1?
1 9-JIJN-17

2 6-JUN-17

19-JlrN-17

1-9-JUN-11

I,O21.62 Reconciled

2IA-47 Reconciled

2,34 -26 Reconc.iled

22-.ruN-17
19-JUN-17
16-JUN-17
20-JUN-17
23-JUN-17
28-JUN-17

9s0. 60
488.00

2 | 4'13 .'15 Rec_onciled

1,649.66 19-JUN-17 1',649.66 Reconciled
62,]L8.03 22-JtJñ-1,7 62,3,18.03 Reconci.Led

Register For 01-flrN-17 To 30-JUN-L7 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
Accounti checking AP and PR Page: L4

Palment currencyi USD ( US Dollar )

Dísplay Supplier Address: No

2,4"13.'15 19-JUN-17

Palment Nuber Sequence Nm Date Supplier Nme Site
cleared

Palment Amount Date clearêd Amount

7, 66r .4L
48.'12

4, 028 . 85
1, s63.60
I,J90.I'Ì

Status

605. ?8 Reconciled

Palment Docwent : IRWD CHECK

31'79'78 1 5- JTIN- 17 AMERICAN VÂN
EQUIPMENT, INC
ANDERSON, LARRY
ANIXTER INC
APCO GRAPHICS INC
AQUA.METRTC SÃ],ES
COMPÄNY
ARC,ADIS U. S. , INC.
ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNTA VùATER

AGENCIES/JPIA
AT&T
ATET
ATET
ATHENS SERVICES
ATHENS SERVICES

605.78 19-JUN-17

3't't9'19
3't19BO
377 981
31't982

1 5-JUN- 17
1 5-JUN-17
1 5-JUN-17
1 5_ JIJN- 17

311983
3'11984

1 5-JUN-17
1 5-JUN- 17

3'11985
3'17 986
3'1194't
377 988
311 949

1 5-JUN- 17
1 5-JUN-17
1 5-JUN-17
1 5-JUN- 17
1 5-JUN- 17

'14 .94
a).4.68
460.59

23,!8'1 .70

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci.led
Reconciled

28-JUN- 17
20-JUN- 1?
19-JUN-17
23-JUN-17

2l--JUN-17
20-JUN- 17

104, 008. 89
500. 00

Reconcil-ed
Reconci.Ied

"ì 4 .94
arA .68
a60 .59

23,1,8't.10

104, 008.89
500.00

'L t 661 .4L
48 .12

4,028.8s
1, s63.60
8,790.1?

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci.led

21-JUN-1?
19-JUN- 17
20-JUN- 1?
1 9-JlrN-17
2 0-JuN-1?

D-9

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 1 17 4 7ls/2017



Page 9 of24

31'7990

3'7'799L

3'1-t992

3'7'7 993

3'7'7 994

3't't995

3'7-ì996
3't't99'l

3'7'7999

3'7'7 999

37 B 000

37 B0 01

105.81

1,,21,1, .8A

2 ,262 .'15

96.96

2.25O.00

255,329 .25

209.00
3 , 042 .50

3, 680. 00

2,502.50

59, 30s. 61

5, 055 .00

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconci.Led
Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

15_,]UN.17 AUTOZONE PARTS,
lNc.

15_JUN-17 BECKMAN COULTER
tNc

1s_JIJN_1? BEHRENS AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.

15_JUN-1? BELL TOI,ÙER FTORIST
E GIFTS

15_.'UN-17 BIGVIIG MONSTER,
LLC

15-JUN_17 BI,ACK E VEATCH
CORPORATION

15-JUN_17 BLAIRS TO9IING INC
15.JUN_17 BORCHARD SURVEYING

E MAPPING, INC,
15.JIJN-17 BRENNTAG PACIFIC

tNc
15-JuN-17 BURKE, 9ûILLTAMS &

SORENSEN, LLP
15-JuN-17 c TIELLS PIPELINE

MATERIAI,S INC
15-JIJN_17 CALIFORNTA

BARRICADE RENTAL,
INC.

1s-JUN-17 CA],IEORNIA
TRUSFR.AME, LLC

15-JUN_17 CANON FINANCIÀI
SERVICES, INC

15-JUN_17 CANON SOLUTIONS
AII4ERICA, INC.

Payment Register Eor
Branch : Los Angeles

3, 044 .96 Reconciled

401.91 Reconci.Led

1,2.29 Rêconciled

clêared Âmount Status

IR[{D Ledqer Upgrade
BANK' Bank of Àmer.ica N,A.

Bank Account currencyi UsD ( US Do.llar )

Payment Typer Afl

Payment Nwrber Sequence Nu Date Supplier Nme

105. B1

1, 21L. BB

2 ,262 .'15

96.96

2,250.00

3, 680.00

2,5O2.50

59, 305. 61

5, 055.00

3,044.96

401.91

12.29

23-JlrN-17

20-Jt N-17

2 6-JUN- 17

23-JUN- 1?

16-JIJN-17

23-JiJN-17

23-,lrJN-17
28_JIJN-17

1 9-JIJN- 17

20-JUN- 17

2 3-JUN-17

21-,lUN-17

209,OO
042 ,50

3'7AO02

37 8003

37 8004

1 9-JÌJN-17

19-JUN-17

1 9-JUN- 17

3 0-JUN- 1 70l-flrN-17 To Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
Account: checking AP and PR Page: 15

Palment currency¡ USD ( Us Dolfar )

Display supplj.er Address: No

Site
c1êârêd

Palment -Amount Date

Palment Docment : IRIùD CHECK

37 8005
3? 8006
37 8007
37 I 008
37 B 009

3'78025
314O26

37802't
3'78028

378029

37 8030

37 8031

15-JUN-17
1 5- JIJN_ 17
15-JUN- 17
15-JUN- 17
15-JTJN_ 17

CDW GOVERNMENT LLC
CITY OF IRVIM
CITY OT IRVINE
CITY OF TUSTIN
CIÂRIS STRATEGY
INC.
CR&R
INCORPORATED
CULLIGAN OF SANTA
ANA
D E G SIGNS
D E H WATER
SYSTEMS TNC.
DEE JÀSPAR &

.ASSOCTATES, rNC.
DISCOUNT COURIER
SERVICE
DISCOVERY SCIENCE
CENTER OF ORANGE
COUNTY
DLT SOLUTIONS LLC
DMS FACILITY
SERVTCES, INC.
ÐUDLEY RIDGE I{ATER
DISTRICT
EHS
INTERNATIONAI, INC
EMD MITLIPORE
CORPORATION
EMEDCO
ENVIRONMENTÃ¡
EXPRESS INC
ENVIRONMENTAI
RESOURCE
ASSOClATES
EVAÀIS.HYDRO INC
FARRELL &

ASSOCIATES

EISHER SClENTIFIC
COMPANY LLC
FOOTHILL,/EÂSTERN
TR.ANSPORTATION
FRONTIER
CALIFORNIA INC.
GANÃHL LTJMBER CO.

2, O23.51
408. 97
997 ,35
5?5.11

'7,897.5O

2 , 023 .5L
408,97
997 .3s
575. 11

'1,89't.50

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Rêcônciled

405. 65 20-JUN-1?

3,008.55 20-JUN-17

2 1-JuN- 17
16-Jt N-17
20-JUN- 17
16-JIJN-17
19-JUN-17

581 .24
'1'7'7 .'7 4

2O-JIJN_17
20-JuN-11

30 ,22t . 02
435.80

405, 65 Reconciled378010

378011

37 80 14

37 8015

37 801 6

15-.nJN- 17

1 s-JrrN- 17

1 5-J1rN-1?

15-JUN-1?

15-JUN-17

3, 008. 55 Reconciled

3780L2
37 B0 13

1 5-JUN-17
1 5-JÌJN-17

541 .24
't"t't .1 4

Reconci.Led
Reconci.Led

2r,oLL.69 2?-JrrN-17

9L.32 16-JUN-17

21,,0),1,.69 Reconciled

91,.32 Reconciled

23,923.68 22-JIJN-1? 23,923.68 Reconciled

3'7401'7
37 B018

37 801 9

378020

314021

318022
318023

3'tBO24

69,4t3.1,2
L8,286.93

4, 666.L2

1, 800. 00

'1,, 524 . 01

3, 486 ,35
2, 065.'10

1, 118 .07

22-JtJñ-L'7
21-JuN- 1"7

20-JUN-17

19-JIJN-17

21-JUN-17

20-,IIJN-1.7
1 9-JIJN-1?

2O_JIJN.1]

15-JUN- 17
15-JUN- 17

15-JUN- 17

15-JUN- 17

1 5-JUN- 17

15-JUN-1,7
1 5-JUN-17

15-JrrN-17

69,4t3.12
1,8,286.93

4,666.72

1, 800.00

1t 524 ,0'7

3,486.35
2,065 .'7O

1, 118 .07

43s.80

Reconciled
Reconcíled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled

15-JUN-17
1 5-JUN-17

t-5-,lt N-17
15-JltN-17

l.9-JUN-17
Negotiab.Ie
Reconcíled

15-JUN-17

15-JUN- 1?

15-JUN- 17

4, 650.00 22-JUN-L7

50. 99 21-JUN-17

40"t.'14 22-JW-L7

4, 650.00 Reconciled

50. 99 Reconciled

4O'7 -'7 4 Reconcí.led

303.88
554 .48

20-JUN-17
1 9- JIJN- 1 7

303.88
554 - 48

Reconciled
Reconciled

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment Reqister For 01-JUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : Los Ângeles Account: checking AP and PR Page: 16

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US DoÌÌa¡ ) Palment Currency: USD t US Dollar )

PaFent Ttpe: A1I Display Supp.lier Address: No

Cleared
Palment Numlcer sequence Nw Date supplier Nile Si te Palment Anount Date S tatus

D-10

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p -id=l 5 6241 17 4

Cleared Amount

7/sl20r7



Page l0 of24

Palment Document : IRÍ¡¡D CHECK

3'tBO32

37 8033

1 5-JUN-1?

15-JuN-11

15-JUN- 17
1 5-JUN- 17
1 5-JUN- 17
1 5-JUN- 17
15-JUN-17

1 5-JUN-17

15-JUN- 1?

1 5-JUN- 17

1 5-JUN- 17
15-JUN-17
t-5-JUN-17
15-JUN-17

15-JUN-1?

1 5-JUN- 17

15-JUN-17

15-JlrN-1?

1 5-JUN- 17

15-JUN- 17
1 s-JUN- 17

15-JUN-11
15-JnN-17
1 5-JlrN- 17

1 5-JUN- 17

15-JUN-17

GEORGE HILLS
COMPANY, INC.
GOODWIN
ENîERPRISES INC.
GRAINGER
HACH COMPANY
HARRY H. KOBZEFF
¡IASIER INC.
HDR ENGINEERING
INC
HEAITH SCIENCE
ASSOCIATES, INC.
HELPMATES STAFFING
SERVICES
HILL BROTHERS
CHEMICAI COMPANY
HINSILBLON LTD
HOME DEPOT USA INC
HOME DEPOT USA INC
INDUSTRIAÍ, META],
SUPPLY CO

IRON MOUNTAIN
INFORI!ÍATION
MANÀGEI4ENT INC
IRVINE COMMUNITY
DBVELOPMEIflT
COMPÃNY LLC
IRVTNË PIPE &

SUPPLY INC
lRVID-PETTY CASH
CUSTODIAN
JCI JONES
CHEMICAIS INC
KB HOMES

KILL-N-BUGS
TERMITE AND PEST
COÑ1ROL SERVICES
KIEINFEIDER, INC.
KONECRANtrS INC
I,A HABRÄ. FENCE
COMPÃNY INC
LANDCARE HOLDINGS,
tNc.
LOWE'S HIW INC.

42.50 21-JUN-17

71,000,00 30-JUN-1?

42.50 Reconciled

77,000.00 Reconciled

378 034
37 80 35
37 803 6
37 803?
37 8038

5,92'7.9'1
3,8?6.51

14, 560.00
3, s00.00

20,058.60

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci.Led

1 9-JUN-17
1 9-.luN-1?
21-JuN-1?
22-JIJN-L'7
21-JUN-11

22-JIJN-1,'7

5,92'7.9-t
3,8'7 6 - 51

14, 560.00
3, 500. 00

20, o58.60

1, 23s . 00

L,O2'7.24

969 .4L

5, 620 .55

t,'125.OO

L't ,344 .1'1
a,332 .00
6, 618 .00

Reconciled
Negotiable
Reconci.led
Reconci.Led

Reconcil-ed

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable
Reconciled

3? S039

378040

378041

t,329.00 26-JUN-17

6,9LO.'70 16-JUN-17

2,433.48 20-JUN-17

I,329.00 Reconci.Led

6,91,0.'10 Reconc.iled

2,433.48 Reconciled

3'18042
37 804 3
37 804 4
3'7 804 5

L,235.OO
4'7I.23
1,L2.35
102 -21

20-JUN-17
1 9-JltN-17

LL2.35
'7 02 .2I

37 804 6

3-t BO41

1, 310.54 19-JUN-17 1,37O.54 Reconciled

44L,L53.20 26-JnN-17 44I,I53.2O Reconcj.led

3? 804 I

3? 804 9

37 I 050

37 8051
3'74052

37 80s3
3l 8054
37805s

't ,o21 .24

969 .47

5, 620.55

280.54
L ,'125 . OO

1 6-JUN-11

20-JuN-17

20-JUN-1"7

20-JrrN-17

'7,

4l
6,

1 7't
00
00

348

618

21-JUN-17
20-JUN-17
23-JIJN-17

Reconciled
Reconci.led
Reconciled

378 056

37 80 5l

IR[{D Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of Anerica N.A.

Bank Account Cuuency; USD
Palment Tlæe l All

26t222.43 22-JuN-l'7 26,222.43 Reconciled

495.62 21-JUN-17
(HOME IMPROVEMENT

VùÃREHOUSE)
Patment Register For 01-.IuN-17 To 3o-,lUN-L? Report Date: 05-JUL-20fi 09;19

Branch : Los Ãngeles Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 1'7

( Us Dollar ) Palment currency¡ USD ( Us Doll"ar )

Display SuppLler Address: No

495-62 Reconcifed

Paynent Nunber sequence Nm Date Supplier Nile Site
Cleared

Palment Â¡nount Date clêared Anount Status

Palment Docunent

37 8058

37 805 9

31 80 60

3780 6L

MARK ENTERPRISES,
INC.
MC FADDEN-DÃIE
INDUSTRIAL
MC MASTER CARR
SUPPLY CO

MICHAEL BAKER
INTERNATIONAI,,
INC.
NATIONAL READY
MIXED CONCRETE CO.
NATTJRES T¡4AGE INC
NEWAGE ÍNDUSTRIES
INC
NINYO E MOORE

NMG GEOTECHNICAI,
TNC
O.I. ANALYTICAI,
OLIN CORPORÂTION
ONESOT'RCE
DISTRIBUTORS LtC
ORACLE ÀMERICA,
INC.
ORÀNGE COÌJNTY AUTO
PARTS CO

ORÀNGE COTJNTY FIRE
AUTHORITY
PACTFIC GAS AND
ETECTRIC COMPÃNY
PAPER DEPOT
DOCUMENT
DESTRUCTION LLC
PARKI{OUSE TIRE INC
PASCAI & LUDWIG
CONSTRUClORS

44,2OO.00

L9'1.1,3

490.90

246.OO

5,202 .50
4'18.52

10, 823.00
4, 188 . 90

2,006.84
19,514.68

44,200 .OO

197.13

490.90

246.00

2,28t.50

5,202 .50
4'14.52

10, 823. 00
4, 188 . 90

L91 .02
8,1'79.'13

1,0 ,143 .23

192,681.50

453. 95

1, 480.00

110.17

900 .00

IR!{D CHECK

15-JUN-17

L5-JUN-17

1 5-JI,N-17

1 5- JÌJN- 17

20-JUN-17

1 9-JUN-17

1 9-JUN-1.7

20-JItN-17

Reconci.Ied

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

318062

37 8063
3'78064

37 80 6s
37 B0 66

3'1806't
3780 6B
3780 69

37807 0

3'780'7L

3'780'12

37 807 3

3'180't 4

Reconcil,ed

Reconciled
Reconci.Led

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci led

15-JUN-17 2,281,.50 19-JUN-17

15-JUN-17
1s-JuN-f i

15-JIJN-1'7
15-JUN-17

L 5-JlrN-17
1 5-JÌJN-17
1 5-JnN-17

20-JriN-17
1 9-JUN-17

21-JUN-1',7
23-JUN-17

Lg't.02
8,119.'73

1"0, t43 .23

2 O-JIIN_ 17
19-JIJN-1?
20-JUN-17

1 s-JUN- 17

15-JUN-17

15-JIJN-17

L5-JUN-17

1 5-JIJN.1 ?

L92,68I.50 21-,nJN-17

453 - 95 19-JIJN-17

1, 480.00 20-JUN-17

110.17 19-JUN-17

900.00 23-JUN-11

3? 8075
3'180'7 6

1 5-JUN-17
1 5-JÌJN- 17

20-JUN-17
22-JUN-1'Ì

006.84 Reconciled
514.68 Reconc.il-ed

2
9

D-11

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:44 43 / O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 I 17 4 71512017



Page ll of24

3.l}Oj.t 15-JUN-17 pASCAt e LUDWIG 3-lOt1'7A.84 22-JlrN-1? 3'10,7'78.84 Reconci.led
CONSTRUCTORS

378078 15-JI¡N-1? pAULUs 59,148.70 21-JIJN-1? 59,148.'lO Reconciled
ENGINEERING, INC.

3?g0.i9 15-JUN-17 pELLETIER ¡, ?45.00 20-JItN-17 ?45-00 Reconci.led
ASSOCTAIES, rNC.

378080 15-JUN-17 pHIppS & BIRD, 512.48 2O-JUN-1? 51'2-48 Reconciled
INC.

3?8081 15-JUN-17 PILLSBURY WINTHROP 2t 4I8 'OO 19-JIJN-]-? 2' 4lB 'OO Reconciled
SÍIAVü PITTMAN ttP

31aoa2 15-JUN-1? p6LLARDWATER.coM 4,465.35 2O-JUN-17 4,465.35 ReconciÌed

rRt{D Ledger upgrade Palment Register Fo¡ 01-JuN-17 To 30-JUN-1? Report Dâtê: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

BANK: Bank of Ämerica N.A. Branch : Los engeles Account: CheckingAP and PR Page: 18

Bank Äccount currency: usD ( us Doltar ) Palment culrency: usD ( us Dollar )

Palanent Type: À11 Display supplier Addressr No

cleared
Palment Number Sequence Num Date Supp.lier Nile Si te Palment Amount Date cleared Amount Status

Patment Docment : IR[{D CHECK

376083 15-JUN-17 PRÂxArR
DISTRIBUTION INC

3?8084 15-JUN-17 PSOI4AS

3?8085 15-JI'N_17 PURE ETFECT INC
378086 15.JUN-17 REB AUTOMATION,

tNc.
3?8087 15_JUN-17 RAINBOW DISPOSAI,

CO TNC

378088 15-JUN-17 R,AM AIR
ENGINEERTNG INC

3?BOB9 15-JTJN_]-7 RANCHO MONTEREY
APTS

378090 15-JlrN-1? RED f''fNG SHOE

STORE

3t8091 15-JUN-17 RESA POWER

SOLUTIONS _

TBÂNSFORMER
SERVICES. LLC

3?8092 15-JUN-17 RESA POWER

SOLUTIONS LLC

3]8093 15-JUN_17 RHTNO SAFETY
soLUTroNS, rNC

3?8094 15_JUN-17 RICI¡ARD C. SI,ADE E

ASSOCÍATES LtC
378095 15_.]UN-17 RITEWAY AUTO PAINT

& BODY'ùORKS

3'tBO96 15-JUN-17 ROSEDATE - RrO
BRAVO WATER

STORAGE DISTRICT
3'1809'7 15-JUN-17 RS HUGHES COMPANY,

INC.
378098 15-,rUN-17 SA!18, JULIE
318099 15-,tUN-17 SAN MARTNO APTS

3?81.00 15-JUN_17 SANTA ANA BLUE
PRINT

3?8101 15-.]UN-1] SANTA MARGÂRITA
FORD

3'78102 15_JUN-17 SECURITAS SECURIÎY
SERVICES USA, INC.

3?8103 15-JUN-17 SEPARATION
PROCESSES INC

378104 15-JUN-17 STTMATTC

378105 15-J1JN-17 SMTTH, DOUGLAS

378106 15-JUN-17 SOLEDAD' ¡',lARrA

31810? 15-JIJN-17 SOUIH COAST VJÀTER

co'
IR!ùD Ledger Upgrade Palment
BANK: Bank of Amelica N.A. Branch : Los .Angeles

Bank Account curuency: USD ( Us Dollar )

Payment T]æe: Afl

SOUTH COAST !,IATER

DISTRTCT
SOUTHERN
C,Af,IFORNIA EDISON
COMPANÏ
SOUTHERN
CAI,IFORNIA
SECURITY CENTERS,
INC.
SOUTHERN
CAf-IFORNIA WATER
COMMITTEE INC
SOTIIHERN COUNTIES
LUBRICAN1S LLC
SPARKLETTS
SPATIAI WAVE, INC

1 9-JUN- 17

19-JUN-17
22-JTJN-11
2B-JUN-1?

2 1-JUN-17

27-JI,N-17

2 9-JIJN-17

19-JIJN_].?

23-JUN- 17

Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconci.Led
Reconciled

Reconclled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

L,242.80

'7,'142.!8
l-0, 710, 00
L3,2'tL.L6

357 .36

3, 520. 00

261.26

464.93

5,29'7.OO

1. L83.10

398.36

29, 433.32

1-242-80

't t'142.18
10,710.00
13,2'7 L .16

902.00

900.00

997 .50

t,10't.90

368,81',1 .4t

19-JUN-17

22-Juñ-L'?

19-JuN-17

22-JVN-L'l

902.OO

900. 00

35'7 .36

3,520.OO

261.26

464.93

5,29',1 .00

r,'10't.90

36A,817 .4L

1, 183 . 10

398 . 36

29, 433 .32

100. s0

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable

Reconciled

Rêconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable
Negotiable
ReconcíÌed
Reconciled

Reconcifed

Rêcônciled

25't .OO
2'7 .29

309.92

25',1 .00
2'7 .29

309.92

2 0-JUN-17

22-Jtlñ-L'l
2 9-JUN-17
1 9-JnN-17

19-JlrN-17

20-JUN-17

22-J\JN-l'7100.50

376.98
354 .75
33.36

151. 66
L 9-JUN-17
20-JUN-17

33
151

Register For 01-JUN-1? To 30-fijN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
Accowt: Checking AP and PR Pagei 19

Palment Currency: UsD ( US DoLfar )

Display SuPPlie! Address: No

cleared
Palment Ànount Date cleared Amount StatusPayment Nunbet sequence Nm Date Supplier Næe Site

Palment Docment : IRWD CHECK

37 81 08

37 8109

37 81 10

15-JUN-17

1 5-JIJN-17

15-JUN- 17

l.9-JnN-17

2 1-JUN-17

2?-JUN- 17

Reconciled

Reconcil-ed

Reconciled

3L2.OL

55, 823.01-

568 - 11

3r2.O1,

55, 823. 0L

.568 .11

2, 500 . 00

1,-159 .46

3?8111

3'181,t2

1 5-JnN- 11

1 s-JUN- 17

2, 500.00 28-JUN-1?

1,'159.46 20-JUN-17

318113
37 I 114

15-JUN- 17
15-JUN- 17

D-12

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FND\MRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 | 17 4

339.26
3, s00.00

22-JIJN-l'1
2 0-JUN-17

Reconciled
Reconciled

339.26
3, 500 . 00

7/512017



3?8115 15-JUN_17 STANDARD & POOR'S
EINANCIAT SERVICES
LLC

378116 15-JUN-17 SUKLE ADVERTISING
INC.

378117 15-JUN-17 TETRA TECH¿ rNC

378118 15-JUN_1? THE GAS COMPANY

3?8119 15_JUN-17 TIC.RETAIL
PROPERTIES

31BI2O 15_JIJN_17 TIGERCOMM LLC
37AI2I 15_JUN-17 TITUS INDUSTRIAL

GROUP, INC.
31AI22 15_JT'N-1] TOTAL RESOURCE

MANAGEMENT, INC.
3?8123 15-JUN_17 TRI COUNTY PUMP

COMPANY

3'78Í24 15-JT'N-17 TROPICAI, PLAZA
NURSERY INC

3-1812s 15-JUN-17 TRUCPARCO

3781.26 15.JUN-17 TYCO INTEGRATED
SECURITY, LLC

3'181-2't 15-JUN-1? UtrNE rNC
31AI28 15_JUN-17 VILIJ\GE AT PARK

PLACE, L.P.
3'18129 15_JUN-17 VWR INTERNATIONAI,

LLC
378130 15-JUN-17 WASTE }.,ÍANAGEMENT

OF ORÃNGE COUNTY

378131 15.JUN-17 WATERSMART
SOFTVJARE, lNC

IRVüD Ledger Upqrade Palment
BÃNK: Bank of Àmerica N.A. Branch i tos .¡{ngeles

Bank Account Cuttency: UsD ( Us Dol.lar )

Palment Tlpe : A1l

27 -JUN-1?

20-JUN-17
21-JUN-17
22-JIJN-l't

21-JlrN-17
2 1-JUN-17

26-JUN-17

21-JUN-17

2 L-JUN-17

22-Juñ-1'7
20-JUN-17

2 6-JUN-1?
23-,n N-17

20-JIJN-17

19-JUN-17

21-,JUN-11

30-JUN-1?

1 , 920 ,66
680.85

14 .18

7 ,920 .66
680.8s
14.18

1, 108. 36 ReconciÌed

663.90 Reconci.Led

13, 597 ,50 Reconciled

Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

St âtus

5't ,229 .36

3, 750.00
9 , 636.43

113, 120.00

L6,823.93

30, 393.88

L, t'tI .8'7
458.00

398 .11
294,226 .34

1, r-08 . 36

663,90

13, 597 .50

Register For 01-JUN-1? To

Site

3, 500. o0 19-JUN-17 3, 500.00 Reconci.led

5'7 ,229 .36 Reconciled

Page 12 of24

Reconciled
Reconciled
Rêconcilêd

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconciled

1I3,120.00 Reconciled

16,823.93 Reconciled

30, 393.88 Reconciled

3, 750.00
9, 636 .43

398.11
294 | 226 .34

t,1,'7r.8'l
4s8.00

Paynent Number sequence Nm Date Supplier Næe

Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 20
Palmenl Currencyi USD { US Dollal )

Display supp.Iier Address: No

Cleared
Palment A¡nount Date Cleared Ãnount

Palment Docment : IRWD CHECK

314132

3l I 133

37 8134

37 8135

15-JriN-17

15-JUN-17

1 5-JlrN-17

15-JUN- 17

19-JUN-17

1 9-JUN-17

WAXTE I S
ENTERPRISES, INC
WECK LABORATORIES
INC
I'IEST COAST SAND &

GRAVEL INC.
WI1,1'{INGTON
INSTRIJMENT COMPANY
TNC

1 9-JIJN_17

21-JUN-L7

20-JUN-17

2l--JUN-17

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconci.led

506.69

28, 535 . 00

805 .2 9

2,348,95

506. 69

28,53s.00

8O5.29

2,348.95

3,234 .'7 4

125. 00
2,844 .96

2, 935 .30

3?8136
314t37
37 8138

15-JUN-17
15-JUN-17
15-JUN- 17

03-JUL-17
22-JUN-1"1
19-JUN-17

Reconciled
Reconcil"ed
ReconciledZENON

ENVIRONMENTA1
CORPORATION
OR.ANGE COUÑTY TOUNTAIN
SANITATION VAILEY
DISTRTCT
JCI JONES TÂMPA
CHEMICA¡S lNC
CISNEROS, ERICK PAY
compton, Christine
A

Si te

234 .'14
125.00
844.96

WU, DAN
YP LLC

94,'t64.3t 21-JIJN-17

2,935.30

193 .64
23.86

7 50. 00

t'72.OO

23-JUN-17

27-JUN-1?

23-,lUN-L?

?50.00 26-JUN-17

22-JUN-T'1

t, o'16.68

44,-tL2.00

26-JUN-17

28-JUN-17

94,-164.37 Reconciled37 8139

378140

3'78L4t
3'78J.42

21-JUN-17
?2,-JUN-L?

22-JllN-L'l Figueroa, Jorge
(Jorge)

22-JfJN-l'l Gallegos, Richard
{Richard)

22-JIJN-17 Johnson, Dane
22-JrfN-!'1 Legault, Dan (Dan)
22-JlIñ-I-l Pe¡ry, Rl"cky A

(Rick)
22-J!Jùl-l'7 Saini. Mohit
22-JIJN-l'l Sanchez, Eiona M

( Fiona)
22-JÍJñ-l7 sanchez, Hector Â

{Hector}
22-JIJN-L'1 weghorst, Paul A

(PauI )

22-JI.J¡J-I'1 wilson, Brett
22-JIJN-I? AIL AMERICAN SEVJER

100ts
22-$JN-L1 AI.'ERICAÀ¡ TRÀ.INING

RESOURCES, INC
22-JIJN_T'I ÂNDERSONPENNA

PARTNERS,INC.
22-JIJN-T.I ANTHEM BLUE CROSS

22.JIJN-L'I ANTHEM BLTJE CROSS
Palment Register For

Branch : Los Angeles

35.60
750.00
7 50. 00

2 6-JUN-17
2'7 -JfJñ-7?

?50.00
7s0.00

11.61
21,,33

22-JIJN-L'l
30-JrrN-l-7

7s0.00

772.00

Reconciled

voided
Negotiable

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiab.le
Reconciled
Recônci.Led

37 814 3

3'181,44

378 14 5
378146
3'18L41

37 814 I
37 814 9

L-l.61
2t -33

Recônciled
Reconci.Led

37 8150

378 1 51

750.00 Reconciled

40. 85 Reconciled

3'18152
37 8153

40. B5

't 48 .'t 4
'122.91

26-JrrN- 17
28-Ji.tN-17

208.43
s46-33

01.-JUN-17 To

148.14
1,,122.9'1

Reconciled
Reconci.led

37 8154

37 8155

ÌRt{D Ledger Upgrade
BANKr Bank of Anerica N.A.

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Pa\ment Tlpe: ÄlL

Palment Number seguence Nw Date supplier Nme

Account; Checking AP and PR Page
Palment Currency: USD ( Us Dollar )

Display Suppller Address: No

cleared
Palment Ãnount Date

1,0-16.68 Reconciled

44,'112.00 Reconciled

Report Date: 05-JUL-201? 09:19

S t atus

318156
378 1 57

2'7 -JIJN-1,1
27-JUN-17

3 0-JUN-17

208 ,43
546.33

Reconci.Led
Reconciled

D-13

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 / O A-CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp-id:l 5 624 | 17 4

cleared Amount

2l

7/5/20t7



Page 13 of24

Pa!îent Document : IRWD CHECK

37 B 158
318159
37 B1 60

378161
3'74162

22-JW-I1
22-Juñ-L'7

2Ar.9't
s46.33

L,084 .23

Lt.'72
2, 660.OO 2 6-JuN-1?

33,'790.40 2B-JUN-17

6,156.60
3, lB3. 65
1,,264 .30

2'7 -JtJN-l'7
27-JIJN_17
2 6-JUN-11

2Br .91
546.33

7, 0a4 .23

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled

22-Juñ-11
22-JVN-L'7
22-JVN-L'7

22-JUN- 1?

22-JW-11
22-JIJN-I'1
22-J\Jñ-L'1

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS
ANTHONY EVERETî
DEVÉLOPMENT INC
AONO, MARISSA
APEX LIFE
SCIENCES, LLC
AQUA BEN
CORPORATION
ATET
ATúT
AT&T INTERNET
SERVICES

2 | 660 .O0
Neqotiable
Reconciled

37 81 63 33,'190.40 Reconciled

6,
3,
t,

3'781,64
378165
314t66

2 6-JUN- 17
2?-JUN- 17
2 6-JIJN_],?

Reconciled
Reconci.led
Reconcil-ed

'156.60
783 . 65
264.30

3-t8161 22-JVN-I7 ATTEBERRY, AMY 25.OO Negotiable
3?8168 22-JUN-i,'t AUTOZoNE pARTs, 483.36 2'1-JIJN-L'1 483.36 Reconciled

INC.
3?8169 22-JUN-1? AVISTA 8,3L'1.2-l 2?-JUN-17 8,37'1.2'7 Reconci.Led

TECHNOLOGIES, INC
37Bt?0 22-J:cIN-l't BEHRENS ÀND L26,399.62 29-JUN-17 L26,399.62 Reconci.Led

ASSOCTATES, rNC.
378171 22-J:JN-1J7 BGDOIAN, TINA 2.54 Neqotiable
3'1AL-72 22-JuN-1"7 BIOMAGIC INC ].3,223.08 Negotiable
3?8173 22-J:uri.-1,'7 BLOOMBËRG FINANCE L2ts'tO.OO 29-JUN-17 L2,5?0.00 ReconciLed

LP
3i}]-t4 22-JVN-L1 BORCHARD SURVEYING 9\2.50 28-JUN-17 912.50 Reconciled

& MAPPTNG, INC.
378175 22-JIJN-L'7 BOWTE, ARNESON, 9,643.93 Negotiable

VIILES & GIANNONE

3'187'16 22-J\JN4"7 BUILDING SATETY 130'54 26-JuN-1l 130'54 Reconciled
SOLUTIONS, INC.

3j}fi-l 22-JtJN,l"t BURLINGTON SAFETY 398.4'1 30-JuN-17 398.4'l Reconci.Ied
I,ABORATORY OF
CALITORNIA INC

31a1--tA 22-JUN-1,'1 BUSH & ASSOCIATES 5, 820.00 Negotiabfe
INC

31AL'tg 22-JuN-L-t C !üELLS PIPELINE 36,594.89 03-JUL-17 36'594.89 Reconci.Led
MATERIAI,S INC

37g1e0 22-üJN-L'1 CATIFORNIA BÃNK & 22,481.92 28-JUN-17 22'48'1.92 Reconciled
TRUST

3?8181 22-JuÑ-l't CALIrORNTA 455 ' 00 23-JIJN-17 455 ' 00 Reconcil'ed
BARRICADE RENTA],,
INC.

3]BAB2 22-JrJñ-7'1 CAIIFORNIA PACIFIC 809.04 Negotiable
HOMES

378183 22-JIJñ-L1 CANON FINANCIAL 9,291.83 26-JIJN-17 9,29I.83 ReconciLed
SERVICES, INC

IR6D tedger Upgrade Patment Register For OI-JIJN-I? To 3O-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-,lUt-2017 09119

BANK: Bank of Ame¡ica N,A. Branch : tos AngeÌes Accomt: checking AP and PR Pagei 22

Bank Account culrency: usD ( us Dollar ) Palment curlency: usD ( us Dollar )

Paaent Tlæe: A.l1 Dispfay suppLier Addressi No

Palment Number sequence Nm Date Supplier Nme Site
Cleared

Payment Arnount Date cl-eared Anount Status

378186
37 81,8?

22-JuN-17
22-JIJN-1,'1
22-J1JN-1,'7

378189
378 1 90
3781 91

22-Jlll:l-L'7
22-JLIN-l"l
22-JuN-11

2 6-,lrrN-17
2 8-JuN-17
03-JllL-17

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci.Led

37 81 B5

3'18792

37 81 96

Payment Docuent ; IRWD CHECK

3781 84 99.L4 26-JUN-17

62,41'1.45 30-JUN-17

gLO.42
2,5O2 .34

4 J,,1 49 . 4'1

30-JUN-17

99.14 Reconcil-ed

62,4'1'1.45 Reconciled

CANON SOLUTIONS
A!{ERICA, INC.
CAROTLO ENGINEERS,
lNC
CDG BUI]DERS TNC
CDW GOVERNME}TT LLC
CHEM TECH
INTERNATIONAT lNC
clvrlsouRcE, INc.
CLA-VAL COMPANY

COMMERCIAL DOOR OF
OR.ANGE COI,IÑIY,
rNc.
D.R. HORTON
9JESTERN REGIONA¡
DAI, ZIJTAN
DÃNDEKÂR, CLARE
DATA CLEAN
CORPORATION
DAVID WILSONIS
FORD OF ORÄNGE
DAVIS FARR LLP
DENNIS E RJSSER
DIRECTV INC
DISCOVERY SCIENCE
CENTER OF ORANGE
COU}ÍTY
DUDLEY RIDGE WATER
DISTRICT
EAGLE ÃERIAI
PHOTOGRAPHY, INC.
EMD MILLIPORE
CORPORATION
ENVIRONMENTAI,
SCIENCE ÀSSOCIATES

22-JI.JN-I'l

22-J[JN.L1

22-JUñ-l'7

22-J\JN-L1

3L6.a6
26.90

542.OO

91o.42
2,5O2 .34

41,,7 49.4'7

542.OO

25, 463 .38

12, 000 . 00

1,20.5L
20,82'7.92

58,891.39

42 ,284 .55

118.99

6,2),O.24

24,04L.OO
L,496.48
2,534 .26

48 .06

26-JUN-17
28-JIJN-17

496, 4A
534.26

1
2

Negotiable
Reconciled
Reconciled

48.06 Reconciled

Negotiable
Negotiable
Reconciled

3? 81 97
37 81 98
31 81 99
37 8200

3781 93
378 1 94
378 1 95

22-JI''JN-1,1
22-JÌJN-1,1
22-JrJñ-L'1 21 -JIJN-I7

2 9-JUN-17

2 9-JUN-17

27-JUN-1,7
2 9-JnN-17

58, I 91 .39

42,284.55

118 . 99

6,2tO.24

2 9-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

2 6-JrrN-17

26-JUN-1?

22-J\JN-l'l
22-JIJN-1,'7
22-J¡Jù¡-1'7
22-JIJN-1,'7

22-$JN-L1

22-JuN-l'l

22-JUN-I'7

22-JÌJ¡¡-1'7

25, 463.38

12,000.00
186, 4 8
L20.51,

20,82'1.92

Reconciled

Reconc.iled
Negotlable
Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconci.led

Reconci Ied

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

3'78201

3'78202

3't8203

314204

D-t4

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 I O A-CGIÆNDWRR.exe?temp -id:l 5 6241 17 4 7/5120t7



Page 14 of24

3'7g205 22-JUN-L? EXECUTIVE LIGHTING 10,L02.25 2B-JUN-17 IO,IO2.25 Reconciled
& ELECTRIC

3-tB2O6 22-Jf|li{-l'1 EXPONENT, INC. 3,534.00 26-JIJN-17 3,534.00 Reconci.Led
3'1A2ü 22-JIJN-1,'7 FARRBLL & 243'18 23-,lUN-11 243.18 ReconciÌed

ASSOCIATES
31A2OB 22-JIJN-I.'1 FIRST AMERICAN 750.00 03-JtlL-1? 750.00 Reconciled

TITLE CO.
3'l82|g 22-JrJN-L't FIRST CHOICE 400.63 26-,lUN-1"? 400'63 Reconciled

SERVTCES

31a2t} 22-JIJN-],1 FISERV 1,6,250.30 27-JUN-]-7 16,250.30 Reconciled
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For O1-JUN-17 To 30-iltN-L? Report Datê: 05-.IUL-20L'7 09tL9
BANK: Bank of Aneríca N.A. Branch : LoS Angeles ACCOunti checking AP and PR Page: 23

Bank Account currency: usD ( us Dollar ) Palment currency: usD ( us Do]lar )

Paynent TLpe: All Display Supp.Iiêr Address: No

Palment Nurìber Sequence Num Date supplier Name Si te
c.Leared

Palment Amount Date Cleared Anount Status

Palment Document : IRI4D CHECK

3't82LL

3'78212

22-Jut¡-11

22-J\JN-L'1

2,2-JUN-L'7

22-J¡.Jl¡-L'l

22-J\JN-11

22-JIJN-L7

22-JuN-L'7

2,5L0.54

520.94

6,094 .30
1,2'7 .30

9.78
71,,8'18.82
4,080.09

18, 381. 91
t1,,256.56

2 6-JIJN_ 17

28-,lUN-1?

28-,luN-1?

28-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

2 6-JttN-17

2,st0.54

520.94

6, 094 .30

11, 8?8. 82
4, 080 . 09

1, 399.84

235.3'7

200.00

1, 800.00
2, 985.00

t6,252 .50
3,80s.00

Reconcil-ed

Reconciled

Reconciled
Negotiable
Negotiable
Reconci.Led
Reconci.Led

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Negotiabfe
Recônciled

Status

Reconciled

Rêconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable
Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
Neqotiab.le

FISHER SCIENTIFIC
COMPANY LLC
FRÔNTTER
CALIFORNIA INC,
GANAÍÍL LUMBËR CO.
GAO, YANG
GARCIA, JACOUELINE
GRAINGER
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC
COMPÂNY
IIACH COMPÄNY
I{ARRINGTON
INDUSlRTÃI
PI,ASTICS LLC
HAYASHI, JTILIE
HDR ENGINEERING
INC
HELPMATES STAEF]NG
SERVICES
HILI BROTHERS
CHEMTCAL COMPANY
HO¡4E DEPOT USA INC
HUANG. DAVID
INDUSTRIAf,
ELECTRIC MACHINERY
LLC
IRVINE PIPE &

SUPPLY lNC
JUST ENERGY
SOLUTIONS INC.
KB HOMES

KILL-N-BUGS
TERMITE AND PEST
CONTROL SERVICES
KIM, SOON T.AE

KTETNFELDER, INC.
KTGY GROUP, INC.
LARRY WALKER
ASSOCIATES, lNC.
LCS TECHNOTOGIES,
INC.
LI, RONG

LU'S LIGHTHOUSE,
INC.
LUBRICATlON
ENGINEERS, INC.

3'1821,3
318214
31 A21,5
31A2L6
3182t1

22-JIJN-r'7
22-JUN-L1
22-JrJñ- 11
22-JUñ-L'l
22-JIJN-I'7

3't82L8
3'78219

22-JIJù¡-L'7
22-JIJN-I'7

3'78220
3'78221

22-Jîrñ- L't
22-JI.J¡I-L'7

2 9-,lrJN-1"7
26-JUN-17

28-JIJN-17
2B-JUN-1?

18
11

Reconciled
Recônciled

9L

56
381
256

3't8222

314223

3'7422"t

378228

3'78235

22-J\JÑ-L'?
22-JW-11
22-Jt.l¡ü-I'1
22-JVN-L'l

42.04
'136 .63

),,399 .8 4

235.3't

111 .07
200.00

23-JuN-17

26-JuN-1?

27-JUN-17

29-JIJN_1]

2',1-JVN-17
2 6-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-17
30-,n N-17

7,830.00 29-,rLrN-Ll

13. 95
r,709.65 28-firN-17

2,60'1.L3 26-JUN-17

42.04 Reconciled
Negotiable

A, O94.98 Reconciled4,094.98 23-JtrN-17

10, 578.53 29-JUN-17

2,834 .99
32 .44

L,243.'tO

10, 578 .53 Reconciled

378224
3'18225
3't8226

22-JuN-L7
22-JW-7'1
22-Jr\t-7'1

27-JUN-17
26-JUN-17
27-JUN-17

2,834 .99
32 ,44

1,,243.'1O

ReconciÌed
Reconci.Led
Reconciled

3'78229
3-18230

22-JW-1.'1
22-JVN-L'7

3't823r
3't8232
378233
378234

1, 800.00
2,985 .OO

L6,252 .50
3,80s.00

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled
RecÕnci led

3'18236
3'18231

22-J¡JN-L'7
22-JrJñ-l'1

?, 830 . 00

L,'109 .65

2,60'1 ,13

Reconciled

Negotiable
Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

31A238 22-JW-11

IRWD tedger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of America N.A.

Bank Account currencyr USD ( US Doll"ar )

Pa\ment Type: A1I

Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Næe Site

Palment Register For 01-JUN-I'7 To 30-,IUN-17
Branch i Los Angeles Account i Checking AP and PR Page: 24

Palment Currency: UsD { US Dollar )

Display Suppliêr Address: No

cleared
Palment Ânount Date cleared Amount

3'78240

3'14241

Patment Docüent : lRt{D CHECK

3'78239 I.'ARINA LANDSCAPE
¡4AINTENANCE, INC.
MC FÂDÐEN-DAIE
INDUSTRI.AI,
MC MASTER CARR
SUPPTY CO
MCCLEMENT, ALEX
METROSTUDY, INC.
MSDSONLINE, INC.
MUROW CM

NAICS ASSOCIATION,
LLC
NOTO, THOMAS
O'HAREN GOVERNI'IENT
REI,ATIONS
OLIN CORPORATION
OMEGA lNDUSTRIAI,

22-JrjN-7'1

2 2-JrJñ-l'1

22-JI']N-11

30, 830.07

97 .30

L,Ol"t.23

30, 830. 0l

9'7 .30

L,Or'1 .23

3't8242
314243
3',18244
318245
3'18246

22-JUN-11
22-JUN-17
22-JUN-1'l
22-JIî:I-17
22-JW-I'1

31 8241
3'78248

2 2-JUN- 17
22-JrJñ-1'1

3'18249
314250

22-JrJñ-L1
22-JuN-l'l

275.06
13, J,6B .25
3,'t a9.0o
5,27 0 .00
1,539.00

2?-,ruN-17
2 6-JlrN-1?
23-JUN-1?

13 | t6a .25
3,'t 49 .OO
5,2'tO.O0

63.87
6.500.00

2 6-JUN-17
30-JÌJN-l-7

63.8'7
6, 500.00

Reconciled
Reconciled

03-JUL-17
26-Jr.rN-17

Reconci.Led
Reconci.Led

tl , 43A .40
1,92.3L

D-15

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A*CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p 
-id:l 

5 6241 77 4

L1 , 438 .40
192.31

7/5/2017



3"1825L

318252

314253

3'78254
3'74255

3'18256
3-t825'l

37 82 58

3'18259

3'18260
37826t

3-t8262

3'18263

3'18264

Reconci Ied
Reconci.Led

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

22-JuN-1'1

22-JuN-L'7

22-JîJN-).'1

22-JlJ¡ù-1'1
22-J\JN-L'7

22.JIJÑ-L1
22-JIJIù{-l'1

22-J\JN-L'7

22-J\JÌtl-L'7

22-JTJN.11
22-J\JN-7'l

22-JIJN-7'7

22-J\tN-l'1

22-JIJN-L'7

SUPPLY, INC.
ONESOURCE
DISTRIBUTORS LLC
OPERATION
TECHNOLOGY, INC
OR-?\NGE COUNTY AUTO
PARTS CO

ORÃNGE COUNTY HOSE
ORANGE COUNTY
SÄNITATION
DISTRICT
PARKHOUSE ÎIRE INC
PINNACLË TOI,IERS
LLC
PPC VON KARI''AN
INVESTMENT LLC
PROCARE WORK

INJURY CENTER
PSOMAS
R6B AUTOMATION,
INC.
R.AM AlR
ENGINEERING TNC
REFRIGER.A.TTON
SUPPLIES
DISTRIBUTOR
RELIANCE SAtr'ETY

2 6-,IIJN-1?

23-JUN-17

23_JIJN_17
2B-JUN-17

26-JUN-17
26-JW-11

27-JUN-11

2'7 -Juñ-L'l

26-JUN-1?
30-JuN-1?

27-JIJN_17

27-JI,N-17

03-JUL-17

Page 15 of24

Reconciled

Negotiable

Reconci.l ed

Reconciled
Reconci led

3, 941.63

t-l ,52o .15

463 .62

),o-t .26
523,02L .OO

2, tB6 .L3
692.68

1, 010.05

1, 030. 00

5,440.00
10,830.63

't ,626.68

'7 ,58"1 .O4

8, 500.00

3, 941, .63

463 .62

to'? .26
523, 021 .OO

2,1,86.13
692 .68

1, 010 . 05

1, 030. 00

5,440.00
10, 830. 63

't , 626 .68

1,58'7 .04

8, 500 . 00

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of America N.A.

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US Dol.lar )

Paynent Type: l\11

Palment Nunber Sequence Nm Date SuppLier Næe Site

CONSULT.ANTS, INC.
Palment Register For 01-JUN-17 To 30-.IrN-17

Branch : Los Ange.les Account: Checking AP and PR
Report Date: 05-JUt-2017 09:19

Page: 25

Reconciled

Status

Palment currency: UsD ( US Doflar )

Display Supplier Addressr No

cleared
Pa\ment Anount Date cleared Amount

Palment Docment : IRWD CHECK

3'18265 22.JTJÑ-1,'7 RELTANCE STANDARD
LIFE INSURÃNCE
COMPANY

378266 22-J\JÑ-I'I ROYAL WHOLESAf,E
ELECTRIC

3'7826'1 22-JtlN-L'l SAN PAULO APTS

3'18268 22-JrJÑ-)"7 SAN REMO APTS
3'78269 22-JVN-1,'1 SÃNTA MARGARITA

FORD

3'78210 22-JUN-I? SHEA/BAKER RANCH
ASSOCIATES, LLC

3'1821L 22-JIJN-I1 SHERWIN WILLTAMS
COMPÃNY

318272 22-JI.J¡l,-7'l STMPSON CHEVROT,ET
OF GARDEN GROVE

3'182'T3 22-$JN-L'I SMARTFISH CORP

3'182'14 22-JljN-l? SNAP-ON
INCORPORATED

3'182'15 22-JIJN-L1 SOUTH COAST ArR
OUAf,ITY MANAGEMEÑT
DISTRICT

3'18216 22-JVN-7? SOUTH COAST
ANSWERING SERVICE

3'182'1'1 22-JIJN-1,'1 SOUTHERN
CAIIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

3182'tB 22-JIJN-11 SOUTHERN
CAI,IFORNIA EDISON
COMPÃNY

3'18279 22-JIJN-1,1 SOITTHERN
CAIIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

37B2BO 22-JIJN-L1 STÀNDARD REGTSTER'
INC.

3'1828L 22-JlJN-r1 STÃIfTEC CONSUI,TrNG
SERVICES INC.

3'ì8282 22-JUN-),'I STARR, MIKE
3'78283 22-JIJN-1,'1 STEVEN ENTERPRISES

INC
3'18284 22.JIJÑ-L'7 SUEZ TREATMENT

SOLUTIONS INC.
3?8285 22-JAN-T? SUKLE ADVERTISING

rNc.
3'18286 22-JIJN-1,'I SUNSHINE SUPPLY

CoMPANY, rNC.
3'18287 22.JIJN-1,7 SUSAN A. SIROTA

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch ; Los Ange.les

Bank Account currency: USD ( US Doll'ar )

Palment TyPe: AÌl

25,891.3O

),,335.44

927 .L1

1, 418 .16

53, 431.14

13, 306. 00
9,0L6.41

612.83

6L2.43

).,260.OO

9.24

464,843 .35

2, 559 . LL

7, 800 . 50

30-JnN-11

26-JUN-1?

30-JUN-l-?

27-JUN-1?

28-JIJN-17

25,89't.30

L,335 .44

Reconclled

Reconci.led

Reconciled

Recônciled

Reconciled

4.92
94.00

186.38

4.92
94 .00

186.38

3O-JIJN-17
2 9-JUN-1?
2 6-JUN-17

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci.Led

92'l .1"'t

r, 4L8.1,6

53,431.14

13, 306. 00
9,01,6 .4'7

612.83

612 .43

1,,260.OO

9.24

464,843.35

?, 800 . 50

442.OL
859.07

6,37 6 .91

03-JUL-17
27-JUN-l-7

Reconci.Led
Reconciled

442.OJ,
859.07

26-JIJN-17

2 6-JuN-17

2 6-JUN-17
23-JUN-17

27-Jt N-17

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci.Led

Reconciled

Reconci.Ied

Reconci led

Reconci-led

Reconcil"ed
Reconciled

Reconcil-ed

Negotiable

30-JUN-l-?

2 6-,lrrN-17

26-JrrN-17

2 6-JUN-17

23-JUN-17

6,37 6.9L

2,134.'10 2'i-JIJN-17 2''134-'70 Reconciled

8,590.00 26-JUN-17 8,590'00 Reconciled
Register For 01-JUN-1.7 To 3O-,lUN-Ll Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 26
Palment currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display Supplier Addressi No

S tatusPaytrent Nunber sequence Nm Date Supplier Næe Site
cleared

Palment Anount Date

Palment Docment : IRf4fD CHECK

D-16

https :/iebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:I 5 6241, 17 4

c.Leared Amount

71512017



3'18288 22-J¡J¡{-1'I SYNERGY COMPANIES

3'18289 22-JIIÑ.1'7 TANABE,TAKESHI
378290 22-JIJ¡J-I'I THE GAS COMPÃNY

3'78291 22-JI]N-1"'1 THE IRVINE COMPANY
LLC

3'18292 22-JUN-7-I THE PARK @

SPECTRUM
APARTMENTS

318293 22-JUN-L1 THOMPSON
INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

3'78294 22-JIJN.7'7 TIGERCOMM tLC
3'18295 22-JIJN-1,'7 TRr POINTE HO¡4ES,

INC.
318296 22-JuN-l'l TRUCPARCO

318297 22-JIJN-1,'7 TSAI, HSIN-PING
378298 22-JIJN-1"1 TUTTLE-CLICK FORD

LINCOLN
3'78299 22-JIJ¡¡-1.1 UNITED PARCEL

SERVICE INC
3]8300 22-JIJÑ.I7 IJNITÉD SITE

SERVICES OF

CATIFORNTA lNC
378301 22-JIJN.1"I VAUGH-AN'S

INDUSTRIAI, REPAIR
CO INC

378302 22-JUN_17 WLCAN }4ATERIAT,S
COMPANY

378303 22-JlJj¡¡-I"l WALTERS I'IHoLESALE
ELECTRIC

378304 22_JtJN_L-t WANG, CHEN

378305 22-JuN-l1 VIARE MALCOMB

378306 22-JuN-l7 !{ATERLINE
TECHNOLOGIES INC

3?B3O? 22'J\JÑ.7? WATERWISE
CONSULTING, INC.

378308 22-JtJN-L-t WAXrE'S
ENTERPRlSES, lNC

378309 22-J1JN-L'7 !ÛECK I,ABORATORIES
INC

378310 22-J\.IN-1? l'lEI' JINGXIU
3?8311 22.JIJN-L1 WEST COAST SAEETY

SUPPLY INC
378312 22-JÎJN-1"7 9JEST COAST SÃND &

GRAVEL INC.
378313 22-JTJN-1? WESTERN AV

IRVJD Ledger Upgrade Palment Regíst
BÂNK: Bank of Ànerica N.A. Branch : Los Ängeles

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US Do].Lar )

Payment Tlpe: AÌl

119, 832 .53
56.55

2,945.O1
260.OO

2 6-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

30-JUN- 17

56. 55

260.00

136,92

13, 250. 0o

2 6-JUN-17

30-JrrN-17
30-JIJN-17

28-JUN-17

23-JUN-17
23-JUN-17

29-JlrN-17

2 6-JuN-1?

2 9-JUN-1.7

1,559.95

13, 250. 00
25.5I

1, 191 . 80

1, , 3'13 .2L

23,92'7.02

3, O49 .31
4 ,34r .44

750. 00

2, 4O2.68

4 t'165 .00

Page 16 of24

Negotiable
Reconciled
Negotiable
Reconci led

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled
Recorci.led

Reconci.Led
Negotiab.Le
Negotiab.Le

Reconci.led

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconciled

Negotiabfe
Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable
Negotiable

t36.92

t , 559. 95

1, 191.80
11.53

28, O21 .60

89.3'1

4'18.06

t, 3'7 3 .2t

23,921 .02

226.04
3, 049 .3'7
4,34L.48

7 50, 00

2, 4O2 .68

4,'165.OO

26-JlJ¡¡-L'l

28-JlrN-17

26-JUN-17

27-JIJN-17

89 .31

418.06

2'7 , 653.24 2g-Jt N-17 2'7 , 653.24 Reconci.Led

11.50
4,'t5',1 .25

Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Nile

t,293.68 26-JuN-17 7,293.68 ReconciÌed

IO,925.36 29-JUN-17 L0'925.36 Reconciled
er For 0L-JIrN-17 To 3o-flrN-1? Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

Account: Checkinq AP and PR Page: 2'1

Palment Currencyi USD { US Dollar )

Display Supplier Address: No

cleared
Palment Amomt Date c.Leared Amount StatusSite

378317

37 83 18

37 8315
37 831 6

22-JuN-L'7

22-JttN-L'7
22-J¡Jùi-I1

23-J(JN- L?

23-JUN-17

23-JUN-l-7
2 3-JUN-17

27-JUN- 17

2't-JUN-1,1

2 9-,rUN-17

29-JUN-l.l
2 9-J[JN- 17
29-JUN-17

2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-JUN-17

2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JUN- 1?

2 9-JrrN- 17
2 9-,rUN-17

2 g-JUN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17

6L2.00

859 .44

62.50

4'7'1.61

120.00

385. 00

Palment Docwent : IRWD CHECK

3'7 831,4
Recônciled

Negotiable
Reconcil-ed

NeqotiabÌe

Reconciled

Reconci.Led
Negotiable

Rêconciled

Negotiable

Reconci.Led

Negotiable
Negotiab.Le
Negotiable

Reconc.iled

Reconciled

Negotiab.Le
Reconciled
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable
Reconci.led

Reconciled

Reconciled

6t2.OO

33. 69
859.44

8'18 .66

62.50

4'17.61
t , 385. 00

120.00

5,255 .25

385.00

27-JUN-L1

23-JlrN-17

30-JUN-17

2 9-,lUN-L?

30-JUN-17

03-JUL-17

!.¡IRELESS
WATCHDOGS, LLC
fiONG, STEPHANIE
ZEE MEDICAI
SERVICE CO

PERS IONG TERM PASADENA

CARE
ORANGE COU¡STY 4601
SHERITFIS OFEICE JAMBOREE

CLEARINGHOUSE PHOENTX

IRVJD EMPLOYEE 15600 SC
ASSOCIATION
DEPARTMENT OF SACRÄÌ4ENTO
CONSUMER AEFAIRS 1

JCI JONES TAMPA

CHEMICALS INC
NATURES IMAGE INC I,AKE

FOREST
Baquerizo, Joseph
clary, Cheryf L
conpton, christine
A
Cook. Paul A
(Paul )

Fourn.ier, Tanja L
(Tanj a )

Hankla, Jeremy
Ho, Connie
Kallo,.Iohn
Matheis¿ Mary
Ai.Ieen
Nash, Joef
Oldewage, Lars D
(Lars )

o.l,son, Richard Jr
(Richard)
Pan, Jenny t{
(Jenny)

37 831 9
3'18320

314321

3't8322

318323

318324
3't8325
3'18326

63
47
19

00
60
00

3'1832'1

3'18328

138.00

6't .84

30-JnN-17

29-JUN-l-7

30-JUN-17

138.00

6't .84

'7.60

38.52
346.'19 03-JUL-17

03-,lul,-17

03-JttL-17

378329
378330
378331
314332

37 8333
37 8334

7l

3?8335

3?8336

225 -OO

7 96.92

D-17

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 / o A_CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p _id=I 5 6241 17 4

346,'79

225.OO

'7 96.92

71512017



Page 17 of 24

378337 29-JUN-17 Pascual, Allan 183.05 30-JltN-17 183.05 Reconci.led
3?8338 29-JUN-17 Pfister, Ken D LO'l.14 Negotiable

(Ken)
37g339 29-JuN-17 Seesangrit, Melody 235.06 29-JUN-17 235-06 Reconciled

M

378340 29-JUN-17 A AND Y COMPANY 3,000.00 Negotiable
lNC

378341 29-,lUN-17 ACCUSTANDARD INC 320.06 03-JUL-17 32O.OG Reconciled
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Payrûent Register For 01-JUN-11 To 3O-JUN-17 Report Dâte: 05-JUL-2017 09:19

BANKT Bank of Amelica N.A. Branch : Los Angeles Accounti Checkinq AP and PR Page: 28

Bank Account currency: usD ( us Dollar ) Palment cur¡ency: usD ( us Do.Llar )

Palment T'?e: Atl DispÌay Suppliêr Addless: No

Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Name Site
cleared

Palment Anount Date clêâred Ãmount Status

3'18342 29_JUN_17 AECOM TECHNICAT
SERVICES/ INC.

378343 29-,lUN-1? AFLAC
318344 29-JUN-17 AI',LAC
378345 29-JTJN_1? AT,BANO, JAIME
3'18346 29-JUN-17 ATVAREZ, FRANCISO
3'1834'1 29-JltN-17 ÀMPCO CONTRACTTNG

lNc
378348 29.JI'N.17 ANTHONY N. I,ARSEN
378349 29-JUN-17 APEX LIFE

SCIENCES, LLC

378350 29-JUN-17 AQUA-¡4ETRrC SALES
COMPANY

378351 29-JIJN_17 ARIZONA PIPELINE
COMPANY

3'78352 29-JuN-1? AT&T
3?8353 29-JUN_17 AUTOZONE PARTS,

INC.
378354 29-J1JN_17 BANK OF NEW YORK

METLON TRUST
COMPANY.NA

3?8355 29_.]UN-17 BARTEL ASSOCIATES,
LLC

3?8356 29-JI-'N_17 BATTERIES PLUS ÀND
BATTERIES PLUS
BULBS

378357 29-JUN-11 BC WIRE ROPE e
RlGGING

378358 29-JIJN-17 BÉHRENS ÄND
ASSOCTATES, rNC.

378359 29-JUN-17 BERK, SUSAN

3?8360 29-JUN-17 BEST DRILLING AND
PI'MP, INC.

37836L 29-JUN_17 BEST MANAGEMENT
CONSTRUCTION, INC

3'18362 29-JUN-11 BTGWIG MONSTER'
LLC

378363 29_JUN-17 BILL'S SWEEPING
SERVICE lNC

378364 29.JUN-17 BIOMAGIC INC
378365 29-JIJN-17 BTOMAGIC rNC
378366 29-JUN-17 BI,ACK & VEATCH

CORPORATION

37836'1 29-JUN-17 BLAIRS TOWING rNC
378368 29_Jt]N-17 BLYTHE REAITY INC.

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment
BANK: Bank of Ãnerica N.A. Branch : Los Angeles

Bank Account currency: USD ( US Doflar )

Palment T\¡pe: Al1

Palment Document : IRWD CHECK

Palment Nunìber sequence Nw Date Supplier Nme

03-JUL-11

03-JUL-17

96.92

2,23L.6s

Rêcônciled

2,O1,3.63

Reconciled

Negotiable

NegoLiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Reconciled
Negotiab.le
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Report Date: 0s-JUL-2017 09:19
29

Status

1,46, 4OO . 48 Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

203.t2
6,'104 .46

5.51
100. 65
75L.62

400.00
2, O82.5O

10, 656.01

1, 011.50

246.60
1,096.70

1,,21r.30

a1 ,699.OO

96.92

2,23r.65

2,215.OO

9, 500.00
105, 203 ,00

2, 6't 9 .49

450.00

r,2L0.oo

2, Ot3.63
4!3 .1 6

2t6, 616.49

03-JUI,-17

250.00
1,7 63.L3

Register For 0L-JUN-1.7 To 30-JUN-17

Sí tê

Accounti checking AP and PR Page:
PatÃent currency: usD ( Us Doll-ar )

DispLay Supplier Address: No

Cleared
Palment .Amount Dale clêâred Amount

Palment Docwent : IRWD CHECK

378369 29-JIJN-1?

378370 29-JI'N-17

BRENNTAG PACIFIC
INC
BRIGHTVIE9J
I,ANDSCAPE
DEVELOPMENT
BRYANT, HERBERT
BURKE, Í¡ILLIAMS &

SORENSEN, LLP
BURLINGTON SAFETY
LABORATORY OF
CALIFORNIA INC
BUTLER, KIKI
C 9JELLS PIPELINE
MATERIALS INC
CAIATI,ANTIC HOMES

CAI-DESAT
CALIFORNIA
BARRICADE RENTAL,

CAMPBELL, NEIL

26,99L.29 03-JUL-17

193.98

).9,521.OO
3,219.OO

r23.47 1,23 - 4-l Reconciled

Reconciled

Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Reconciled
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

26, 99r .29

37 8371
3'78372

2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-J(JN- l-l

37 8373

37 837 9

2 9-JttN- l-7

2 9-JIJN-17

03-JUL-1?

03-JUL-1737831 4

3'78375
2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-l-7

3',78316
3183"t"1
37 8378

2 9-JUN- 17
29.JIJN-L1
2 9-JUN- 17

44 .1,8
25 , 420 .'7 7

2'19.54
5, 000 .00

L0, 456.25

4s0.00

D-18

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A-CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 6241 17 4

44.18

7/5/20t7



Page l8 of24

37 B3B0 29_JT'N.17 CÄNON SOLUTIONS
ÄMERICA, INC.

29_JUN.1? CDG BUILDBRS INC.
29-JUN_1] CDI{ GOVERNMENT LLC
29-JIJN_17 CHEM TECH

INTERNATIONAL INC
2g-Jt N-17 CHEN, VùU-LIEN
29.JUN_17 CITY OF IRVINE
29_JUN.1? CITY OT NEWPORT

BEACH
2g-JUN-17 CITY oF NEÍ'iPORT

BEACH
29_JUN_17 CITY OF ORANGE

29_JUN-17 CITY OF SANTA ANA
2g-JUN_1? CIVILSOURCE, INC.
29_JUN-17 COASTLINE

EQUIPMENT COMPANY
29_JUN-17 COLEMAN, JAMES
29-JltN-17 COÍ,ONTAT LIFE &

ACCIDENT INSURÀNCE
co.

29.J1JN-17 CONZONE, BRYAN

29_JUN-17 COUNTY OF
RlVERSIDE

Palment Register For
Branch : Los Angeles

USD ( US Dollar )

03-JUL-L?

Ol"-JlrN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report DaLe: 05-JI'L-2017 09:19
Account: checking AP and PR Page: 30

Patment Currency: USD ( US Doll,ar )

Display Suppfier Address: No

cfeared
Palment A¡nount Date cleared Amount S tatus

40't .0L

1,, 1,96 .5'l

Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Reconci Ied
Reconciled
Negotiable
Neqotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

9. 56 Reconciled
Negotiable

3?8381
37 B3B2
37 B3 83

37 8384
37 8385
37 838 6

1, 6A'7 .48
7 , 613.9'7

1,4 ,2"19.'73

5?3. 10
84s, 780.00

t, t20 .2'7

37 8387

37 83 BB

3'7 8389
3783 90
378 3 91

3'78392
37 B3 93

3783 94
378395

131 .38
L64.34
885.00
34L. L'7

168. 00
336.20

03-JUL-17
03-,ruI,-17

131 . 38
764,34

34
3

9.56
2,524.30

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of Anerica N.A

Bank Account cu...nci
Payment T)¡pe: AÌf

Palment Nwlber Sequence Nw Date Supplier Nile Si te

Palment Document I IRWD CHECK

378396 29-JLIN-11

37 83 97 2 9-JUN- 17

378398 2 9-JUN-17

cox
COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.
csAc ExcEss
lNSURÃNCE
AUTHORITY
CULLIGAN OF SÄNTA
ANA
CYBERNETICS
D & G SIGNS
ÐANGELO CO

DATASITE lNC
DAVID TAUSSIG û

ASSOCIATES, INC.
DELL MARKETING LP
DENAf,I VIATER
SOLUTIONS LLC
DIRECTV INC
DMS FACTTITY
SERVICES. INC.
DOI{NSTREAI.{
SERVICES, INC.
DUKE'S ROOT
CONTROL INC
ElEC ÊNGINEERING
INC
ENVIRONMEMAL
SCIENCE .ASSOCIATES
EXECUTIVE LIGHTING
& ELECTRIC
FAR9JEST CORROSION
CONTROL COMPANY
FEDEX
FERGUSON
ENÎERPRISES, lNC.
EICARO, RON

FIÉRRO, SERGTO D

FISHER SCIENTIFIC
COMPANY LLC
FLEET SOLUTIONS
LLC
FREE, VINCE
FRONTIER
CAIIFORNIA INC.
F'TILLER TRUCK
ACCESSORIES

3,370.94 03-JUL-17

285,9'10.OO

3,3'10.94 Reconciled

Negotiable

'l,0L9.95 Reconciled

Negotiabl-e
Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiab.le
Negotiable

I,3'75.40 Reconciled
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

Negotiable
Negotiable

1,53.44

Negotiable
Negotiabfe
Reconci.led

Negotiable

Neqotiable
Negotiable

1, 186. 88 Reconci.led

't,0t9.9s 03-JUL-17

37 83 99
37 84 00
37 B4 01
3'18402
37 84 03

29-.lUN-17
29-JrJñ-l'l
2 9-JIJN_ 17
2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JrrN-17

16, 784 .00
1,556.99

28,3s9.80
23, 454 .O0

3, 01 8.93

L,375.40
1 , 91"8 .40

116. 60
18,25L,93

6, 200.00

64, 999 .86

47 ,'tzj.O0

510.00

5, 18 6. 57

535. 90

34L.94
12,253 .'16

18. 600 . oo
3,324 .99

153. 4 4

4,82r.7O

46.04
322 -89

03-JUL-1?

03-JUL-L7

318404
3784 05

2 9-J[JN-1-7
2 g-JUN-1?

37 B4 06
3'1840't

2 9-J(JN- 17
2 9-JUN- 17

3?8408

3784 09

37 84 10

3? 84 11

3't84L2

3784 13

3784 19

3'18422

3184L4
37 84 15

29-JUN-17
29-JûN-l-7

31841,6
3'1841,1
37 84 18

29-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-17

2 9-JrrN- 17

2 g-JUN-17

29-J[JN-17

29-JUN-17

2 9-JUN-17

2 9-JltN-17

2 9-JUN-17

2 9- JIJN.l ?

378420
31842L

2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JUN- l-?

1, 186. 88 03-JUr,-17

IRWD Ledqer Upgrade Patment Register For Ol-JttN-l1 To 3O-flJN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
BANK: Bank of Anerica N.A. Branch ¡ Los Angeles Account! Checking AP and PR Page: 31

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US Dollar ) Palment Currency¡ USD ( US Dollar )

Payment T\æe: Al.l Display supp.lier Address: No

Cleared
Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Nme Site Palment Arnount Date Status

Palment Docment : lRwD CHECK

Negotiabl-e

Negotiable

378423

31 8424

29-ûJN-L'7

29-JUN-1?

GENERAL MONITORS
INC.
GENERAL PIJMP

2,143 .!5

L0, 424 .35

D-19

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A-CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624I 17 4

Cleared Anount

7/s/20t7



Page 19 of24

3'18425 2 9-JUN- 1 7 03-JUL-17

03-JUL-17

2,048.00

'1 ,212.85

2 9-.rUN- 17

2 9-JUN- 1?

2 9-JrrN- 17

2 9-JuN- 17

2 9-JuN- 17

29-JUN-17

29-JnN-L'7
2 g-JuN-17

COMPANY INC
GENTERRA
CONSULTANI|S INC
GRAINGER
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC
COMPANY
T|ACH COMPÄNY
}ÍARDY E HARPER,
INC.
IIARRINGTON
INDUSTRIAT
PLASTICS LLC
}IARTFORD LIFE AND
ACCIDENT INSURÀNCE
COMPANY
HDR ENGINEERING
rNc
HELP/SYSTEMS, ttc
HELPMATES STAEEING
SERVICES
HBTZNER, PATRICIA
& RONAI,D
HILL BROTHERS
CHEMICAÍ, COMPANY
HOME DEPOT USA lNC
HOPKTNS TECHNICAI,
PRODUCTS lNC
HOWELI, CHUCK
HSG INC
IBM CORPORATION
INDUSTRIAI METAT,
SUPPLY CO

TNDUSTRIAL SHOE CO

IRELAND, INC.
IRVINE PIPE E

SUPPLY INC
IRWD-PETTY CASH
CUSTODIAN
JOHNSON_PELTIER
KIM, SEAN
KIM, YUN
KIMBALL MIDI{EST

ReconciÌed

Reconciled
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.le

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.Ie
Negotiable

NegotiabÌe
Negotiab.Le
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable
NegoLiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

Negotiable

Negotiable

Reconciled

Reconciled
Negotiabfe

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiab.Le

Neqotiable
Reconci led
Negotiabl-e

2,O48.00

1t2',t2.85
19t64'7.8'1

378426
37 842'7

3'78428
3'78429

2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JUN- 17

2 g-JUN- 17
2 g-JuN- 17

5,078.10
638. 69

37 84 30

3'7443t

318432

378 4 35

3?84 36

t'7,895.20

112.44 03-JUL-17

50,260.25

19, 300.00
15, 488 . B0

1, 353. 98

I, 509 .72

L,01r.o'l
1, 613.00
4,0?5,00

L22,6'7

2, LB6 .3r
26,499.0O
2,117.4'7

L,3'1O.22

42, 465.1,9
7 .08

8'7 .49
7,L42.86 03-JnL-1?

1I2.48 Reconciled

318433
318434

2 9-JUN- 17
29-Jrj¡ù-L'l

3'7843'l
37 84 38

3't
B1

252
855

2
2

3'78439
3'78440
378441
3'78442

2 9-JUN- 17
2 g-JriN-17
2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN- 17

3?8443
3'18444
3'18445

2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JUN- 17

374446

37844'1
3'18448
3',18449
3784 50

2 9-JUN- 1?
2 9-JIJN- 17
29-JUN-17
2 9-JUN- 17 L,1,42 86

Neqotiable
Negotiable
Negotiab.Le
Reconciled

IRV,¡D Ledger Upgrade Paynent Register For o1-JUN-U To 30-JUN-17 Report Date¡ 05-JUL-2017 09:19
BÄNK: Bank of -America N.A, B¡anch i Los Angeles Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 32

Bank Account Currency: USD ( Us Dollar ) Palment Currency¡ USD { US Dollar )

Palment T\pe ¡ AÌl Displ-ay Supplier .Address: No

c1eâred
Palment Nunber Sequence Nm Date Supplier Name Site Palment Ãmount Date cleared Anount Status

Palment Docwent

31 8A5r

IRI,ID CHECK

2 9-JUN-17

318452
37 84 53
3'18454

2 9-JUN-17
29-JUN-17
2 9- JUN- 17

3?8455

3'18456

3'1845't

2 9-JUN-11

2 9-JtJN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17

KOELLER NEBEKER
CARLSON E HALUCK,
LLP
KONECR.ANES INC
LABWORKS
I,AGUNA BEACH
COIî\rrY WATER
DISTRICT
LANDCARE HOLDINGS,
INC.
IÄRRY ÍJAT,KER
ÂssocrATEs, rNc.
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD AND
SMITH, tLP
LEWTS INVEST¡{ENT
COMPANT, tLC
IINE_X OF SOIITH
COAST
TINKEDIN
CORPORATION
tUIS LIGHTHOUSE,
lNc.
MARINA LANDSCAPE
MATNTENANCE, INC.
MARVIN GARDENS LLC
MBC APPLIED
ENVIRONMENTAL
ScIENCES
MBF CONSULTING,
INC.
MC FADDEN_DALE
lNDUSTRI-AI
MC MASTER CARR
SUPPLY CO

MCCROMETER, INC.
MICHAEL BAKER
INTERNATIONAL,
INC.
MORRISROE, EDVJARD

MR CR.ANE INC
MUKATASH, YAZEED

31 84 58

3784 59

378 4 60

37846L

378462

3784 63
314464

29-JUN-17

2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-,lUN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JUN- 17

3784 65

3't8466

31A46'1

3784 68
378469

3784'tO
3744'1L
3784't2

2 g-JnN- 17
2 g-JUN- 17
2 9-JrrN- 17

03-Jut-17

2 9-JIIN-17

2,052.1,0

2 | 593.'tO

L,547.34

r, 6L3.27
22,320 .OO
L3, r24 .1"3

3'1 ,L56.5'1

3, 190.00

684.20

384, 503.36

988 .7 4

6, L3r .25

700.53

2,052.10

2,593.'7O
1, 300 .00

2,7L"1 .50

L1 5 .20

1, 158.15

L,416.09
L, 6L4.'14

2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-,rUN- 17

2 9-JUN-17

2 g-JUN-17
2 g-JuN- 17

2t2.3't
980.50

24 .24
03-JUL-17

D -20

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 6241 17 4

980.50

7/5/2017



3'tB4'13

3'tB41A

2 9- J[JN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17

NASIRZADEH,
MÊHRDAD
NATIONAI, RËADY
MTXED CÔNCRETE CO

Page20 of24

Negotiable

Reconciled

11.83

I, t'7 0 .46 03-JUL-17

Cleared
Palment Amount Date

IRIüD Ledger Upgrade Patment Register For 01-JlrN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Dâte: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
BANK: Bank of,America N.A. Branch : Los Angeles Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 33

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US Do.llar ) Palment Curlency: USD ( US Dollar )

Payment Tl¡pe: AlI Display Supplier Address: No

1, L'10 , 46

cleared AnountPayment Nurìber Sequence Nm Date Supp.Lier Nane Sitê Status

Palment Docment I f RWD CHECK

3',184',?5
3'184'16
3'7 BA',t'7

3'7 B4'7 B

29-JUN-17
2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JuN- 1?
2 9-JUN- 1?

NAZARI, KATE
NTNYÔ E MOORE

OIIN CORPORATION
ONESOURCE
DISTRIBUTORS LLC
ORÄNGE COTINTY AUTO
PARTS CO

ORÃNGE COUNTY
SANITATION
DISTRICT
OSTS, INC
OUTSOURCE
TECHNICAL LLC
PACIFIC COAST BOLT
CORP
PAI,L ADVÀNCED
SEPÃRÂTIONS
SYSTEMS
PA¡O VERDE
IRRlGATION
DISlRICT
PARKHOUSE TIRE INC
PARKÍd-AY I,AVÍNMO¡'ER
SHOP
PASCAL E LUD9JIG
CONSTRUCIORS
PASCAT & IUDVÛIG
CONSTRUCTORS
PAULUS
ENGINEERING, INC.
PAYNE & FEARS LLP
PENTIALL COMPANY
PLUMBERS DEPOT
INC.
POLI,ARD9JATER. COM

PRE-PAID LEGAI
SERVICES INC
PREMIER PAVING,
INC
PRO MOBILE AUTO
DETAITING
PROCARE WORK

INJURY CENTER
PSOMAS

367 .49
3'7 , 41,6 .48
43,'t02.60
13, 039 .2 0

Negotiab.le
Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

3184'19

37 84 80

37 84 85

37 84 88

378489

3? 84 90

378496

3'7 849"1

3'18498

3-18499
37 8500
37 8501

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANKT Bank of Anerica N.A

Bank Account ct.t"t"i
Palment Tl¡pe: All"

37 84 9t
3'18492
3't8493

2 9-JnN- 17
29-JUN-1?
2 g-JUN- 1?

378494
3'18495

29-JUN-17
2 9-JUN- 17

28 ,958, t84 .89

4, 800.00
20,440 .0O

2,3'7O.5J,

20,250 .OO

L04,25r.00

L,"t2O.26
3 , ),54 .1O

19, 039, 54

361, 751.31

21 , 488.L8

8,586.71
800,00 03-Jul,-17

tt 442.68

3,71-'7.12
1, 384 .88

1,243.59

550. 00

830. 00

2,345.1L 03-JUL-17

2 9-J{JN- 1 7

2 9-JUN- 17

2 g-JUN- 17

2 9-JuN-17

2 9-JUN-17

2 9-JUN-17

2 9-,rrJN-17

29-,IJN-17

76'1.3't 03-JUL-1? Reconclled

Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

Negotiab.Le

NegotiabÌe

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

800.00
Negotiable
Reconciled
Negotiab.le

Negotiab.Le
Negotiab.Le

Negotiab.Le

Negotiable

Negotiabl"e

2,345.1,1, Reconci.Led

'16'1 ,3'7

3784 81
378482

37 94 83

3't8484

29-JUN-1?
2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-JUN-17

29-JUN-17

3'18486
3784 87

29-JUN-1?
29-JUN-1?

2 9-JrrN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17
29-JI,N-17 PURE EFFECT INC 2'815.00 Negotiable
29-JlrN-17 QUEST SOFTTIÃRE INc L0,O3'1.02 Negotiable

Patment Registe¡ For 01-.IUN-L7 To 30-JUN-1? Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
Branch : Los Angeles Accout: Checking AP and PR Page: 34

uSD ( US Do].lar ) Palment Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display Supplier Address: No

Palment Nurnber sequerce Num Date Suppfier Nile Si te
cleared

Palment Anout Date Cleared .Anout S tatus

Palment Docment

3'18502
37 8503

37 8504

3? 8505

37 8506

3?8507

378508

378509

37 8510

37 85 11

IRWD CHECK

2 9-,rUN-1"?
2 9-JUN-17

2 9-JrrN- 17

2 9-JlrN- 1?

2 9-JlrN- 17

29-JUN-17

29-JUN-11

2 9-JUN- 17

2 g-JuN- L7

2 9_JIJN_ 17

RAIN FOR RENT
RAM AIR
ENGINEERING lNC
RED WING SHOE
STORE
RED WTNG SHOE
STORE
RELTANCE SAFETY
CONSULTA¡,fTS, INC.
RESPONSE ENVELOPE,
INC
RINCON TRUCK
CENTER INC.
RITET'JAY AUTO PAINT
E BODYÍ.¡ORKS
RMC ÍJATER AND
ENVIRONMEMT
ROSED,A¡E _ RIO
BRAVO t,IATER
STORAGE DISTRICT
ROYAL WHOLESAI,E
ÊLECTRTC
SADASIWNI,

758 .54

358 .00

5,632.03

2,6t8.33

12, o93.28

285.11,

20,3tL.60

90, s'l9 .52

97 6 .r1

427 .4L

L0, 469 .O9
2A7 .50

Negotiable
Negotiable

NegotiâbIe

Negotiabfe

Negotiabl-e

Negotiab.Le

Negotiable

NegotiabÌe

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

3't85t2

37 85 L3

2 9-JUN- 17

2 9-JUN- 17

D -2t

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4 443 / O A_CGIÆNDWRR.exe?tem p _id=l 5 624 I 17 4 7/5/2017



Page2l of24

RAVIKANT
378514 29_.]UN.17 SANTA ANA BLUE

PRINT
378515 29-JUN-1? SANTA MARGARITA

EORD

3?8516 29-JUN-17 SANTA ¡4ARGARITA
EORD

3?8511 29-JUN-17 SAVANT
CONSTRUCTION, INC

378518 29-JtN-17 SCOTÎ HEATTH e

SAEETY
378519 29-JttN-17 SEAÍ,, HENRY

3"IB52O 29_.]UN.17 SHAMROCK SUPPLY CO

INC
3'1852T 29.JUN-17 SIRIUS COMPUTER

SOLUTIONS INC
378522 29-JTJN-17 SMITH SYSTEM

DRIVER IMPROVEMENT
INSTITUTE, INC.

3'18523 29-JUN-17 SOUTH COAST ArR
QUALITY I'{ANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

IRWÞ tedger Upgrade Palment Reqist
BANK; Bank of America N.A. Blanch : Los Angeles

Bank Account currencyi UsD ( US Dollar )

Payment T!4pe: A1f

99,970 .32

L,448.'73

2,964.62

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.le

er For 01-JlrN-17 To 30-firN-11 Report Date: 05-JUL-2017 09:19
Accountl checking AP and PR Page: 35

Palment Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display Supplier Address: No

),,'191.36

226.8't

5, 189.53

1,335.47

LL6.3'1

45
09

'194

611
3,
7,

Payment Nunber Sequence Nm Date Supplier Name Site
cleared

Palment Amount Date C]eared Anount Status

Negotiable

Negotiabl e

Reconc.iled
Negotiable
Negotiable

Reconciled

Negotiable

NegotiabÌe

Negotiab.l,e
Negotiable
Negotíab.le
Negotiable

Neqotiab.le
Negotiable

Reconciled
Negotiable

Reconciled

Neqotiab.le

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiabl e

Status

Negotiable

Reconciled
Negotiable

Reconci,led

Palment Docment

3'78524

3'18525

IRv,¡D CHECK

2 9-JUN-11

2 9-,rrJN-17

374526
318527
3'78528

2 9-JUN-1?
2 g-JuN-17
29-JrrN-1?

SOT]THERN
CA],IFORNIA EDISON
COMPÂNY
SOI'THERN
C.AIIFORNIA
SECURITY CENTERS,
INC.
SPATTAL I,IAVE, INC.
SPX CORP

STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES TNC.
STETSON ENGINEERS
INC.
SUEZ TREATMENT
so],uaroNs rNc.
SUMMIT CHEMICAI
SPECIÂITY PRODUCTS
SUN, YELI'N
T.E. ROBERTS, INC.
TEMPLEMAN, KELLY
TESTÄMERICA
LABORÃTORIES, INC
TETRA îECH, INC
THE HELLAN
STRÀINER COMPANY
TIMOTHY W. HOGAN
TITUS INDUSTRIAf,
GROUP, INC.
TRIPAC MARKETING
INC
TROPICAI, PLAZA
NURSERY INC
TRUCPARCO
TUTTLE.CLICK FORD
LTNCOLN
ULTRA SCIENTIFIC
I'NITED SITE
SERVICES OF
CAIIEORNIA INC
IINITED Í^IATER
ttoRKs, rNc.
US BANK NAT'L
.ASSOCIATION NORTH
DÄKOTA

184. 180 . 81

246.58

2,810.00
L44.22

11,001.00

03-JUL-1.7

1, 360.50 03-JUL-17

2,584 .83

10,546.80

2, 810.00

1,360.50318529

3? 8530

378531

2 g-JUN-1?

2 9-,rtrN- t7

2 9-J[JN-17

378532
3?8533
378534
378535

2 9-JIJN- 17
29-JUN-17
2 g-JrrN- 17
2 9-JUN- 1?

37 8536
37 8537

37 8s38
37 8539

2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-1?

2 9-JUN- 17
2 9-JuN- 17

10.38
33, ? 80, 88

106. 68
906.15

3L2.72
L52.29

).6,062.0O
23,554 .08

5, 393.59
6, 5t 7 .88

2,240.99

2L, 696 . 15

98'1.52
28, 569.80

03-JttL-17

03-,rut -17 2,240.993? 854 0

3785A),

2 9-JIJN_17

2 9-JUN-17

3'18542
378543

37854 4

37 8545

29-JUN-17
29-JUN-17

2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JItN-17

29-JuN-17

2 9-JIJN- 1?

37 854 6 522.05

31 8547 103,208.78

IRVID Ledger Upgrade Palment Register Fo! 01-JUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date
BANK: Bank of Ãnerj.ca N.A, Branch ¡ Los Angeles Account: Checking AP and PR Page!

Bank Accout currency: usD ( us Doltar ) Palment currency; usD ( us Dolfar )

Palment T\æe: A.lf Display Supplier Address: No

Palment Nwber sequence Nm Date SuppÌier Næe Si tê
ci,ea!ed

Payment Anounl Date Cleared Anount

Palment Docwent : IRf,tD cHEcK

378548 29-Jt N-17

05-JUL-2017 09:19
36

37 854 9
378550

37 8551

2 9-JUN-17
29-JUN-17

29-JuN-17

VÀUGHAN'S
INDUSTRIA¡ REPAlR
CO INC
VEGA AMERICAS, INC
VERIZON Í{IRELESS
SERVICES LLC
VWR INTERNATIONAL,

03-JUr- 1,7

03-JUL-17

4,57 4.08

3,156.59
6,124.64

3,1 56.59

2,329 .23

D-22

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 / O A_CGI/FNDV/RR.exe?temp-id: I 5 6241 17 4 7ts/2017



3'78552
37 85 53
37 8554
3? 8555
37 8556
3? 8557

251 , 08L .40
13, 530. 60

10.59
'14 .80

'Ì26.57
2,84O.0O

03-JUL-17 '126.51,

Page22 of24

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable
NeqoLiable
Reconciled
Negotiable

37 8558

37 8559

37 8s60

LLC
2g-JUN-17 fi.M. LYTES CO

29-JUN-17 ff.M. LYLES CO

2g-JUN-17 ÍùANG,,rrAr.r
29-JUN-17 Í'IANG, LING LING
2g-JUN-17 !ùANG, Ì/iÉr
29_.]UN_17 WATERLINE

TECHNOLOGIES INC
2g-JuN-17 wAXrE',S

ENTERPRISES, INC
2g-JUN-17 WECK I,ABORATORIES

INC
29-JUN-17 WEST COAST SAND E

GRAVEL INC.
2g_JUN_17 f,{ESTERN AV
2g-JUN-17 WESTERN

EXTERMINATOR
COMPANY

2g-JUN-17 IiOODBIJRY COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION

29_.]UN-17 XTREME PAVING AND
GRÃDÏNG

29-JUN-17 YANG, YAORUNG H
29_JUN_17 ZEBRON CONTRACTING

TNC
29-JUN_17 ZEE MEDÏCAL

SERVICE CO

30-J1JN-17 Hoffman, Michael SHoME
(Mike )

30-,lIlN-17 Chauv, Denise HOME

3O-JIJN-17 B.ANK OF NEVJ YORK
MELLON ÎRUST
COMPANY NA

3O-JUN-17 BROWN AND CAIDWELL
3O_JIJN_].7 CITY OF TRVINE
3O-JUN_]-? EAST ORANGE COUNTY

IÙATER DISTRICT
3O_JUN_17 GRAINGER

Palment Register For
Branch : Los Angeles

USD ( US Dollar )

27.83 Negotiable
01-JUN-17 To 30-JIJN-17 Report Dater 05-JUL-2017 09:19

Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 3'7

Palment Currencyi USD ( US Dollar )

Display Supplier Address: No

1, 628.94

2,1,25 .00

4'7 9 .25

1,,1,43.L9

2 ,755 .60

28t'141 .32
10, 120.00

229 .46 03-JUL-17

t't2.oo

Neqotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.le

Negotiable
Negotiab.le

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

Negotiab.Le
Negotiable

229.46 Reconciled

Negotiabl-e

Negotiable
Negotiab.Le

NegotiabÌe
Negotiable
Negotiable

37 85 61
3'18562

3? 85 63

37 85 64

3785 65
3? 85 66

31.54
61, 610 . 00

4 ,344 ,55
1.361.40

22, 450 .L0
1, 750. 00
1 ,640 .82

3'18561

37 85 68

3785 69
378570

37 85'11,
3'785'12
3?8573

31451 4

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BÃNK¡ Bank of America N.A.

Bank Account Currency:
Palment Type: ALl

Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Nme Site
Cleared

Palment Anout Date Cleared Amount S tatus

Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiab.le
Negotiable
Negotiable

Negotiab.Ìe
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.le

NegotiabLe
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotlab.le

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiab.le

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

Negotiab.Le

Negotiable

Negotiable

Paynent Docment : IRWD CHECK

378575 30-JrrN-t-7

37 857 6
31857'7

30-JUN-1?
3 0- J[JN- 1?

37 8578
37 857 9
37 8s80

3 0-JUN- 17
3O_JIJN_ 17
3 0-JUN- 17

37 8581
378582

3 O-JIJN_ 17
3 0-JuN-17

3 0-JnN-17

3 0-JUN-17

3 O_JIJN_17
30-JUN-1?

30-JnN-17

30-JUN-17

30-JUN-17
30-JUN-17
30-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

30-JUN-17

H2O INNOVATION USA
INC
HARDY & IIARPER INC
HELPMATES STAFFING
SERVICES
KENNY THE PRINTER
LSA ASSOCIATES INC
MOULTON NIGUEL
Ûü.A.TER DTSTRICT
OIIN CORPORATION
ORÂNGE COI'NTY
MOSQUITO AND
VEC?OR CONTROL
DISTRICT
PASCAT E LUDVJIG
CONSÎRUCTORS
PASCAI, E LUDVùIG
CONSTRUCTORS
PSOMAS

RED WING SHOE
STORE
RED VùING SHOE

STORE
RTNCON TRUCK
CENTER INC.
SANDERS PAVING INC
SYNERGY COMPANIES
THE FURMAN GROUP,
lNc.
TOTAI RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT, INC.
Í{ALTON MOTORS &

CONTROLS INC
WATERLlNE
TECHNOLOGIES ÏNC
NORMAN A. OLSSON PURCHASE
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

00
'70

690
989

\2
3

3,9s0.48

64r,44
8,413.75
6,24"1 .50

256.34

37 8583

37 8584

3?8585
378586

378587

378s88

378589
378590
3785 9t

3'18592

37 8593

37 8594

37 8595

83,377.23

4,388 .27

433.1 5
L26.05

150.30

'1't9.'1'1

20,9Lt.62
725,460.'1O

12,540 .O0

46,gLO.0O

L0, 44L.14

2.939 . 40

22r,r59.62

Payment Docment Subtotal:

0 6-JI,N- 17

44,956, 48L.5'7

53,910.20

Palment Document : IRÍID Wire

12OBB YORK INSURÂNCE PAY
SERVICES GROUP INC
-cA

D-23

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 | 17 4

9,595,364.26

7t5120t7



Page23 of24

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For 01-fltN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Date: 05-JUL-201? 09:19
BANK: Bank of Ànerica N.A. Branch : Los Angeles Account: checking AP and PR Page, 38

Bank Account Currency: USD ( US Dol,lar ) Palment Currency: USD ( US Dol.lar )

Palment Î!pe: AÌl Display Supplier Address: No

Pa\ment Nurìlcer Sequence Num DaLe Supplier Name Site
c.Lea red

Palment Amount Date Cleared Amount Status

Palment Document : IRWD Wire

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
B-ANK¡ Bank of America N.A.

Bank Account currenci
Palment Tlpe; Al1

72089

1,2090

1,209L

r2092

r2093

1,2094

12095

12096

7209'l

1,2098

r2099

1,2100

T2LOL

),21,02

T2LO3

L2LO4

1,2L05

12t06

O9-J1JN_17 CAIPERS SACR-AMENTO

1
O9_JUN.17 CAI,PERS SACRÃMENTO

1
12_JUN_17 CITIGROUP GLOBAL NEW YORK

MARKETS INC.
15_JUN_17 U.S. BANK NATIONALST. TOUIS

ASSOCIATTON
19.JUN-17 BANK OF NEI.] YORK NEWARK

MELLON TRUST
COMPANY NA

19_JUN_17 SUMITOMO MITSUI NEW YORK
BANKING
CORPORATION

19-JUN-17 U.S. BANK NATIONALST. LOUTS
ÀssocrATToN

2O-JUN.17 BANK OF AMERICA SÄN
FRÃNCISCO

2O-JI'N-17 U.S. BANK NATIONAI,ST. TOUTS
ASSOCIATION

2O_.]UN.17 SUMITOMO MITSUT NEW YORK
BANKlNG
CORPORATION

2O-JUN-17 YORK INSURÃNCE PAY
SERVICES GROUP INC
-cA

2O-JUN-17 MUNICIPAI WATER FOUNTAIN
DISTRICT OF ORANGEVÃILEY
COT'NTY

2O_J1JN-17 YORK INSURANCE PAY
SERVICES GROUP INC

21-JUN_17 INTERNAL REVENUE FRESNO
SERVICE

21-JUN-17 FRÄNCHISE TAX SACRAMENTO
BOARD

21-JUN-17 EMPLOYMENT W

DEVELOPMENT SACR.AMENTO
DEPARTMENT

21-JUN-17 ORDONEZ, CYNTHIA DESERT HOT
MARIE SPR

21-JUN-17 CAI,IFORNIA SACRÃMENTO
DEPARTMENT OF
CHILD SUPPORî
SERVICES

Pa)ment Register For
Branch : Los Àngeles

USD ( US Dol.lar )

41L,009 .26

2,866.58

541,321,.84

9, t'12 .L8

64, i,1't .89

6,6-17 .'t5

2't,243,09

26,1,47 .22

13, 230.00

33, O03 .29

't,25't .'17

962,138.65

9, 503 .L't

),99,382.47

55, 157.1?

t1,, 932 .64

230.'t'7

2,3L2 .'t 5

Palment Nurìbex Sequence Nw Date Supplier Nile

Negotiable

Negot.iable

Negot.iable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotíab1e

Negotiable

Negotiâble

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

01-JUN-17 To 30-JIJN-17 Report Date: 05-,lUL-2017 09:19
Accounti Checking AP and PR Page: 39

Pa\ment currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display SuppLier Address: No

clêarêd
Palment .Anount Date cleared Amount StatusSi te

Palment Docwent

r2ro1

'J,2rOA

IRWD t{ire

21-JUN- 17

21-JUN- 17

L2LO9

I2TTO

2 3-JUN- 17

23-JIJN_ 17

1,2LL1

72tt2

2 3-JUN- 17

27-JUN- 17

12tl,3

),2L14

1,2L1,5

2 8_JIJN_17

2 8-J{JN-17

2 8-.ruN- 17

L21,r6

L21,),'t

L2LL8

2 8_JIJN- 17

2 8-JUN-11

28-JUN- 1?

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PAY
SPECIAIIST, TNC
GREAT-WEST LTFE E DENVER
ANNUITY INSURANCE
COMPANY
CITIGROUP GLOBAL NEfÙ YORK
MARKETS INC.
¡{ERRIIL LYNCH CHARLOTTE
CAPTT.AI SERVICES,
TNC
CITIGROUP GLOBAI NEW YORK
¡IARKETS INC.
YORK INSUR.ANCE PAY
SERVICES GROUP INC
-cA
INTERNAL REVENUE FRESNO
SERVICE
FRANCHISE TAX SACRÂMÊNTO
BOARD
EMPLOYMENT !{
DEVETOPMENT SACRÃMENTO
DEPARTMENT
FILANC_BAIFOUR ACT
BEATTY JV 442'7'124341
ORDONEZ, CYNTHIA DESERT HOT
MARIE SPR
CALIFORNIA SACRA}4ENTO
DEPÄRT¡4ENT OF

1"2, LL3.09

Lr9,7t6.13

535,929.).4

535,929 .74

789, 057 .58

L0,'¡ 45.2r

194, 547 .40

52,'t88.2r

LL, 648.06

I,I82,9'1O.26

230.'1'1

2,3I2 .'15

Negotiab.Le

Neqotiabfe

Negotj"able

Negotj,able

Negotj-ab1e

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

NegotlabÌe

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiab.Le

D-24

https ://ebsprod.irwd.co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?tem p _id:l 5 624 I 17 4 715/2017



L2LL9

72t20

T2L2L
72L22
72t23
T2L24
12t25
12L26
121,27
1212B
1,2L29
I2L3O
1,2L3L

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of America N.A-

Bank Account Currency:
Pa\ment T!æe | 4.11

CHILD SUPPORT
SERVICES

28_JUN_17 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
SPECIA¡IST, TNC

28-JUN-17 GREAT-WEST LIFE &

ANNUITY INSURANCE
COMPANY

2g_JUN_17 CALPERS
29-J\lN-L'7 CALPERS
2g-JUN-17 CALPERS
2g_JUN.17 CALPERS
2g-JIIN-17 CALPERS
2g_JUN_17 CA],PERS
2g_.]UN_17 CALPERS
2g-JUN-17 CALPERS
2g_JUN_17 CAIPERS
2g-JUN-17 CALPERS
2g_JUN-17 CALPERS

Palment
Branch : Los Angeles

USD { US Dollar )

Page 24 of 24

PAY J.2,488 .'73 Negotiable

DENVER 120,225.60 Negotiable

SACRÃMENTo 86,341.84 Neqotiable
SACR-AMENTO 86, 565. ?0 Negotiable
SACRÄMENTo 4. B0 Negotiab.Le
SACRÃMENTo 8A,221.24 Negotiable
sAcRÄMENTo 661.20 Negotiabfe
SACR-AMENTo 88,569.49 Neqotiable
SACRÂMENTo 8At85-1.42 NegotiabÌe
sAcRÃMENTo 639.36 Negotiabfe
SACRÃMENTO 8A,126.50 Negotiable
sAcRÃMENTo 88,986.32 Neqot.iab.Le
SACR.AMÊN1IO 89, 303.54 Negotiable
Register For 01-JUN-17 To 30-JUN-17 Report Datei 05-JUL-2017 09:19

Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 40
Palment Currency: USD ( Us Dollar )

Display supplier Addressr No

Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Næe Si te
C.leared

Palment -Amount Date Cleared Amount Stâtus

Neqotiab.l e
Negotiable
Negotiable
Neqotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable

t2L32
I2L33
121,34
I2L35
1,2L36
t2L3'7

CALPERS
CALPERS
CALPERS
CALPERS
CALPERS
CALPERS

SACRÃMENTO
SACR-AMENTO

S¡.CRÂMENTO
SACR-AMENTO

SACRAMENTO
PAY

661,.20
90,2O4 .99
89, 499 .36

66L.20
89, 885.09
t5,9'12.OO

Palment Docment I IRWD l.l.ire

Report count : 995

Palment Document Subtota.L:

Bank Account Subtota.L :

Report Total: 52,O28,220.1,8

Disbursements

2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-17
29-JUN-1?
2 9-JUN-17
2 9-JUN-17

'7 ,O'71,?38.6L

52,O28,22O.18 9,595,364.26

9, s95,364.26

*** End of Report ***

$ 52,028,220.18 Disbursements
<54,641.68> Voids

$ 51,972,587.50 Total Disbursements md Voids

D-25

https ://ebsprod.irwd.com:4443 / O A CGIÆNDWRR.exe?temp _id:l 5 624117 4 7/5/2017



Exhibit "8"
IRWD Gov Code 53065.5 Disclosure Report
payment or Reimbursements for lndividual charges of SlOO or more per transaction for services or product received

01JUN-17 to 30JUN-17

OtherlMiscl

Otherf Miscl

ÀrÈô Rêntel

I ôdøine
I ôdøinE

ôthprlMi<¡l
I ôdøiñs

I ôdoinø
ôtherlMisel

nthÞrlMiç.1
I ô.lEinE
OtherlMiscl
I 
^.ldiño

A¡rfârê

ôthprlMi<¡l
I ô.|øino
I ôdsinE

I 
^rløiñø

I ôde¡ns

MêmhÊr<h¡n RÞnÞwâl

ôthê.lMis.l
OlherlM¡scl
alrhêrlM¡c.l
ôtherlMi<cì

ôtherlMi<rl
aêÉifi.âliôn
Àrôñhôr<hiñ Rêñêwãl
Àroñhêrch¡n Rêñêwãl
aêÈifi.ât¡ôn
I ôdøins
LodE¡ns
I 
^.loiñs

I ôdEins
OtherlM¡scl

Raoi<irâtiñn FêÞs

Rêøiçtrâf¡ôn Feès
Pôôictrât¡^n Eêa<

nthêrlMiç.1
aêrtifi.âtion Renewal
Membershio Renewal
nrhêrlM¡<.1
ôtherf Mi<cì
OtherlMiscì

IÎEM DESCRIPTION

cÞrtifi.âfiôn Renewal

1¿q RR

161 75
t4.90
qlq RR

3q3 23
773.34
q17 17
5\4-27
)t7 

^1))7 41

245.47

116 00
247-OO
??q oo
79â 9)
a70.49
1¿lq qq

109 gg

707.74
))7 41

))7.41
227.4r
17q Sq

)06 82
1,41.57

))a 41
724-47
171 64
))o 78
193.38
19,) qÃ

)74 77
))A 77
224.77
))R 77

1ns oo
17) ¡¡
146.20
1 ?q rìll
'l ?5 00
1?5 19
180.00
? ?o lìlì
17) OO

172.OO

260.00
7)A 41

ÂMôIINT
140.88
761.77
,10 00
175 00

1.450.00
7?q nÕ

7)\ OO

308 40
115.00

I (-liln-1i

1-Jun-17

15-lun-17
))-l|ñ-1i

?q-1ilñ-1i
)9-lttî-17
29-luî-17

1 - l"n-1 7

)9-ht^-17
29-lun-17
,q-lr'ñ-1'7
))-htî-1'1
))-luî-17
))-¡tñ-1'1
79-htñ-11
15-Jun-17
1 q-lr rñ-1 i
1 q-l¡rn-1i

?n-1ilñ-17
)9-¡tn-17
15-lun-17
1 q-lt'ñ-'17

1 5-lun-1 7

15-lun-17
1) -h t^-1'7

?)-htñ-11
2g-lun-1t
29-lun-17

3O-lun-1i
30lun-17
1lì-¡r rn-1 7
)q-ltñ-17
15-lun-17

1-Jun-17
))-lln-17
))-lún-77
22-!ún-17
))-\ñ-11

1- lr rn-1 '7

1-lun-17
22-Jun-Ii

CHECK DATE
)q-l|n-17
1 5-lún-1 7

1-lun-17
1 - lr rñ-1-7

în-hrñ-1 i

37A152
a77q7'l
177q71
7,aaq71

?77q66
177966
?77qââ
?7765ß
378150
?7R1 qô

?7911q
377964
?77Âqq
?7765q
377969
e77q6q
177970

?7R3q7
77R?7)
174?f2
?7R???
17417)
1776\7
?7t??¿
?7R?15
17A116
374747
7,7RI/47

77R'147
?7R?ER

?776q?
?776S¡
174144
378568
?7R?q',l

?77961
177962
177q6?
a77q6.7
?79-146
?AR1 A6

?77657
378569
?7Rq6q
?7R569
378569
?79?)7
a7'7q61

?776\)
27a143
a-7R1 41
17R141

178'74?

CHFCK NO-
178324
?77qÂn
2,77â\1

Wil<ññ Rrêff
Withers lôhn

Total Amount:

Rê¡nhâd nôils
RÞinhârt Dôus
çâ¡^¡ 

^r^hitqân.hê7 l.{ê.1ôr
qãñahê7 Hêator
Côacâñdr¡i Mal^.lv
çmúh lÞff

Wilson. Brett

Àrârhôi< Mr^, Àilêêñ
Mâihê¡c Mâru A¡lÞÞn

Mâthêiq Mâru Âileên
Metheis- Marv Aileen

ôldcwasÞ I âr<

Olson Richard

Pprru Rick

Pêrru R¡.k
Dorn¡ Ri¡l¿

Þf¡<tÞr Kêñ

E¡d'rêrñâ lñroÞ
Filê( Mi.hãêl
Fitês M¡cheel
G'llôo^c R¡.hãr.l
Hnffman Mi¡hacl
Kâllô lôhn
I eMer- Steven E

I âMâ¡ qtêvên F

I âMãr Slêvên F

I eMer Steven E

I Þrârli Dân

RÞññêS RãV

Carlos Alex

(.hârv Denise

Cnnk Pa¡rl A

llonnellv. Steohên
Drzvmkowski. Michele
F¡rilêrñâ lôrøe
Fiøûêrôã lorEê
Fid"ôrñr l^rûê

NAME
Râñrrar¡7ñ lñ<êñh



July 24,2017
Prepared by:
Submitted by:

Tina
Cheryl Clary Ø

Approved by: Paul Cookr4 Ø ,

CONSENT CALENDAR

IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT STRATEGIC MEASURES

SUMMARY:

Provided as Exhibit "A" ate the IRWD Strategic Measures and informational items for the Board's

review. These measures are intended to reflect the critical performance measures that gauge the

District's key business objectives.

BACKGROUND:

The proposed strategic measures document summarizes a number of operating performance,

financial, customer and other key measures important to the ongoing operation of the District. These

measures were selected and designed to provide a'osnapshot" view of the measures that would be of
interest to the Board.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Not applicable.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD RECETVE AND FILE THE REPORT.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit ¿6'4." - June 2017 Strategic Measures

thson
r¿
Smi

tb*IRWD Strategic Measutes 063017.docx 7



IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
Operational Performance Measures

Data as of June 30,2017

Exhibit "A"

l\i
c:

16,000

12,000

8,000

4,000

0

6,000

4,000

2,000

0

Potable Water Production FYTD
(AF)

Non-Potable Water Production FYTD
(AF)

Requlatory Comoliance
lncidents

:AQIlf&;::I,::lii;:ri.!ii$r;ii1'¡ç..:i11i.:Ë,"1iìi..0,, :t

\o

=
g*o.EãEF€Eäà

Non-Potable Reservoir Storage
(AF)

lrvine Lake

rActual -c-Planned

Recycled

rActual -r-Planned

OSHA Recordables
lncidents

\o

f

Odor Gomplaints
(FY by quarter)

t'\d

=

4 iPlàitis ' j- ,, :: lli - 0: t l ..: 0. l

r åi-g- 56r: r3
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2017 2017
Q]. Q2

2017
Q3 Q4

20t7

Sewer Spills 0 0

Q1 Q2

2017

30
Q3 Q3

2017

,rornr- ljs+,arr j l 57,O24 i

i

58,000

50,750

43,500

36,250

29,OO0

2L,750

14,500

7,250

0

I IDP

a2t &22

T DATS

ilClear Wells

I Baker

I lmported

Actual Budget

,r*

3,481

7,421,

4,O77
2,387

8,538

4,644
2,400

7,680

s,783

7,755

32,000

28,000

24,OO0

20,000

16,000

12,000

8,000

4,000

0

4,336

4,667

2,dÊ.

21,000

4,367

,879

4,L65
1,@

¡ MWRP

r Nat¡ve

3L,062

Actual Budget

] | ài,aei j

r lmported

r wells

¡ LAWRP

A-l



Jun-17

Jun-16 8,336

Certificates of Occupancies FYTD

Apartment Condominium Single
Family

13,964

Total Potable Water
Q4 Q4

rffi

State Project
(AF)

1534
1272

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
Other Statistical lnformation

Data as ofJune 30,2017

Banked Water
Non-State Project

(AF)
Net YTD Water ln/(Out)

(AF)

*Calendar Year including
extraordinary supply received

Acre-Feet Per Acre
lrrigation

I --.-- l/ \
"t'\'"r'-,(Dl

I
AF ET Based Allocation

FY16-12 e4 0.23 0.36
FY13.14 e4 0.24 0.42

FY t6-'t7

FY t5-16
1567
1162

1414
1349

FY 16-17

FY 13-14

Reduction

AF

15,',|14
17,038
11.3o/o

GPCD

71
82

14%

Potable Sales by Tier FYTD % of Customers by Tier
(in thousands)

Wasteful

lnefficient

Base Rate

Low Volume

l
Budget (AF)

0 6 13 19 26 32

Non-Potable Sales by Tier FYTD % of Customers by Tier
(in thousands)

Wasteful

I nefficient

Base Rate

Low Volume

Budget (AF)

U 3 6 9 t2 15

lmported Water Purchases FYTD
(in thousands)

rActual (AF) Budget (AF)

Non-Potable

Potable

0 2 4 6 8

Customer Satisfaction I ndex**

t

19,351 ' 7.869

production residential
sales

** 12 month rolling average

^-2



Iuly 24,2017
Prepared by: C. Kessler/-ÇLew
Submitted by: K. Burto@
Approved by: Paul ,.V Ø .

CONSENT CALENDAR

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN IRWD AND THE CITY OF IRVINE FOR

INS ON AND ADJU OF TRWD FACILITIES TO GRADE

SUMMARY:

The City of Irvine (City) is proceeding with its annual slurry seal and pavement rehabilitation project

for miscellaneous areas throughout the City. This project requires a Reimbursement Agreement (RA)

since the estimated construction cost is over $100,000. Staff recommends that the Board authorize the

General Manager to execute an RA with the City for its Annual Sluny Seal and Pavement

Rehabilitation proj ect.

BACKGROUND:

IRV/D has had an RA in place with the City since 1995 for managing various street rehabilitation

projects. Typically included in the City's Capital Improvement Projects are alternate bid items for

iaising existing IRV/D sewer manhole covers, sewer cleanouts, and water valve frames and lids to

the new pavement grade. Any project up to $100,000 in reimbursable costs can be authorized by the

General Manager as an addendum to this "umbrella" RA.

IRV/D and the City have also agreed that any City street improvement project which involves the

construction, modification or relocation of IRWD facilities with an estimated construction cost over

$100,000 will be administered through a separate RA. The City's Annual Slurry Seal and Street

Rehabilitation Project, Bid No. I}-l2g2,has an estimated construction cost of $572,520 and, therefore,

requires a project-specific RA.

The project focuses on the Irvine villages of Woodbridge, University Park, 'Westpark and Northwood.

Appioximat e\y 464 domestic and 7 | recycled water valve frames and lids, 13 sewer cleanouts, and 1 86

r"*"r manholes will be installed or adjusted to new pavement grade. A Vicinity Map is attached as

Exhibit "A", the engineer's estimate as Exhibit "B", and the RA as Exhibit "C". The RA has been

reviewed by IRV/D's legal counsel.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Staff anticipates receiving invoices from the City in January 20 I 8. Proj ects 07 127 , 0l I29 , and 07 1 3 1

are included in the Fy 2017-18 Capital Budget and have adequate budgets as shown in the following

table.

Project
No.

Current
Budset

Addition
<Reduction> Total Budget

07r27
07r29
07131

$577,500
$346,500
$138,600

$-0-
$-o-
$-o-

$577,500
$346,500
$ 138,600

,600

8
ck City of lrvine 2017 RA

Total $1,062,600 $-0- $1,062



Consent Calendar: Reimbursement Agreement Between IRV/D and the City of Irvine for Installation

and Adjustment of IRWD Facilities to Grade

July 24,2017
Page2

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE :

These projects are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as authorized

under ih" Culifo.tria Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15061 (b) (3). The activity is

covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a

significant effeðt on the envirohment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility

thãt the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not

subject to CEQA.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on July I8,2017

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT V/ITH THE CITY OF IRVINE FOR ITS ANNUAL SLURRY

SEAL AND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT, BID NO. 18-1292.

LIST OF.EXHIBITS:

Exhibit ((A)) - Vicinity Map
Exhibit (68" - Engineer's Estimate
Exhibit ((C)) - Reimbursement Agreement



EXHIBIT "A"

ANNUAL STREET REHABILITATION AND
SLURRY SEAL PROJECT (FY 2017-18)

Project Location
Off-Street Trails

Project Location
Barranca

Location
Streets & Parking lots

UCINITY MAP



EXHIBIT "B''

REIMBURSEMENTAGREEMENT BETWEEN IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT (IRWD)

AND THE CITY OF IRVINE

FOR

ANNUAL STREET REHABILITATION AND SLURRY SEAL PROJECT, BID NO. f 8'1292

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS

UNIT
cosl

EXlENDED
AMOUNT

A-1
INSTALL NEW IRWD WATER VALVE FRAME
AND COVER TO GRADE 464 EA $ 750.00 $ 348,000.00

A-2
INSTALL NEW IRWD RECLAIM WATER VALVE

FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 71 EA $ 750.00 $ 53,250.00

A-3
INSTALL NEW IRWD SEWER CLEANOUT
FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 13 EA $ 750.00 $ 9,750.00

A-4
ADJUST EXISTING IRWD SEWER MANHOLE
FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 186 EA $ 750.00 $ 139,500.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMAÎE $ 550,500.00

4% ADMINSTRATION FEE PER SECÎION 5 OF AGREEMENT $ 22,020.00

TOTAL COSÎS $ 572,520.00



EXHIBIT "C''

File No.

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BET\MEEN

TRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

AND THE CITY OF IRVINE

FOR

TNSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF STREET UTILITIES TO GRADE FOR

ANNUAL STREET REHABILITATION AND SLURRY SEAL

BID NO. t8-r292

This Agreement is made and entered into as of this 

- 

day of 2017,

by and between IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT, a California water district formed and

existing pursuant to the California Water District Law, hereinafter referred to as'.DISTRICT,"

and the CITY OF IRVINE, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY."

WITNESgETH

WHEREAS, CITY proposes to construct street and utility improvements on Barranca

Parkway from Culver Drive to San Diego Creek Channel and within the Woodbridge South,

University Park, and San Joaquin communities for the ANNUAL STREET REHABILITATION

AND SLURRY SEAL, Bid No. 18-1292 (the "Project"), within the jurisdictional boundaries of

DISTRICT and the City of trvine; and

WHEREAS, such construction will necessitate the installation or adjustment to grade of

approximately 464 Water Valves, approximately 7l Recycled Water Valves, approximately 13

Sewer Cleanouts and approximately 186 Sewer Manholes, as depicted on Exhibit o'4" attached

hereto incorporated by reference herein (hereinafter referred to as the "IRWD FACILITIES");

and

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that it would be more expedient for CITY to

construct the IRWD FACILITIES rather than for DISTRICT to do so; and

WHEREAS, DISTRICT is amenable to the CITY constructing the IRWD FACILITIES

with the CITY agreeing to advance the costs; and

c-1



WHEREAS, DISTRICT agrees to fully reimburse the CITY through payments billed by

rhe CITy and approved by DISTRICT for the entire cost of the IRWD FACILITIES; and

WHEREAS, except as otherwise provided herein, upon the completion of the IRWD

FACILITIES, the IRWD FACILITIES shall become the property of DISTRICT in accordance

with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth'

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter

set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION l. IRWD FACILITIES. In conjunction with the Project, CITY agrees to

initiate and pursue to completion the design and construction of the IRWD FACILITIES'

SECTION 2. PLANS. CITY agrees that the IRWD FACILITIES shall be completed

pursuant to approved project plans and specifrcations (the "Plans and Specifications") which

shall be approved by DISTRICT and used in awarding the construction contract. Prior to

commencement of preparation of the Plans and Specifications, CITY shall submit its design

engineer's proposal for the design of the IRWD FACILITIES to DISTRICT' DISTRICT will

have a period of five (5) calendar days from its receipt of such design proposal to review and

either indicate its approval or request changes. CITY shall cause its design engineer to review

and respond to any requested changes. The Plans and Specifications shall be deemed to

incorporate the applicable portions of DISTRICT's latest edition of "Construction Manual for the

Construction of Water, Sewer, and Reclaimed Water Facilities" (the "Construction Manual").

The IRWD FACILITIES shall be contracted by clTY together with non-reimbursable work to

be completed by CITy within the Project pursuant to plans prepared by CITY's design engineer'

SECTION 3. BIDDING AND AWARD. The parries agree that the construction of the

IRWD FACILITIES shall be included in cITY's contract(s) awarded for the Project and that the

IRWD FACILITIES shall be bid as a separate item or items that can be deleted. During the

bidding process, CITY shall deliver to IRWD one (l) complete set of the bid documents that

include the IRWD FACILITIES, including all related addenda concurrently with the distribution

thereof to prospective bidders. Upon opening of bids by CITY, CITY will submit the bids or a

spread sheet summary of the bids to DISTRICT. DISTRICT will have a period of ten (10)

calendar days from its receipt of the bid results for review and approval of the IRWD

FACILITIES bid item(s) submitted by the bidder identified to DISTRICT by CITY as CITY',S

proposed successful bidder. CITY agrees that bids received for the construction of the IRWD

c-2



FACILITIES bid item(s) shall be subject to the approval of DISTRICT prior to award of the

project construction contract(s) that include the IRWD FACILITIES; and further agrees that in

the event DISTRICT does not approve such bids, either party may terminate this Agreement

upon twenty-four (24) hours' prior written notice, in which event CITY shall have no further

obligation to construct the IRWD FACILITIES, and DISTRICT may elect to install the IRWD

FACILITIES with its own contractor. If DISTRICT approves of the IRWD FACILITIES bid

item(s) of CITY's successful bidder, CITY agrees to cause the IRWD FACILITIES to be

constructed as part of the contract awarded to such bidder. The total estimated construction cost

for the IRWD FACILITIES is $572,520, provided, however, the amount to be reimbursed by

DISTRICT shall be based on the actual costs of construction. Upon award of the construction

contract, CITY shall provide DISTRICT with one (1) original copy of the fully executed contract

documents and one (1) copy of the bid package relating to the IRWD FACILITIES received

from the successful bidder.

SECTION 4. DESTGN REVISIONS AND CHANGE ORDERS. DISTRICT AgTEES tO

reimburse CITY for any change order(s) for revision(s) requested by DISTRICT or otherwise

required to construct the IRWD FACILITIES. CITY shall promptly fumish DISTRICT with

copies of any proposed change order(s) to such contract within five (5) working days of the

initiation of the changed conditions to such contract, which shall be subject to DISTRICT

approval if and to the extent the IRWD FACILITIES are affected therefrom.

DISTRICT shall promptly review proposed change order(s) and provide CITY with a response

within five (5) working days or sooner of receiving proposed change order(s) information from

CITy. DISTRICT agrees not to unreasonably cause delay(s) to the construction schedule of the

project in reviewing proposed change order(s) for the IRWD FACILITIES. Notwithstanding

any other provision herein, any approval required to be given by the DISTRICT under this

Section shall be deemed given if no response to the CITY's request for such approval is received

by the CITY within eight (8) working days following the written request for such approval

unless the parties agree otherwise in a writing executed by both parties.

SECTION 5. REIMBURSEMENT. DISTRICT agrees to reimburse CITY forthe

following costs (collectively, the ooCosts"): (1) the actual costs of design, construction, permits,

bonds, and legal fees (excluding the costs of preparation of this Agreement) incurred by CITY in

connection with the design and construction of the IRWD FACILITIES, plus (2) an

administration fee which shall be equal to four percent (4%) of the actual cost of construction

(costs paid directly to CITY's contractor for construction, only, excluding any cost for design,

c-3



surveying, geotechnical or other work) of the IRWD FACILITIES and which shall be deemed to

cover all costs of project administration, including, but not limited to, accounting, inspection,

surveying, compaction testing, geotechnical services and engineering. CITY shall keep a

separate accounting of all Costs incurred by CITY in relation to the IRWD FACILITIES.

Within sixty (60) days of DISTRICT's acceptance of the IRWD FACILITIES as

provided in Section 8, a flrnal accounting of the Costs shall be made by CITY and submitted to

DISTRICT along with an invoice for the Costs and any supporting documentation necessary to

show the amounts which represent Costs of IRWD FACILITIES. Amounts paid pursuant to

progress payment invoices shall be subject to adjustment in the final accounting. Within thirfy

(30) days of said final accounting, DISTRICT agrees to pay to CITY the total amount of the

Costs.

SECTION 6. WS o AND CITY shall

require in its contract for the construction of the IRWD FACILITIES that its contractor be fully

informed of and comply with all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, including, but not

limited to, all applicable requirements of the California Labor Code, prevailing wage laws, the

Construction Manual, and the Rules and Regulations of DISTRICT, in connection with the

construction of the IRWD FACILITIES.

SECTION 7. INSPECTION. DISTRICT shall have sole and absolute discretion as to all

aspects of design and construction of the IRWD FACILITIES, and DISTRICT shall be entitled

to inspect the construction of IRWD FACILITIES as it deems necessary to assure compliance

with the Plans and Specifications, including shop drawing review and material inspection

thereof. DISTRICT shall have access to all phases of the Project work to be performed by CITY

for the purpose of such inspection; provided, however, all questions regarding the work being

performed will be directed to CITY's resident engineer. DISTRICT will promptly notifu CITY

of any portion of the work on the IRWD FACILITIES which appears not to conform to the Plans

and Specifications. The determination of DISTRICT as to conformity of the IRWD

FACILITIES with the Plans and Specifications shall be made in DISTRICT's sole and absolute

discretion. DISTRICT agrees not to unreasonably withhold its approval as to such conformity of

the IRWD FACILITIES with the Plans and Specifications. CITY shall require its contractor to

construct the IRWD FACILITIES so that the IRWD FACILITIES conform to the Plans and

Specifications. CITY agrees to assume full responsibility for certifying or obtaining certification

of the compaction of backfîll material over the IRWD FACILITIES.

c-4



SECTION 8. ACCEPTANCE. DISTRICT agrees to accept the IRWD FACILITIES

when the IRWD FACILITIES have been completed by CITY in accordance with all

requirements of the Plans and Specifications, including any change orders approved by

DISTRICT as provided in Section 3 hereof. At the time of completion and acceptance of the

IRWD FACILITIES, CITY agrees to furnish DISTRICT with one (1) copy of the contractor's

redlined set of blueline o'record" drawings (showing all revisions, manufacturer and type of

valves, pipe and fiuings as required by DISTRICT) and one (l) copy of the compaction reports

and certificate, survey notes and cut sheets.

SECTION 9. OWNERSHIP. It is mutually agreed between the parties hereto that

notwithstanding the fact that CITY shall accomplish the construction of the IRV/D FACILITIES

subject to reimbursement, the IR\MD FACILITIES to be completed hereunder, together with the

necessary franchises, licenses, easements, rights-of-way, and other privileges, shall at all times

be subject to the applicable rates, rules and regulations of DISTRICT, as modified or amended

from time to time. CITY hereby disclaims any interest in the IRWD FACILITIES and does

hereby transfer and assign to DISTRICT any and all right, title, and interest it may have in the

IRWD FACILITIES. DISTRICT shall own, operate and maintain the IRWD FACILITIES

following acceptance thereof.

SECTION 10. GUARANTEES. CITY will, pursuant to the requirement(s) of the Plans

and Specifications, cause its contractor(s) for the IRWD FACILITIES to guarantee the IRWD

FACILITIES against defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one (1) year from the

date of acceptance by CITY, which acceptance shall be given only after acceptance by

DISTRICT as provided in Section 8. It is further agreed that CITY shall cause the IRWD

FACILITIES to be brought or restored to full compliance with the requirements of the Plans and

Specifications, including any test requirements, for any portions of the IRWD FACILITIES

which during said one (l) year period are found not to be in conforrnance with the provisions of

the Plans and Specifications. This guarantee is in addition to any and all other warranties,

express or implied, from CITY's contractors or material manufacturers, with respect to the

IRWD FACILITIES. The guarantee and obligations under this section shall in no way be

relieved by DISTRICT's inspection and/or acceptance of the IRWD FACILITIES. This section

sets forth the entire guarantee and warranty of CITY with respect to the IRWD FACILITIES.

The express or implied warranties of other persons with respect to IRWD FACILITIES shall in

no way be limited by the guarantee and warranty of CITY contained in this section. If requested

by DISTRICT, CITY agrees to assign to DISTRICT the contractor's guarantee and/or any other

guarantees or warranties relating to the IRWD FACILITIES.

c-5



SECTION 11. INDEMNIFICATION. CITY shall indemnifu, defend and hold

DISTRICT, its officers, agents, employees, and engineers harmless from any expense, liability or

claim for death, injury, loss, damage or expense to persons or property which may arise or is

claimed to have arisen during construction of the IRWD FACILITIES as a result of any work or

action performed by CITY or on behalf of CITY, save and except to the extent such expense,

liability or claim is proximately caused in whole or in part by any act, omission, or negligence of

DISTRICT, its officers, agents, employees or engineers or by any act or omission for which

DISTRICT, its officers, agents, employees or engineers are liable without fault.

DISTRICT shall indemniff, defend and hold CITY, its officers, agents, and employees,

harmless from any expense, liability or claim for death, injury, loss, damage or expense to

persons or property which may arise or is claimed to have arisen either (i) as a result of any acts

performed by DISTRICT, its officers, agents, or employees, with respect to the IRWD

FACILITIES construction; or (ii) following DISTRICT acceptance of the IRWD FACILITIES'

with respect to maintenance and operation of the IRWD FACILITIES, save and except to the

extent such expense, liability or claim is proximately caused in whole or in part by any

negligence of CITY, its officers, agents, employees or engineers, or by any act or omission for

which CITY, its officers, agents, employees or engineers are liable without fault.

SECTION 12. INSURANCE AND BONDING. CITY shall cause its contractor(s) to

provide performance and payment bonds for the construction of the Project including the IRWD

FACILITIES and to obtain insurance coverage sufficiently broad to insure the matters set forth

in this Agreement and to include DISTRICT, its officers, agents, employees and engineers, as

additional insureds on all insurance policies that CITY requires its contractor(s) to provide. As

evidence of such insurance coverage, CITY shall, priorto commencement of construction of the

IRWD FACILITIES, provide DISTRICT with certifìcates of insurance and insurance

endorsements from CITY's contractor(s) in a form acceptable to DISTRICT.

SECTION 13. TERMINATION. DISTRICT shall have the right to terminate this

Agreement at any time, subject to the provisions of this section, by providing five (5) business

days' prior written notice to CITY, except as noted in Section 3. If at the request or direction of

a party other than CITY, the construction of the IRWD FACILITIES is not accomplished or

completed, DISTRICT shall remain obligated for the actual amount of the Costs incurred by

CITY to the date of termination.

c-6



If CITY's Project is canceled or modified so as to eliminate the necessity of the

construction of the IRWD FACILITIES, CITY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement

and thereby terminate its obligation to construct the IRWD FACILITIES, by providing five (5)

business days' prior written notice to DISTRICT. In such case, DISTRICT will not be obligated

for any design or any other Costs incurred by CITY. If IRWD elects to construct the IRWD

FACILITIES, DISTRICT may, but shall not be obligated to, acquire the design or other work

from CITY by separate agreement.

SECTION 14. NOTICE. Any notice or other written instrument required or permitted

by this Agreement to be given to either party shall be deemed received when personally served

or twenty-four (24) hours after being deposited in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, registered or

certified and addressed as follows:

DISTRICT Irvine Ranch Water District
15600 Sand Canyon Avenue
P.O. Box 57000
Irvine, CA 926T9-7000
Attn: General Manager

CITY

SECTION 15. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: INTEGRATION: AMENDMENT.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successor and assigns of

CITY and DISTRICT. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between CITY and

DISTRICT and supersedes all prior understandings and agreements between the parties with

respect to the subjects hereof. This Agreement may be modified only in writing signed by both

parties hereto.

SECTION 16. LEGAL FEES. In the event of any declaratory or other legal or equitable

action instituted between CITY and DISTRICT in connection with this Agreement, the

prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the losing party all of its costs and expenses,

including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

SECTToN 17. DEEMED APPROVAL. Any approval required to be given by either

party pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed given if no response to the party's request for

City of Irvine
6427 OakCanyon, Bldg. I
Irvine, CA 92618
Attn: Allison Tran, Associate Engineer

c-7



such approval is received by the requesting party within fifteen (15) days following the written

request for such approval.

SECTION 18. SEVERABILITY. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this

Agreement is held to be invalid, void or other unenforceable, to any extent, by any court of

competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and each

term provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the

fullest extent permitted by law.

SECTION 19. APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.

SECTION 20. WAIVER. The waiver of any provision of this Agreement by either party

shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other provision or of any preceding or subsequent

breach hereunder.

c-8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Agreement have executed this Agreement

on the date herein above written.

IRVTNE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

Dated
Paul Cook, General Manager

ATTEST:

By Dated
Secretary/Assistant Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By Dated
Legal Counsel,IRWD

CITY OF IRVINE
A Municipal Corporation

By Dated
Sean Joyce
City Manager of the City of Irvine

By Dated
Manuel Gomez
Director of Public Works

ATTEST:

Rrt
"

City Clerk of the City of lrvine

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jeffrey Melching, RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
City Attorney of the City of Irvine

Dated

c-e

Dated



July 24,2017
Prepared by: H. ChoAvt. Ç-grtez
Submitted-by: K. Burrcrn@ ,
Approved by: Paul Ct.\Z 1.-(.

CONSENT CALENDAR

DYER ROAD WELLFIELD WELL 3 REHABILITATION
FINAL ACCEPTANCE

SUMMARY:

The Dyer Road Wellfield (DRWF) Well 3 Rehabilitation project is complete. The contractor,

General Pump Company, completed the required work and all punch list items. The project has

received final inspection and acceptance of construction is recommended.

BACKGROUND:

The DRWF Well 3 Rehabilitation project removed chemical and biological material from the well
casing's louvers and restored well production capacity. General Pump Company was awarded

the construction contract on November 23,2015 and completed construction on June 30, 2017.

The long construction phase was primarily due to two items of additional work that are described

below.

The first change in the scope of work occurred during chemical rehabilitation of the well. The

chemical injection swab became stuck near the bottom of the well due to sediment entering the

well. After several failed attempts to dislodge and remove the swab and pipe assembly from the

well, it was concluded that the swab could not be retrieved. General Pump Company

subsequently retained an oil well drilling contractor, Norman Wireline Services, to use an

explosive charge to separate the pipe assembly at a coupling 20 feet above the swab. After
separation, the upper pipe sections were pulled from the well while the immovable swab and a

short section of pipe remained at the bottom. The operation was successful. IRWD negotiated

the cost for the additional work with General Pump Company based on cost sharing, and added

105 days to the contract time.

The second item of additional work was the installation of a new well liner. Video inspection of
the well revealed at least seven holes in the well louvers and cracks developing in other louvers

of the well casing. The District's consultant, Richard Slade & Associates, and General Pump

Company recoÍrmended the installation of a well liner to prevent additional damage to the

original well casing or perhaps losing the well entirely during the remainder of the well
rehabilitation process. Procuring and installing the liner required an additional 144 contract days.

The remaining additional124 contract days were the result of rain delays due to the wet winter
and smaller change order items including slight modifications to the chemical rehabilitation mix
based on the condition of the well, and installation of a well casing patch in the blank casing

section close to the ground surface where the well liner was not installed.

9
hc DRWF Well 3 Rehab Final Acceptance



Consent Calendar: Dyer Road Wellfield V/ell 3 Rehabilitation Project Final Acceptance

Iuly 24,2017
Page2

Project Title: DRWF Well3 Rehabilitation

Project No.: 04327

Design Engineer: Richard Slade & Associates

Construction Management by: IRWD Staff

Contractor: General PumP ComPanY

Original Contract Cost: 5477,657.00

Final Contract Cost: $763,970.90

Original Contract Days: 150

Iinal Contract Days: 523

Final Change Order Approved On: April 18,2017

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Project 04327 was included in the FY 2016-17 Capital Budget. The existing budget and

Expenditure Authorization was sufficient to fund the final payment for the project. The

construction change order swnmary is attached as Exhibit "A".

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as authorized

under the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15301 which provides

exemption for minor alterations of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical

equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that

existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. A Notice of Exemption for the project

was filed with the Orange County Clerk/Recorder on i|l4ay 29,2015.

C STATUS:

This item was not reviewed by a Commiuee.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DYER ROAD WELLFIELD
WELL 3 REHABILITATION, PROJECT 04327; AUTHOzuZETHE GENERAL MANAGER
TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION; AND AUTHORIZETHE PAYMENT OF THE
RETENTION 35 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF RECORDING THE NOTICE OF

COMPLETION.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A' - Construction Change Order Summary



EXHIBIT "A"

DWRF Well 3 Rehabilitation
PRtr672 (4327)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contractor: General Pump Company

Design Engineer: Richard Slade & Associates

Original
Completion

Date:

4/23/20r6

Revised

Completion
Date

4/23/2016

4/2s/2016

4128120t6

8llll20t6

t/21201'1

5lt/20t7

Contract Days

Original Days: 150

Revised

Total
Contract

Days

1s0

t52

155

260

404

523

Cum.

Total
c.o.
days

0

2

5

ll0

2s4

373

Previous

Change

Orders

0

0

2

5

ll0

254

Change

Order
Days

0

2

3

105

144

tt9

OrieinalContractAmount: $477.657.00

Revised Contract

Amount

$432,550.00

s442,450.00

$451,930.00

$526,407.00

s762,413.00

s763,970.90

%o of
Original
Contract

Amount
-9.Mo/o

-7.37o/a

-5.39o/a

10.21o/a

59.620/o

59.94o/o

Cumulative Total
ofChange Orders

-$45,107.00

-$35,207.00

-$2s,727.00

s48,750.00

$284,756.00

$286,313.90

Previous Change

Orders

$0.00

-s4s,107.00

-$35,207.00

-$25,727.00

$48,750.00

$284,7s6.00

Change Order
Amount

-$4s,107.00

$9,900.00

$9,480.00

s74,477.00

$236,00ó.00

sl,ss7.90

Description

Approved by Exe. Director of Engineering and Water Quality
Approved on January 27 ,2016
Removal of the well jetting worþ CCTV and other survey work and
lesting from contractor's scope ofwork
Approved by Exe. Director of Engineering and Water Quality
Approved on February 17,2016
Additional two days labor for chemical treaünent due to change in
chemical treafinent procedure requiring two applications ofthe
chemical instead of one

Approved by Exe. Director of Engineering and Water Quality
Approved on March 16,2016
lnstall a 4 foot long patch over small split in blank casing 382 feet
below ground surface

Approved by Exe Dir of Eng & Water Quality
Approved on August 16,2016
Additional work to remove the stuck pipe at the bottom of the well

Approved by the Board ofDirectors
Approved on September 29, 2016

Additional work to install a well liner from the top of the shallowest
perforated casing to the bottom ofthe well
Approved by Executive Director of Engineering and Water Quality
Approved on April 24, 20 17

Additional Costs to install a new l4-inch cone strainer on pump
bowl suction case and non-compensatory time extension for rain anc

other delays

Change Order

1

2

3

4

5

6



July 24,2017
Prepared by: T. Lynch/J Mori
Submitted by: K. B
Approved by: Paul Co{ kl .

ACTION CALENDAR

IRVINE LAKE PIPELINE NORTH CONVERSION RESERVOIR
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

SUMMARY:

Pascal & Ludwig Constructors (P&L) is constructing the Irvine Lake Pipeline (ILP) North
Conversion Reservoir, which is about 30Yo complete. Staff recommends that the Board approve

Contract Change Order No. 8 in the amount of $314,692 for import and placement of additional
structural backfill beneath the reservoir.

BACKGROUND:

As part of IRWD's strategic plan to increase recycled water usage and reduce reliance on

imported water supplies, IRWD is converting a significant portion of the ILP from untreated

water to recycled water. The ILP North Conversion Reservoir project includes construction of a

2.4 million gallon buried concrete reservoir, modifications at the Rattlesnake complex, and

modifications at the Orchard Hills Strainer Facility. Construction of the ILP North Conversion

Reservoir project began in October 2016.

Contract Change Order No. 8:

The Contract Documents require the contractor to over-excavate four feet of soil below the

reservoir slab and to reuse the over-excavated soil as compacted structural backfill for the

reservoir foundation. The original over-excavation depth was based on borings obtained under

the reservoir as part of the geotechnical investigation report, which suggested the potential for
suitable soil conditions. The report further explained that the site is geologically unique and

contains several in-active faults, which creates inconsistent soil conditions and the potential for
modifications to the recommendations as the subgrade is exposed. When the contractor reached

the reservoir subgrade elevation, the geotechnical engineer determined from visual inspection,

soils analysis, and laboratory testing that the soil beneath the reservoir contained significant
portions of expansive clay. Expansive clays are unsuitable soils for the reservoir foundation, so

the geotechnical engineer recommended that the expansive clays be removed. Based on the

results of the laboratory testing, the geotechnical engineer recommended that the over-excavation

be continued to a depth of 10 feet below the foundation of the reservoir and that the excavated

soils be removed from site. Further, the geotechnical engineer recommended that structural

backfill be imported to the site and used as compacted backfill for the entire excavation beneath

the reservoir.

The additional over-excavation required for the reservoir foundation resulted in the need for
additional disposal of unsuitable onsite soils, specialized excavation techniques adjacent to the

contractor's temporary shoring system, and import and placement of an additional 6,500 cubic

yards of structural backfill. The additional costs associated with the first two items were

jjm ILP North Conversion Contract Change Order 8.docx 10



Action Calendar: Irvine Lake Pipeline North Conversion Reservoir Contract Change Order

July 24,2017
Page2

accounted for in previously executed change orders. The cost associated with the import and

placement of additional structural backfill is the subject of Contract Change Order No' 8.

P&L initially submitted a lump sum cost of $365,699 for the work, but due to the uncertainty of
the actual production levels that could be achieved, staff directed P&L to proceed with the work

on a time and materials basis. The work is now complete, and P&L submitted a change request in

the amount of $314,692 and a request for a Contract Time extension of 52 calendar days. Staff

reviewed the change order in detail and confirmed that both the cost and the time extension

request are acceptable. Staff recommends approval of Contract Change Order No. 8, which is

presented as Exhibit "A". A summary of change orders to date is provided as Exhibit "B".

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Project 05407 is included in the FY 2017-18 Capital Budget. The existing budget is sufficient to

fund the contract change order.

The ILP North Conversion Project, which includes the reservoir and associated off-site pipelines,

is receiving grant funding from the United States Department of Bureau of Reclamation (USBR)

and the State'Water Resources Control Board (State Board). The USBR funding, in the amount

of $300,000, is being provided through the Drought Resiliency Grant program with 75 percent

IRWD matching requirements. The State Board is providing Proposition I Recycled Water

Program grand funds, which will contribute up to a 35 percent match on eligible construction

costs up to a maximum of $29,510,300 in project costs.

CE:

This project is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and in conformance

with California Code of Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Article 6, a Notice of Intent to adopt a

Mitigated Negative Declaration was filed with the County of Orange on November 3,2015.

Pursuant to State Guideline $ 15073, the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND)

was made available for public review for a period of 30 days from November 4,2015 through

December 3,2015. The IS/MND was adopted by IRWD Board of Directors at its January 11,

2016 meeting. A Notice of Determination was filed with the Orange County Clerk/Recorder and

the CA State Clearinghouse on January 12,2016.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on July 18,2017.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 WITH PASCAL &
LUDWIG CONSTRUCTORS IN THE AMOUNT OF $314,692 FOR IMPORT AND
PLACEMENT OF ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL BACKFILL BENEATH THE RESERVOIR

FOR THE IRVINE LAKE PIPELINE NORTH CONVERSION RESERVOIR, PROJECT

05407.



Action Calendar: Irvine Lake Pipeline North Conversion Reservoir Contract Change Order
July 24,2017
Page 3

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 4A'r - Contract Change Order No. 8
Exhibit ú68" - Contract Change Order Summary Log



EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACT CHAIYGE ORI'ER

lrvine Ranch Water District 0tC.O. No-

I rmrt1560(' Sancl Canyon Avenüe
P.O. Box 57OOO
lrvine, CA 92619-7000
{949) 4s3-s300

ILP N. Conversion Sanlirgo Hilb Zone C+ Res€ryoir

Prcject No. 05407

Project Title

Th¡Ê€ Fourteen ïïousand Six Hundred Ni Two and 0/100

Conrsdor

or Connrlting

a

Datc: 7llln0l7

Director Approval Required

Director Approval Required
Manager Approval Required

Apprcval Requircd

t

We hercby agree to make the abovc change subject to the terms of this chotge order for the sum of:

Ilstc

zlttlrz
E¡ecr¡tive Dirtctor of Enginecring lt, Wr$rQullity Dste

Generol Managcr Dolc Purch¡scdc¡No.

NOTE: The documents supporting this Change Ordcr, including any drmrings and csrimsft,s of mst, if requircd are uuctred hcrclo and made a

p¡rt h€rrÐÍ, This C'trangc Order sh¡ll not bc considsr€d rs such until it has bcrn signed by thc Owncr ond thc ConEactor. Upon final spprovsl,

disribution of copies will bc made as rcquircd. The porties mutually agne the priclng set forth in tiis Change Ordcr aru completc ond frir
compcnsalion for the ørtircty of lhe wort u¡thorized under this Change Otdcr and th¡t no ¡dditionol oom¡rnsation is uaranted nor shalt it be

allowcd

CIIANGES: All wortmurship end meæria¡s €allcd for by this Clungc Ordcr shall bs firlly in accord with the origiml Contact Documens

insofa¡ ¡s tlæ same may be ryplied wítrout conf¡¡c¡ to lhe conditions sct forth by this Chotge O¡der- The time for complcting the conûact will
not bc extended unlcss cxprcssþ provided for in this Change Order.

S ADDITIONS S DELETIONS DAYS +THE FOLLOWING CHANCE TO CONTR.ACT, DR^AìÄ'INGS AND
SPECIF¡CATIONS IS PROPOSED.

$ 334,t85.00 $ 19,493.00 52l. Change Request 22 - Import and placement of structural b¿ckfill

Nole: With lhe cxecution of this conuact change order, the æviscd contracl
completion d¡te is l2l15/201t.

$ 334,t85.00 $ 19,493.00 52TOTAL

I. NET AMOT.JNT THIS CHANGE ORDER $ 3t4,692.00 52
2. ORIGINAL CONTR.ACT AMOTJNT $ 9.038.0t0.00 690
3. TOTAL PREVTOUS CHANCE ORDER(S) $ 652,906.00 lt5
4. TOTAL BEFORE TH|S CIIANGE ORDER (2+ 3) $ 9,690,916.00 t05
5. PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE ( I *4) $ 10,005,609.00 857

SIGNATURE DATE APPROVAL LEVEL REQUIRED



EXHIBIT "B''
ILP N, Corversion Santiago Hills Zone Cr Reservoir Prcject

PR 0540?

Construction Charge Order Summary
Dare: July I l, 2017

Conuætor: Pascal & Ludwig
Design Engineeri Kleinfelder

Oúginal
Completion

Date:

lltDota

Revi*d
Completion

Dáe

'1/t/20t8

E/18/2018

9/12120|t

lo/2/201Í

t0t24t20t8

tgt24/20tt

t0t24/20u

tzil5/201t

Contræl Days

Revised

Totâl
ContÉct

Davs

690

734

163

7E3

805

805

857

Cum.
Chage
Order
Dâvs

48

73

93

lli

lli

l6;

Or

Previous

Chdge
Order Days

0

{l

4E

73

93

ll5

ll5

Il5

Chdge
Order Days

4t

4t

2:

2:

2(

t(
l(
2i

2i

52

52

Contræt ñnount

Revisd Cont@t
Amount

$9,05t,856.00

$9,080,537.00

s9,0E0,537.00

$9,431,55t.00

$9,497,010.00

$9,592,390.00

1i9,690,916.00

$10,005,ó0E.00

% of Original
Conttut Amounl

0.230/

0.470/\

o.47"1

4.3501

5.08ô1

6.t301

7.12"1

I0.7tol

Cumulative Total 01

Chage Ordcre

$ 20,846.00

$ 42,527.00

$ 42,52?.00

$ 393,541.00

$ 459,000.00

ti 5t4,3E0.00

$652.906.00

$ 9ó7,598.00

Previoùs Chege
Orders

$

s 20,846.00

$ 42,527.00

ï 42.527 00

$ 393,541.00

$ 459,000.{J0

$ 554.380.00

$652,906.00

Chmge Order
Amount

$ 20.E46.00

$2 t,6t L00

$0.00

$35 l,{J14.00

$65.459.00

$95,3E0.00

$98.526.00

$3 14,692.00

Chdge Order
Line ltem
Amount

$10,62t.00
$EIt.00

$1,491.00

$7,159.00
s7i0 00

s3,2t3.00

$2,065.00
$12,605.00

$0.00

$3,728.00
$0.00

s0 00

$83,970.00

$267,044.00

$65.459.0(

ssi 1R0 0t

$98 526 0(

$314.692.0(

C*egory

B

D

D

c
c

B

c

c
D
R

B

c
B

B

B

B

D€scription

ApprovÊd by Executive Director ofEng dd WQ
Approved on Novembcr 22, 201ó

e&!: Addition of 4-inch wate r line at Sdtiago Cæyon Rescruoir Site

Ç!l: Removal offencing aloûg Setiago Cæyon Road
g&f: Modiñcations to the strainer bâckwash pumps

ÇBf!: Modiñcaions to the fencing plo at the Sætiago Coyon Hills Reservoir Site

CR-5: Addition ofa proiect sicn d the Iwine ComDav disoosal site

Approved by Executive Director ofE¡g ed WQ
Approved or Mdch 28,2017

eB:O: Additional porholing d Rattlçsnake Complex

e&Z: Addìtion ofmulch û Rattlesnake Complex
g¡:lq: Modiñcdion to the sÞinless steel Þpping slecve

Ç[1!!: Addition of Proposition I Funding Agreemcnt requirements

Ç!a!!: Addition ofrcmoþ @ntrcl sãion on 3o-inch ball valve
C R- I 2: Tiñe extênsion ril uest for weather delâvs

Approved by Esccutive Director ofEng ed WQ
Apprcved on Mdch 3 l, 2017

CR-15: Additional time for delav in disDosal sire availabilit!
Apprcved by Bord
Approved on April 24,2017

e&gr City of Orege modified worlc houn
e&!3r Additional hüdling dd disposal

Apprcved by Executrve Dûecto¡ of Eng ed \'¡y'Q

Approved on April 19, 2017
gÈÞ: Modiñed Shoriûg for Additionâl Over Excavdion

Approved by Gene.al Mdager
Apprcved o¡ May 24, 201?

e8:19: Additioml Over-Excavdioo

Apprcved by Ceneral Milager
Approved on

e&zqi Slot cuning i¡ ftont ofshoring
Apprcved by Boad
Apprcved on

e8:¿?: lmport ild Placeme¡t of Structural Bækfill

ChÐgc
Order No

2

3

4

)

6

7

E

t0.1

$12,605.00
$855,012.00

$93.944.00
$6.037.00

$0.00

Differingfu nknowo Condition
Extemal Agency, Regulatory, ed/or Pemit Required Chðge
Design Overeight

E - Design Ercr

Direæd



July 24,2017
Prepared by: S. Malloy -.-.,
Submitted by: K. BurtotØ
Approved by: Paul Cool,z UL,

ACTION CALENDAR

MICHELSON WATER RECYCLING PLANT
BIOSOLIDS AND ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITIES

o.56

SUMMARY

Filanc/Balfour-Beatty (FBB) is constructing the Michelson Water Recycling Plant (MWRP)

Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities (Biosolids Project). Contract Change Order (CCO)

No. 56 includes the addition of stairs and a platform for the Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer and

programming modifications for the microturbine's Capstone Logic Controller. Staff

i..õ-tn"rdsthat the Board approve CCO No. 56 in the amount of 5201,744.33 with FBB for the

Biosolids Project.

BACKGROUND:

Construction of the Biosolids Project was awarded to FBB in March 2013 inthe amount of
5163,465,940. The Biosolids Project will provide biosolids digestion, dewatering, energy

production, and on-site sludge drying. The project includes excavation for subsurface structures;

installation offoundation piles; three egg-shaped digesters; a state-of-the-art odor control

system; a biogas conditioning system and power generation using microturbines; a fats, oil and

gieut. receiving station; and new utility services. These facilities are being constructed on the

land north of IRV/D's Operations Center, maintenance shops, water quality laboratory, and

warehouse.

CCO o. 56

Staff negotiated with FBB and agrees to the labor and material costs contained in CCO No. 56,

which contains the following items:

a

a

Stairs and plaformfor the sludge dryer's Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer ßfq in the

amount of 8101,744.33 - The RTO treats the off-gases from the sludge drying system in

compliance with the air quality permit. Operation of the RTO requires that the internal

ceramic media be periodically replaced. Lessons learned by cross-training staff at the

Encina Wastewater Authority's sludge dryer indicated that it would be easier and safer to

access the media with stairs and a platform rather than a ladder. This item is for the labor

and material to install both the stairs and a platform at the RTO.

Programming modificationsfor the microturbine's Capstone Logic Controller (CLC) in

the àmount of $ 100,000 - The Biosolids Project calls for an energy system supplier to be

responsible for both the biogas treatment and the microturbine systems. The controls for

theie systems was to be programmed into a programmable logic controller for the overall

system. This controller would communicate with the CLC, which in turn controls the

microturbines. For more reliable monitoring and enhanced automation, staff working

ltsm m\ryrp biosolids change order.docx



Action Calendar: Michelson Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities

Contract Change Order No. 56

July 24,2017
Page2

with the contractor and the microturbine supplier decided to increase the scope of the

programming for the microturbine CLC. One feature of the enhanced automation is that

ine 
-CfC 

will automatically turn on microturbines whenever adequate biogas is available

rather than alerting an operator to do so. Additionally, the CLC will tum on the

microturbine with the least run hours. This item is the cost for increasing the CLC

programming.

Another advantage of this change is that the microturbines will be operational and ready

for testing on natural gas by the March 2018 deadline for the Self-Generation Incentive

Program (SGIP). This allows IRWD's microturbine project to remain eligible to receive

the SCtp financial incentive when biogas is available for use in the microturbines later in

201 8.

Staff recommends that the Board approve CCO No. 56 in the amount of $201,744.33, which is

attached as Exhibit "A". Items that do not claim or grant additional time are considered for full
compensation. If items require additional time, the items included in this change order are at full
compensation except for time impacts. FBB reserves the right to claim time impacts, but must

show any time impacts to the project's critical path and how IRWD is responsible for these time

impacts. Resolution of these time impacts is scheduled for alater date. CCO No. 56 does not

exiend any of the milestone completion dates. The construction change order summary is

attached as Exhibit "8".

FISCAL IMPACTS.

The MWRP Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities Project 04286 is included in the

FY 2017-18 Capital Budget. The existing budget is sufficient to fund the change order. Through

CCO No. 56 the total change order amount is $15,812,812.77, or 9.6lYo of the original contract,

and the total contract amount is 5179,278,752.77 .

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

The MWRP Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities is subject to the California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) and in conformance with the Califomia Code of Regulations Title 14,

Chapter 3, Article 7, a Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR), SCH # 2011031091,

wasiertified by IRV/D at its Octob er 22,2012 meeting. The City of Irvine Planning

Commission approved a conditional use permit for the IRV/D Biosolids Project at its

December 6, 2012 meeting.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on July 18,2017.



Action Calendar: Michelson Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities
Contract Change Order No. 56
July 24,2017
Page 3

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 56 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $201,744.33 V/ITH FILANC/BALFOUR BEATTY FOR THE ADDITION OF STAIRS
AND A PLATFORM FOR THE REGENERATIVE THERMAL OXIDIZER, AND
PROGRAMMING MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MICROTURBINE'S CAPSTONE LOGIC
CONTROLLER FOR THE MICHELSON WATER RECYCLING PLANT BIOSOLIDS AND
ENERGY RECOVERY, PROJECT NO. 04286.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit '(A)) - Contract Change Order No. 56 with FBB
Exhibit 16B" - Construction Change Order Summary



EXHIBIT "A"
co.

lrvine Ranch Water District
156oO Sand Canyon Avenue
P.O. Box 57OOO
lrvine, CA 92õ19-7000
(949) 453-5300

DER

C.O-No-

tr Finat

ProjcctNo. M286

56

MIVR? Biosotide and Enersv Recoverv Facilities

Projcct Title Date: ñ7;1tn0/.7

DAYST

NOTE: The doû¡rn€nts supportlnt this Change Order, lncludlng any drarringp and estimates of cost, lf requlred are ataóed hereto and made a prrt hercof. This
Change Order shell not be consifei:ed as such unül lt has been Cgned by the O{rner and the ContÌrctor. Upon fin¡l apprwaf distrlbution of copÞs wlll be made as

regulÉ¿. Thepardesmutrallyagree tfieprklntsetforthlnthlsChangeOrderarecompleteandfrlrcompensatlonfurtheentirctyoftteryortauthorhedunder
this Change Order and tñat no addlüonal compensaüm ls wenantrd nor shall it be allowed.

CltAilGES: All il,orkmånship and m¡terbls calhd bt by thls Change Oder shall be fully in accord witft thc orlginalConracr Docud¡€¡rts lnsofar al thc same may be
applicd wlthout conflact tû the Êond¡t¡ons sêtürth byth¡t Chônge ffier. The üme fior completingthe contract wlll not be o(Þnded unless orprersly prwtded forln
tfiis Change Order.

csæ2

A-1

TIIE FOLLO\I'ING CHANGE TO CONTRACT, DRA1VINGS AT{¡D

SPECIFICATIONS IS PROPOSED.
$ ADDMONS SDELETIONS DAYS+

t. of Sain and Platfonn to RTo (CR-266) PR 42t6 Task
5.29

2. Programming Modificæions for Micmtr¡¡üiuÊ CLC (CR-277) PR
4286 Task 5.30

Notes:
l. For all iteins noûcd abovq the Co¡tractor r€s€rves úc right to
corycnsabþ aúd/or excusable time efiEnßiors providod tbÃt tiüo
iryacts ûo dre Project's critical path a¡e demonstraæd to be beyod úe
Contractor's conbol
2. Contractor rcsøves any and aU righ it h¡s and otherç¡íec docs aot

w¡ive or rclesse any claims it may have for additionål corycosation
relatÊd to inpacq including but not linitcd to the cumulati\¡e effect of
the number, naûne, or exEnt ofany changrs or desþ clarificatio¡s.
3. Tho projcot corylction daæ ofOctobÊr31,201? perCCONo. 45 is

unchangsd bytüis Ctangc OFdcr.

s101,744.33

s100,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

0

0

TOtrAL gzaúu.33 $0.00 0

1. NETAIVÍOIJNTTHIS CTIANGE ORDER 8Z0t.zuss 0
2. ORIGINAL CONTRACT AI\{OI.]NT $163.465.%0.00 l.n8
3. TOTAL PREVIOUS CHANGE oRDER(S) $15.611.068.44 368

4. TOTAL BtrORE TTIIS CX{ANCE s179.077.008.44 t-æ6
5. PROPOSED REVISED DATE(T+4) fir79278Js2.77 1"646



We hereby agree to make the abovc change subject to ths terms of this ohange order for the sum of:

FiIanc/Balfour-Re¡fv
Date Coûlractôr

IR\ryD

Executive Director of EngÍneering & Watcr Qualig

Dale
"7 - i3 -tz

Cosmos, P¡e¡idenl

Department Director Approval Required
Ëxecutive Director Approval Required
General Mauagar A¡lpmr,ul Rcquircd
B oard Approval Requircd

Puæhass O¡derNo,

xDate
-7 - t3 ^t-Ì

Da¡Ê

Gareral Managø Date

NOTE: The documents tupportl¡g this Change order, lncludlng any dÌaw¡ngs and estlmates of cost, if requh€d are attached hereto and made a part hereof, Thl¡ChangeOrdershallnotbeconsideredassuchuntillthasbeensl8nedbytheOwnerandthecontractor. Uponfinalapprovat,distrt¡rt¡onoliãü"r*äiüemadeas
requlred. The partles mutually agree the prlcing set forth in this Change order are complete and ft¡r compensation fói the entiray of the work authoilieo unoer
thls Change Order and that no add¡tionàl compensatlon ls warrant€d nor shall it be allowed,

CHANGES: All workmanship and materlals called for by this Change-Order shall be fully in accord wlth the ol¡g¡naf Coñtract Documen6 ¡nsofar as the same may be
applfed wlthout conflict to thê cond¡tlons set fonh by this Change Ordêr. The tlme for completing the contract w¡ll not be extended unf.r, .ipressfv piáu¡ue¿ fo, m
this Change Order.

csc-02
A-2

DATESIGNATTIRE APPROVAL LEVEL REQUIRED



Cont¡actor: Filæc/Balfour-Beatty
Design Engne Black & Veatch

EXHIBIT ''B''
MWRP Biosolids and Energ¡r Recovery Facilities

Construct¡otr Change Order Summary

PR 2r146 (4286)

Original
Completion

Date:

tot28D0r(.

Revi¡ed
Completion

Date

10/28120t6

t0/28/20t6

t0128120t6

t0n8not6

t0t28120t6

10n8n016

tot28D0r6

Contract Days

Revised

Total

Contract
Days

1,278

t,278

t,278

t,278

t,2'18

|,2',18

t,2'18

Cum.

Total
c.o.
days

0

0

0

0

0

0

Previous
Chmge
O¡ders

0

0

0

0

0

Chmge
Ordq
Days

0

0

0

c

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

c

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Revised Contract
Anount

st63,486,142.42

$163,498,617.50

st@.,244,t20.50

s16/.,267,149.'12

$164,292,001.4s

$l ø,323,816.45

$164,348,54 L45

o/o of
Original
Contract
Amoutrt

0.01%

o.02%

0.48o/o

0.49%

0.51%

0.52%

0.540/0

Cumulative Total

of Chuge Orders

$20,202.42

$32,6'1't.sO

$778,1 E0.50

$801,209.72

$826,061.4s

$857,876.4s

$882,601.45

Previous Chæge
Orders

$0.00

s20,202.42

s32,677.50

$?78,180.50

$80t,209.'12

$826,061.4s

$857,876.45

Change Order
Amount

$20,202.42

st2,475.08

$745,503.00

s23,029.22

$24,851.73

$3 l,8l 5.00

924,'125.O0

Chæge Order Line
ftem Amount

$ 20,202.42

$ 12,475.08

$ 745,503.00

$l 1,047.81

$2,977.81

$9,003.60

st5,225.15

$8,270.86

$1,3s5.12

$3r,815.00

s2,s42.00

$14,059.00

$8,124.00

IRWD or

FBB

tRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

FBB

Category

B

B

c

c

B

c

c

B

B

c

c

Description

Approved by Exe. Director ofEngineering ad Water Quality
Approved on Octobel 24,2013
Modifications to Road to Development Area - Delete AC to Triægle, add AB to

Michelson (CR-004)

Approved by Exe. Director ofEngineering and Water Quality
Approved on November 13,2013

Street Light Conduit Modifications (CR-007)

by Boad of Dirætors
on Mðch 10,2014

ofBid ftem 8.6 Pre-Drill

Approved by Exe Dir of Êng & Water Quality
Approved on Mach 14,2014

Installation of Five Additìonal Groundwater Wells md Monitoring - (CR-006)

PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3505
Brace Bay Modifrcatioos at the FOG Station - (CR-01 5) PR 2 I 146 (428ó) Task

3505

Grounding Extension at Nitrogeû md Mineral Oil System (CR-025) PR 2l l4ó
(4286) Tæk 35 l0

Approved by Exe Dir ofEng & Water Quality
Approved on Mach 14, 2014

Unidentified Utility - Meter Shop Dischage (CR-008) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task

3505

Connætion Beæ Modifiøtions at Solids Handling Facility (CR-014) PR

2 I 146 (4286) Task 323s

lncrøed Grating Thickness at Solids Hædling Facility (CR-041) PR 2l 14ó

(4286) Task 3505

Approved by General Mæager

Approved on Mðch 20, 2014

Additioml Costs to Install Piles to the Design Tip (CR-033) PR 2l 146 (4286)

Task 1s05

Approved by Exe Dir of Eng & Water Quality
Approved on April 21,2014
Meter Shop Dischrge Pipe Leak Investigtion æd Repair (CR-013) PR 2l 146

(4286) Tæk 3s05

Additional Reinfo¡cement æd Lifting Eyes fo¡ Removable Slabs at Solids

Handling Building (CR-021 ) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task 3505

tncreased Grating Thickn6s at Solids Hadling Fæility (CR-041) PR 2l146
(4286) Tæk 35o5Additional Conductæce Probe Materials for Relay Level

Swirches fbr Various Sumps Located at the Microturbine Area PR 2l 146 (4286)

Tæk 3510

Chæge Order

l.l

2.1

3.1

4.t

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

'7.t

7.2

7.3

2

3

4

5

6

'1

B-1
E:\Ron's stsff\RWDUum38\chânte8equ€sb-chãngeorders\changeRequestLot Pqe 1 of 18 7/úæt7 2:6PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energr Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Chànge Order Summary

Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-Bætty
Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

t0n8/2016

Revised

Completion
Date

t0128/20],6

t0128/2016

to/28/2016

t0n8/20t6

Contract Days

O¡ieinal Davs: 1.278

Revised

Total

Cont¡act
Days

I,278

t,278

t,2'18

#REF!

Cum.

Total

c.o.
days

0

0

0

#REF!

Previous
Chage
Orders

0

0

0

Chmge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

#REF!

0

0

Contract Amount

C)risinal Cont¡act Amount: $163 465 940.00

Revised Contract
Amount

$ l 64,298,55 r.4s

st64,323,39t.62

st64,344,'190.61

$164,369,530.37

Vo of
Original
Contract
Amount

O.5|Yo

0.52Yo

0.54Yo

0.55o/a

Cumulative Total

of Chuge Orders

s832,6r 1.45

$857,451.62

$878,850.61

$903,590.37

Previous Chæge
Orders

$882,601.45

$832,61 1.45

$857,451.62

s878,850.61

Chæge Order
Amount

($49,990.00)

$24,840.1

$21,398.99

$24,'739.'16

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

($r4,61 r.00)
($2,700.00)

(s3,865.00)

($1s,s7e.00)

(s9, r67.00)

(s4"068.00)

$1,1 87.49

$4,605.30

$19,047.38

$8,580.62

$12,818.37

sl 2,905.49

$l 1,834.27

IRWD or
FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWÞ

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWÞ

Category

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

Description

Approved by General Maager
Approved otr April 21, 2014
Cost Shaing for Prcj€ct Partnedng (CR-

Credit for Primavera 7.0 Project Portfolio Maagement Softwðe (CR-002) PR
21146 (4286)Task3235
Deletion ofConcrete Pad nea Development Ara (CR-0044) PR 21146 (4286)

Tæk 3235

Deletion ofGround Test Device (CR-034) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3210

Deletion ofExisting T-4 Switchger lævel Indicating Switch (CR-035) PR

2l 146 (4286) Task 3210

Chæge to NEMA 4X Pmels md Modification to NEMA 4X Ba Gaph Display
(CR-046) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3210

Approved by Exe. Director ofEng & Water Quality
Approved on May 31,2014
Additional Circuits for Gæ Monitors ad Re-route ofCooduits in Solids
Flandling Faciliry (CR-028) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 35 10

Cætilevered Bem Support Modifications in the Solids Èlandling Facility (CR-

049) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505
Additional Ethemet switches (cR-062) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Approved by Exe. Director ofEng. & Water Qu¿tity
Approved on May 31, 2014

Additional Grace Ports fo¡ Vrious PLCs (CR-030) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 351 0
P¡ovide H-20 Rated Hatches at WAS Pump Station md Valye Vault (CR-06 I )
PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Approved by Exe. Di¡€ctor of Eng. & Water Quality
Approved on June { 2014

Wæte Activated Sludge (WAS) Pump Station Structural Modifications (CR-

023) PR2tt46 (4286) Tæk 3s0s
Removable Slab Modifications on the Second Floor ofSolids Hadling Building
ICR-064ì PR 21 146 1428ó) Tæk 3505

Chæge Order

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

9.1

9.2

9.3

l0.t

t0.2

il.1

n.2

8

9

l0

ll

B -2
E:\Roñ'5 stolt\lRWo\uzeG8\chanseiequ€sts-chanseordeß\chanßeRequesttos Page 2 of 18 V!\not7 zt36 ?M



MWRP Biosolids ånd Energy Recovery Fâc¡lities

PR 21146 (428ó)

Constrüctiotr Chânge Order Summary

Cotrtractor: Filæc/Balfour-Bætty
Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Date:

10128/201e

Revised

Completion
Date

lol2&120t6

t0/28t2016

t0/28/2016

Contract Days

Orisinal Ðays: 1,278

Revised

Total
Contract

Davs

t,2't8

1278

t,278

Cum.

Total

c.o.
days

0

Previous

Chdge
Orders

0

0

0

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o

Contract Amount

Orisinal Contract Amount: $163,465,940.00

ReYised Contræt
Amourt

$164,526, I 10.s9

$t64,536,239.1'7

$164,580,782.96

Vo of
Original
Contract
Amount

O.65Yo

O 680/o

Cumulative Total

of Change Orders

$1,06q I 70. s9

$t,o10,299.77

$l,l 14,842.96

Previous Chmge
Orders

$903,590.37

$1,060, I 70.59

sr,o'70,299.7't

Chæge Order
Amount

$156,s80.22

$10,1 29.1 8

$44,543. I 9

Chmge Order Line
Item Amount

ï40,523.37

$1,500.00

($2.16s.ó0)

($6,s23.33)

$5,313.00

$72,6ó5.98

$46,755.00

($30,1 r4.00)

$5,530.80

$23,095.00

$l 0,129.1 8

$44,543.t9

IRWD or
FBB

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA

NiA

N/A

FBB

IRWD

Category

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Description

by Boad of Directors
on July 21, 20 l4

Final Bid Quantity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.2 - Undocumented Fill
(suitable) - Remedial Grading - Remove æd Re-compact a net incrøe of
8,104.7 CY from 51,700 CY to 59,804.7 CY at $s/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk
3505

Final Bid Quantity Adjustment for Bid ttem No. 5.5 - Undocumented Fill (not

Remedial Grading - Remoye ed Êxpon Offsite, a net increase of60
, from 1,800 CY to 1,860 CY at $25 /CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Bid Qumtity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.6 - Gætextile Fabdc

Grading a net dær6e of 5,414 SF, from 181,500 SF to 176,086 SF

$0.40/SF. PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3505

Bid Quðtity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.6 - Gætextile Fabric -

Remedial Grading a net dæreæe of 5,414 SF, from I 81,500 SF to 176,086 SF

at $0.40/SF. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Final Bid Quætity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.8 - Undæumented Fill -

Deep Foundations - Removal, a net increase of 966 CY, from 2 1,650 CY to
22,616 CY at $5.50/CY. PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3505

Bid Qumtity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.9 - Alluvium - Remedial

Removal md Êxport Offsite, a net increase of2,076 CY, from 28,154

to 30,230 CY at $35/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Bid Qumtily Adjustmenr for Bid ltem No. 5.l0 - Undocumented Fill
- Compaction of stækpiled materials, a net increæe of3, I I 7 CY

I 1,400 CY to 14,5 I 7 CY at Sl 5/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Final Bid Quætity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.I t - Undocumented Fill
Foundations - Export excess offsite a net decræse of 2,1 5 I CY, from

10,250 CY to 8,099 CY PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Final Bid Quiltity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.l2 - Ceotextile Fabric -

Deep Foundationq a net increase of9,2l 8 SF, from 5 1,500 SF to 60,7 I 8 SF at

$0.60/sF. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Final Bid Quðtity Adjusûnçnt for Bid ltem No. 5. l3 - Aggregate Bæe - Deep

Foundations, a net increase of 5 I 3.2 CY, from 2,860 CY to 3,373.2CY at

$45iCY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3s05

Approved by Exe. Director of Engineqing & Water Qulity
Approved on July 10, 2014

Modifications to Switcheea l6 (CR-070) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Approved by General Manager
Approved on June 24, 2014

Slide Gates Claification Regðding Actuators (CR-039) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk
1 521)

Chage Order

t2.1

t2.2

t2.3

t2.4

12.5

12.6

t2't

12.8

t2.9

I2.1 0

13. I

t4.l

t2

l3

t4

B-3
E:\Ron's StuRlRWD\1120-o38\Châñ8eReq!êsts-Chanteordeß\ChaîgeRequestLot Pate 3 of 18 7/rU7O!7 2.36?M



MWRP Bi$olids and Energy Recovery Facilities

PR 21146 (4286)

Constrüctiotr Chânge Order Summary

Contractor: Filðc/Balfour-B@tty
Design Engine Black & Vætch

Original
Completion

Date:

10/28/20r6

Revised

Completion
Date

ro/28120t6

t0/28/2016

ton\/20t6

t0n8t20t6

t0t28n0t6

tot28/20t6

toDgnÙt6

Contract Days

Revised

Total

Contract
Days

I,278

1"278

1,2'78

t,2't8

I,2'18

t,2'18

t,2'18

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

0

0

0

0

Previous

Cl'aCe
Orde¡s

0

0

0

0

0

0

Chmge
Order

Þays

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

o

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Revised Contract
Amout

s164,625,99'l .36

$164,688,034.46

$t64,58t,'792.4'l

$164,689,880.02

st6/.,762,4s2.88

$ I 64,816,938.5 I

sl 64,91 5,444.70

lo of
Original
Contract

Amount

0.7t%

0.'l5o/o

0.680/o

0.'15o/o

o.79%

O.83Vo

o.89%

Cmulative Total

of Chage Orders

$1, I 60,057.36

$t,222,094.46

$_,1 15,852.47

sl,223,940.02

$1,296,512.88

$1,350,998.51

$l,449,504.70

Previous Chæge
Orders

$l,l 14,842.96

$l,160,057.36

$t,222,094.46

$l,l 15,852.47

$1,223,940.02

s1,296,5 12.88

$l,350,998.5 I

Chæge Order
Amount

s45,2t4.40

$62,037. l0

($r06,24r.99)

$108,087.55

572,572.86

$54,48s.63

$ 98,s06.19

Chmge Order Line
Item Amount

s27,543.t9

$1,200.47

$1,184.83

$t 5,285.91

$62,037. t0

($106,24 1.99)

$108,087.55

$r,1 25.75

$14,140.00

$8,323.99

s2,625.12

$46,358.00

$24,855.80

$3,412.13

$3,863.22

$12,843.50

$9,5r0.98

s92,367.44

$6,138.75

IRWD or

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

N/A

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

¡RWD

FBB

FBB

Category

c

c

B

c

B

B

c

B

B

c

Dercription

by General Mæager

on July 31,2014
Provide Masonry Shelf Angle at Digester Control Building (CR-03 I ) PR 2l I 46

Task 3505

Bm Size l¡cræe for Monorail Runway in Solids Handling Building - (CR-

0'14)PR21146 (4286) Task 3505

Upsize Odor Control Circulation Pump Motor Disconnects (CR-082) PR 2l 146

(4286) Task 3sl0

Deck Support for the Solids Hadling Building Roof(CR-044) PR

t46 Task 3505

Approved by E&O Committee
Approved or August 19,2014
lnstallation oîIævel 3 Diesel Particulate Filter (DPF) on the Stðdby Generator'

ICR-0731 PR 2l 146 1428ól Task 3520

Approved by Boud of Directors

Approved on August 25, 2014

Modifi@tions to Switchgea l6 (CR-0704) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

ApproYed by Bord of Directors

Approved on August 25, 2014

Stomwate¡ Drainage System Modification (CR-o17) PR 2l 146 (4286)

Approved by Executive Director ofEnginæring & Water Quality
Approved on September 30,2014
Modif¡cation to Switchgea l6 (CR-0708) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

Alluvium Removal Due to 3ó-inch Stom Drain lnsrallation (CR-085) PR 2l 146

(4286) Tæk 3s20

Additional Structural Support for FatE Oils, æd Greæe (FOG) Grinders (CR-

08 I ) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3505
Portable Lifi Truck for 480V ABB Breake¡s (CR-108) PR 21 146 (a286) Tæk
351 0
Retaining Wa¡l North æd West of Bioslids Site (CR-o10) PR 2l146 (4286)

Task 3505

Approved by Executive Dirætor ofEngineering & Water Quality
Approved on Novembe¡ 19, 201 4

Nitrogen Slab Modifications (CR-052) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Tæk 3505

Additional Conduits æd Circuits for the Access Control Systems for the Solids

Hædling Building æd the Digester Control Building (CR-082) PR 2l 146

ôtgttul io*"i i"{ut".s Chilge for SWGR- I 4 ad SWGR- 1 5 (CR- I 09) PR

21 146 (4286) Task 351 0
Truck Unloading Pæel Modifications (CR-l 15) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Switchgea SWGR-I4 Modifications (CR-l 16) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Approved by General Mæager
Approved on Jmuary 30, 2015
Additional Anchorage for Methm€ Digesters (CR-05 I A) PR 2 I I 46 (4286) Task

3520
Additional lnput/Outputs Review ofMastq VO List (CR-136) PR2l146 (4286)

Tesk 3510

Chmge Order

15.I

15.2

15.3

t54

16. I

l'1.1

l8.l

t9.l
t92

19.3

t9.4

19.5

20.t

20.2

20.3

20.4

20.5

2t.l

2t.2

l5

l6

t7

t8

l9

20

2l

B-4
E:\Ron's Stuf lRwD\u2Go38\chångeRequetrh¿n$ordeß\chanteRequestlog Page 4 of 1E ila!þ17 2:36PM



MWBP Biosolids a¡d Energ¡r Recovery Facilities

PR 2r146 (4286)

Constrüction Chatrge Order Summary

Contrætor: Filæc/BalfourBætty
Design Engine Black & VeatÇh

Original
Completion

Date:

10t28120t6

Reviæd

Completion
Date

t0/28/20

t0t28n0

t0128/20t6

Contræt Days

Revised

Total

Contract
Davs

t,2'78

t,2'78

|,2"t8

Cum.

Total
c.o.
davs

Previous

Chæge
Orders

0

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

l.

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contræt Amount

Revised Contract
Amount

sl 6s,879,7ó9.21

st65,9'16,'t74.3t

s166,075,897.26

Yo of
Originat
Contract
Amount

t.60vo

Cumu¡ative Total

of Chæge Orders

$2,4t3,829.21

$2,s1 0,834.3 I

92,609,95'1.26

Previous Chæge
O¡ders

st,449,504.

s2,413,829.2t

$2,510,834.3 I

Chæge Order
Amount

$964,324.51

$97

$99.122.95

Chæge Order Line

ltem Amount

$485,250 r81

$333.47?.s01

l

$? 1,010.74

$56.882.30

$2,004.98

($5,s73.42)

($s,032.00)

s23,269.61

$l,384.47

(s9,77 t.72\

s2,156.24

$9,265.57

ï,,,,;l
$7,552.1 I

$30,535.94

$l 1,139.25

$20,67 l.61

$1,109.42

$s.516.45
$2,286.29

$1 0,144. I 3

s99,t22.95

or
FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

tRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD
FBB

IRWD

FBB

Category

c
B

c
c

c

B

c

c

by General Mæager

on February 26, 2015

Stæl Reinforcement the Pellet Storage Silos A¡chor Bolts (CR-094)

21 146 (4286) Task 3505

Differential Pressure Trðwitter (CR-094) PR 2l146 (4286) Task 3510

Aluminum Trench Gra.ting in Digæter Control Building (CR-107)

PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3520

Light Weight Concrete for Elçctrical Conduits Undernæth the Solids Hmdling

Building Electrical Roon (CR-l I 3) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3510

Adding Eûergyjets Weir Plates to Dewatering Centrifuges - (CR- 124) PR 2l
Tæk 3520

Angle Supports for the Removable Slabs at the Solids Hædling

- (CR-137) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3520

Modification at Solids Hædling Building - (CR-140) PR 21 146

Task 3520

ofFiber Optic Conduit Size (CR-097) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3510

Stee¡ Joist Fming Modifications at Digesrer Control Building (CR-151) PR

I 146 (4286) Task 3505

Valve Vault and Piping Modif¡cations (CR-100) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk

AÞproved by Gensal Mæager

ApproYed on Múch 6,2015
Coating of WAS/Primay Sludge Pump Stations & Sludge Wetwells per RFI-

06124 (CR-127) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

DescriptionChage

Approved by Boad of Di¡ectors
Approved on February 9, 2015

22.1 Electrical Conduit Overfill (CR-055) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 35 I 0

Dryer Equipment Esalation Costs (CR-057) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

Sludge Density Meters (CR-067) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

6 Enclosure (CR-040) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Tæk 35 I 0

Propme Gas Tæk Foundation Demolition (CR-084) PR 21 146 (4286) Task

3505

22.6 Credit for travel costs related to inspection ofcentrifuges in Gemany (CR-091)

PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3520

22.'l Deletion ofMMC Switchgea-14 Breaker (CR-092) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk

35 t0
ofFiber Optic Conduit Size (CR-097) PR 2l l4ó (4286) Task 3510

22. to perform work in the Solids Handling electrical room (CR-103) PR

146 (4286) Task 3510

22. for modification to the Uninterruptible Power System (CR-l l8) PR

I46 (4286) Task 3510

22.t1 Addition of L¡w Voltage Compartment in SCE Switch '.c'' (CR- 160) PR 2l 146

(4286) Tæk 3510
22.t2 Addition ofinpuloutput points relating to sump pumps located at the Solids

Handling Building (CR- PR 2l 146 Task 3510

23.1

23.3

23.4

23.5

23.

23.

23.9

23 tO

24.1

22

23

B-5
E:\Ron's stuft RWO\112G038\ChangeRêqúesb{hånteorder5\changêReqlestLot Pa6e 5 of 18 7lralÐr7 2:36?M



MWRP Biosolids and Energ¡r Ræovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Conùactor: Filmc/Balfour-Beatty
Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

tol28/20t6.

Revised

Date

t0t2812016

t0n8/20t6

Contract Days

O¡isinal Davs: 1.2'18

Revised

Total
Contract

Days

1,278

t,2't8

Cum.

Total
c.o.
days

0

Previous

Chmge
Orders

c

0

Chage
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contræt Amouût

Orisinâl CoûtrætAmount: $163-465-940.00

Revised Contræt
Amount

$t66,356,473.23

$t66,43 1,289.02

o/o of
Original
Contract

Amount

1.7'lo/ø

t.8t%

Cumlative Total
of Chæge Orders

$2,890,533.23

v.,965,349.02

Previous Chmge
Orders

s2,609,957.26

$2,890,533.23

Chmge Order
Anount

$280,575.97

$74,81 s.79

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

$158,259.68

$t22,3t6.29

$3,646.82

$6,489.00

520,297.t6

$l 8,093.61

$l,593.10

$6,892.40

$7,114.17

$1,r63.26

$4,204.0C

$3,035.28

$r,286.99

$1,000.0c

IRWD o¡
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

Calegory

c

B

c
c

c

c

B

Change Description

lepproved by Bodd ofDirectors

lApproved on Mæch 23, 2015

25. I lLightning Protærion for the Methee Digesters (CR-l2l) PR 21 146 (4286)
lTâsk 3505

25.2 | Deflagration Quench Tubes outside of the Dryer Room (CR-143) PR 21 146

It+zaot r*t :sos

by Exe. Dir. Of Engineering & Wæer Quality
on April 14, 2015

26.t æd Power Fail Alams per RFI 357 (CR-056) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Points for Methæe Digæter Sump Pumps per RFI-356 (CR-077) PR 2l 146

Tæk 3510

of Pows Alilms to the SCADA Network per RFI-03938 (CR-093) PR

fi"rtri.g *å ñ.ãåt rrap Modifications per RFI-0534 (CR-l0l) PR 2l 146

Grounding Pig Tails in Solids Handling Building Area Electrical Room
RFI 0594 (CR-105) PR 21 146 (428ó) Tæk 3510

Pushbuttons, Light æd Relays for the FOG Ræeiving Control Pæel
14) PR 2Ì 146 (4286) Task 3510

26.7 to the HMI Enclosures at the Sludge Reæiving Ar€ (CR-133) PR
2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

26.8 Provide Storage Shelffor Keybodd æd Mouse to the HMI Enclosures at the
Sludge Reæiving Area (CR- 135) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 35 I 0

26.9 Dewatering Feed Pump Station Guadrail Additioûs (CR-142) PR 2l 146 (4286)
3520

26.tO Additional VO Points for PLC-4300 (CR-156) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

26.tt Revision to RoofSlab ofDewatering Feed Pump Station (CR-189) PR

2l 14ó (4286) Task 3510
26.12 Cæting ofthe Sludge Ræeiving Bins (CR-199) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3520

25

26

B-6
E:\Ron'E stuff!RWo\1l2co38\ch¿ngeReques"chånæordêß\chanreRequestLos Pðæ 6 of 18 7 /tÙ2O17 2136 PM



MWRP Biosolids ¡nd Energy Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Cotrstruction Change Order Summary

Contractor: Filæc./Balfour-Beatty

Design Engine Blæk & Veatch

Original

Date:

Reviæd

Completion
Date

tol28/2016

t0n8/20t6

t0/28/2016

Contract Days

Orisinal Þavs: l-278

Reviæd
Total

Co¡tract
Davs

r,2't8

t,2'18

t,278

Cum.

Total

c.o.
davs

0

0

Prsious
Change

O¡de¡s

0

0

0

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

û

0

0

0

û

o

0

0

0

Contract Amount

O¡iginal Contract Amount: $163,46¡,940.00

Revi$d Contract

Amount

st66,538,542.28

$ 166,613,092.63

$166,839,064.40

o/o of
Original

Contract
Anount

l.88Yo

''*l

2.060/0

Cumulative Total

of Chmge Orders

$3,0'72,602.28

$3,t4'1,r52.63

s3,373,t24.44

Previous Chæge
Orders

$2,96s,349.02

$3,072,602.28

$3,147,r52.63

Chmge Order

Amount

$to'1,253.26

$74,s50.35

$225,9'1t.'17

Chmge Order Line
Item Amount

$29,744.43

$3s,77r.81

$13,697.5 I

$9,522.81

$l 8,5 t6.70

$22,45 l.0l
stz,028.44

$1,433.86

$r6,033.58

$3,454.91

$11,013.75

$1,71s.20

$6,419.6C

$l r9,937.87

$t06,033.90

IRWDo¡
FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

Category

c

c
c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

Chæge Description

lnpproved by Boãd of Dirætors

lApproved on April 27, 201 5

27.1lModifications to Humæ-Machine lnterface (HMI) for the Microtu¡bine A¡ea

l(cR-078) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3st0
2T.2lModifications to the Piping æd Automation Fearurs at Fats, Oils, and Grease

l(roc) ¡""ititv (cR-129) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

27.3lSt¡uctural Supportto the Monorail at the Dewatering Feed Pump Station (CR-

I r sz) pn z t t+o (cza6) Task 3505

27.4lTwo additional Magnetic Flometers at Polymer Feed System (CR-158) PR

l2r 146 (4286) Task 35lo

27.5 | Modifications to PLCS at Sludge Reæiving Area (CR-180) PR 21 146 (42s6)

lr^t rs ro

Approved by Exe. Dir. Of Eng & Water Quality
Approved on May 15, 2015

28.1 Dæeter Contro¡ Pmel Modifications (CR-215) Tæk 3520

Structural Support in the Solids Handling Building (CR-075) Tæk

28.3 Sump Pump Dnin Line in the Bulk Polymer Storage Area (CR-l 19)

3s20

Three 5-inch conduits on Southwesr Side ofthe Biosolids S¡te (CR-120)

3510

28. Power to Sevenl Instruments Located at the Solids Hmdling Building
Digester Control Building (CR-l54) Tæk 3520

Foam Sepãator Drain at Digester Control Building (CR-167) Task 3520

28.'l Install Support for l4-inch Plug Valye at Centrate Treatment Wetwell (CR-197)

Tæk 3520

28.8 T¡ench Modifiøtions at the Sludge Cake Load-Out Arca of the Solids Hmdling
(CR-123) Tæk 3s05

lnpproved by Bo{d of Directors

lApproved on June 22,2015

29. I lFoul Air Pipe Suppons in the Solids Handling Building Basement (CR- I 06) PR

12Ì 14ó (4286) Task 3520

29.2 | Seændary Circuit Breaker for Træsformer T-14 (CR-l 85) PR 2 I 146 (4286))

lTask 35lo

2'1

28

29

B -7
E:\Ron'sstuff\lRWOU12o-038\ChènæRequesb-ChangeOrdêrs\ChangeRequestLot P4e 7 of18 7 /t7l20!7 2136 PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energ¡r Ræovery f,'acililies

PR 2r146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contractor: Filmc/Balfour-BættY
Þesign Engine Blæk & V€tch

Original
Completion

Date:

10na/2016

Revised

Completion
Date

Contlact Days

Reviæd
Total

Coûtræt
Davs

|,278

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

Previous

Chage
Orders

Chage
Order
Days

0

Contract Amount

Amount:

Revised Contract
Amount

$166,791,087.81

o/o oî
Original

Contract
Amount

2.O3%

Cmulative Total

ofChange Orders

$3,325,147.81

Previous Chæge
Orde¡s

$3,3'.73,124.40

Chmge Order
Amount

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

($1,890.

$11

$t2,579

($8 r

$363,978.41

$t l,l9l.41

$9,960.

($398,57r

$88,076.01

$73,991.23

($38.1

IRWDoT
FBB

tRwÞ

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

TRWD

IRWD

IRWD

¡RWD

FBB

Category

B

E

c
E

B

c

Ê

Chage Desc¡iption

by Botrd of Directors

on luly 21,2015
30.1 for Chæging Stom Drain line from Ductile Iron to PVC (CR-042) PR

t44 (4286rTæk3520

30.2 lnstallation of Additional Digester Anchorage (CR-05 lB) PR2ll46 (4286)

3505

30.3 Huber Scræns VO Modifications per RFI-0391 md RFI-05254 (CR-068) PR

2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

for FBB's Portion ofPafnering (CR-090) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task

of Waterstops at Methile Digester Complex (CR-102) PR 21146

Tæk 3505

of Bid ltem No. I 8 .4 - Computers md Networking Hãdwile for the

System (CR-138) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

30. æd Cæ Modifications (CR-146) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

for Chmging Heat Dryer Wet Material Mixer from 424 St€el to 436

Stæl (CR-157) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

30.9

30.1

30.1 1

Credit for Travel Cost ofOn-Site lnspætion fo¡ Acid Phæe Digester (CR-175)

PR 2 I I 46 (4286) Task 3520

Dryer VO Modifications per RFt-0626 (CR-179) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk

0

Trough V0 Modifications per RFI-0979 (CR-202) PR 21 146 (4286)

35 10

30. oflnterior Coating ofMethae Digesters (CR-188) PR 2l 146 (4286)

3520

30 1 Modifications æd Addition of Cabon Cmisters (CR-218) PR 2l146
Tæk 3520

30. l4 Pickling ild Pæsiyation ofSludge Mixers (CR-248) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk
3520

30.15 IRWD Costs Associated to Repairing the Pile æd lnstalling Couplers (CR-139)

2tt46 Tâsk 3505

30

B-8
€:\Ron's stuff!RwD\!120-038\changeRequests-changeOrders\changeRequestLot Pqê 8 of 18 7 lr7/2o!7 2136 PM



MWRP Biosolids ard Energy Recovery Facilities

PR 2l 146 (4286)

Comtrlction Change Order SlnmarY

Contraçtor: Filæc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Êngine Blæk & Vætch

Original

Þate;

ßn8/20t6

Revised

Completion
Date

t012812016

tol28/20t6

l/0/1900

Contract Days

Orisinal Days: | ,2'18

Revised

Total

Contract
DaYs

t,2't8

t,278

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

0

Previous
CLæge
Orders

0

o

0

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

c

ol

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Amount: $

Revised Contract

Amount

$l 66,86ó,087.55

$166,940,770.51

$l 66,999,01 8.26

lo of
Original

Contræt
Amouot

2.08%

2.t3%

2.l6Yi

Cmulative Total

ofChmge Orders

$î,400,147.5s

$3,4?4,830.s I

$3,533,078.26

P¡evious Chage
Orde¡s

$3,32s, r47.81

$3,400, r47.5s

$3,474,830.5 I

Chage Order

Amount

$14,999.'14

$?4,68r.%l

s58,241.'15

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

$4,296.86

$893.78

$s7,9t6.'l I

$l 1,892.39

s2t,631.5'1

$t,809.77

$25,1 53.79

$s,690.83

$2,220.12

$l 4,602.4 I

$3,568.47

ï24,Ot't.48

si2,399.4t

$l,830.86

IRWDor
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
tRwÐ

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

Category

c

c

c

B

c

c

DescriptionChmge

by Exe. Dir. Of Eng & Water Quality
on July 28,2015

Circuit md Breaker for Stildby Cenerator in the Microturbine Area3l.l
70) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3s l0

3t.2 Pipe Support for l4-inch Air Line at the Centrate Facility (CR-226)

PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

31.3 Addition ofE-stops (CR-128) PR 2l 14ó (4286) Tæk 3510

3l Support of Jib Cræe at Dewatering Fæd Pump Station Staiñell
PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

by Exe. Dir. Of Eng & Water Qulity
on August 3 l, 201 5

Conduits æd Circuits for Fire Alam in rhe Solids Hædling32.t
32.2

32.3

Davir Bæs at Centrate Treatment Facility (CR-I I I) PR 2I I46

(4286) Tæk 3520
Fire AIam Pæel ln Digester Control Building (cR-róe) PR 2l t46

Tæk 3510

to FOG Sump Pmps Controls (CR-177) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task

t0
32 Truck Load-out Conveyor Input md Output (CR-201 ) PR 2 I 146

Tæk 3510

32.6 Additional Spùe Conduits in the Microtubine Area (CR-229) PR 2l 146 (4286)

3510

32.7 Conduits for Elect¡ical Disrcnnect Switch for Roll-Up Doors of the Digester

Control Task 3510

by Exæutive Dirætor of Eogineering & Water QMlity
on September 30,2015

of8-inch Reclaimed Water Line at Cate 2 (CR-225) PR 2l 14633.1

Task 3520
Conduits æd Wires for Lighting Circuits to Minimize Voltage Drop

PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3510

33.3 Cable æd Conduit Chmges at Solids Hildling Building æd Dewatering Feed

PR 2t 146

3t

32

33

B-9
E:\8on's Stuff!RWD\I12@38\Chan8êReques6-changeOrders\changeRequestLot

Pâse 9 of 18
7l\!l2o!7 2t35PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energr Recovery Facilities
PR 2114ó (4286)

Construction Chang€ Order Sümmåry

ContrætoÍ: Filanc/Balfour-Beatty

D*ign Engine Black & Vætch

ro128/20t6

t0/28n0ß

10/28not6

Datel

t0n8/20r6

Reviæd

Completion
Date

t0n8/2016

Original

t,278

1,2't8

t,2'18

Reviwd
Total

Contract
Days

t,278

0

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

o

0

0

Previous

Chage
Ordss

0

0

0

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contræt Days

Chæge
Orde¡

Days

0

0

0

0

0

$l 67,347,78 l.6l

$167,395,228.10

s161,26t,'174.r1

$t67,t63,'793.54

Revised Contract

Amout

2.40o/o

2.37Yo

2.32%

o/o of
Original
Contract
Amount

2.26yo

s3,881,841.61

$3,92%288. l0

$3,795,834. l l

Cumulative Total

of Chæge Orders

$1,69?,853.54

s3,88 1,841.6 l

$3,795,834.1 I

$3,697,853.s4

Previous Chmge

Orders

$3,533,078.26

$47,446.49

$86,007.50

$97,980.57

Chæge Order

Amount

$164,'ì'.|5.28

$1,065.72

$4,1 57.60

$2,430.59

$l 6,814.00

$8,410.0c

$5,382.19

s5,91 l.6r

$3,274.'tE

$21,1 17.5c

$64,890.0C

$9,027.03

$38,999.08

$36,'172.78

$13,181.68

Contract Amount

Amount:

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

($3e,502.s0)

($80,8s0.00)

($27,s00.00)

8275,954.90

($1,978.00)

$38,650.88

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRlVD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRVr'D

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWÐ

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

or

FBB

c

c

c

B

E

E

Category

B

E

E

B

lApproved by Ex€. Director of Enginæring md Water Quality
lApproved on Jmuæy 21, 2016

17. I lAdditional Pressure Relief Valves in the Digester Control Building Slab (CR-

I 
I I 2) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

37.2lChæge Feeder Circuit Breaker Size in MCC-4102 (CR-165) PR 21 146 (4286)

lTask 35 t0

37.3 lChage Feeda Circuit Breaker Size for the Primary Sludge Pump Vaiable

I Fr"qu"n"y Drive (CR-233) PR 2 I 146 (4236) Task 35 I 0

37.4|SCADA Progmming Chæges Due to Chmge to Schweitzer Power Quality

lAdditional Labeling of Puallel Conduits æd Cables (CR-262)PR21146 (4286)

37 slTæk 35ro

lChæge in Sludge Reæiving Êntrace Beacon Ope¡ation CR-263) PR 2 t 146

37 6l(428ó) Tæk 3sl0
I Anodrze Aluminum Light Fixture Stachionlsun Shades (CR-283) PR 2l 146

37.71(42s6) Task 35 ro
37 Sl- - 

| 
Hor Tan 8-lnch ACP Potable water Line (CR-3 I l) PR 2 I I 46 (4286) Task 3520

Approved by Genqal Meager
Approved on Decmber 3, 2015
Light Weight Concrete for Underslab Conduits at Microturbine A¡ea (CR-253)

PR 21 146 (428ó) Tæk 3510

Outstmding CB&I ltems (CR-0994) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3520 - This chmge

order includes: CR-098 (Guard Rail at Biogas Storage Tank); CR-099 (Tube

Steel Supports); additional Off-Site Storage Costs; æd credit for Use ofSS 308

in Lieu of SS 3l6L Welds

36.1

50.¿

in Nming Convention for Storm Water Pump Station (tuea 1500)

Progrmming (CR-I81) PR 21146 (4286) Task 3510

status overide Functionality (cR- t82) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task 35 l0

Chæges for Primary Sludge md Waste Activated Pump Stations (A¡æ

1900) SCADA Proeræming (CR-184) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

Protection Relay (CR-239) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 35 l035.4

35

3

35. l

Approved by General Mmager
Approved on November 25, 201 5

DscriptionChæge

Credit for Thi¡d Submittal Review Through 05/3 l/201 5 (CR-088) PR 2l 146

for Overtime lnspection Hours Through 05/3 I /20 I 5 (CR-089) PR 2 I I 46

Tæk 3520

for Special lnspections for Structural Anchors æd Geotechnical

in Knife Gate Valve Mðufacturer (CR-187) PR 2l 146 (428ó) Tæk

for Chæges in lnw Voltage SWCR-14 Circuit Breaker (CR-163) PR

Chæge to Addressable Smoke Detectors (CR-220) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task 35 l034.6

34.t
(4286) Task 1065

(CR-29s) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task l06s

146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Approved by Board of Directors

Approved on Octobet 26,2015

36

3'1

35

34

E:\Ron'5 stuff!RwD\u2co38\changeRequesß-chanteorde6\chañgêRequestLoS På8ê 10 of 18 7/7I/2O17 Z:æPM



MWRP Biosolids and Energ¡r Recovery Facilitia
PR 21146 (4286)

Coßtrüctio¡ Change Order Summary

Contrætor: Filüc/BalfourBeatty

Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Date:

lol2aa0t6

Revised

Completion
Date

tol28n0ß

to/28t20t 6

to/2812016

Contract Days

Reviæd
Total

Contræt
Days

t,278

t,278

I,2'78

Cum.

Total

c.o.
davs

P¡evious

Chæge

Orders

0

0

0

Chæge
Order

Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Amount: $

Revisd Contract

Amount

st6't ,4'18,573.\'t

$t6'1,s76,579.63

$ l 67,6?3,866.68

Yo oî
Original

Contræt
Amout

2.45Yo

2.slYo

2.57o/o

CumdatiYe Total

ofChæge Orders

$4.0r2,633. I 7

$4, I 10,639.63

v"207,926.68

Previous Chmge

Orders

s3,929,2E8. l0

s4,0t2,633.17

$4,1 10,639.ó3

Chmge Order

Amount

$83,345.07

$98,006.46

$97,287.0s

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

$1 8,908.76

s41,2"14.54

$9,6s4.54

s5,499.9'7

$2,007.2e

$7,809.5 1

$3,479.8 I

$34,2'14.40

$9,s69.15

s24,496.55

$l 8,377.04

vo,2l6.'16
s4,818.64

$s2,25t.6s

IRWDor
FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

tRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

Category

c

c

B

E

c
B

c

Change Description

by General Mæager

on February 29,2016
Control Block Revision for Area 4300 - Dewatering (CR-21 l) PR38.1

Task 3510

Master L¡st of SCADA Templates (CR-247) PR 4286 Tæk 35 I 0

38.3 Oyerflow Aldms at Sludge Holding Tmks (CR-280) PR 42E6 Task

35 l0

Detætion at sulfuric Acid Fæility (cR-290) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

for Acid Phæe Gas Piping (CR-2184) PR 21146 (42E6\1æk3520

by Geûeral Milaget
on Mach 7- 2016

39.1 lnstallation - Final Aæounting of Work ltems Between Negotiated Chilge
Order md Actual Work (CR-146Ë) PR 4286 Task 3510

39.2 Installatio¡ of Southem California Gas (SCG) Boxes (CR-146F) PR 4286 Tæk

39.3 SEL735 Power Monitors for Ce¡trifuge Pæels (CR-207) PR 4286

35 l0
Ethemet Switches for Centrifuge Pmels (CR-208) PR 428ó Tæk

of Smple Pump Vaiable Frequency Drives for Thickening

(CR-237) PR 4286 Tæk 3520

39.6 Upgrade of Exit Signs æd Ceiling Lights in the Gæ Room ofthe Digester

Co¡trol Buildins to NEC Class I Division I (CR-313) PR 4286 Task 352

Nos.

38

39

40

B - 11

E:\Ron's Stuff\lRWDU120{38\ChânSeReque*'ChångeordeG\Change8equestLog
Pa8e11 of18

7l7rJær7 /æ PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energy Ræovery Facilitic
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contrætor: Filec./Balfour-Beatty
Design Engine Blæk & Vøtch

Original
Completion

Date:

10/r4no16

Revised

Completion
Date

t0128/20t6

toD8t20t6

Contract Days

Orieinal Davs: l-278

Revised

Total

Coûtract
Days

1,278

I,278

Cum.

Total

c.o.
davs

0

P¡evious

Chæge
Gders

0

0

Chmge

Order
Days

0

0

c

t

0

c

0

0

0

0

0

Cl

0

0

0

0

0

0

Cont¡act Amount

Original ContractAmouot: $163,465,940.00

ReYised Contræt
Amount

$168,77'7,5t7 .24

st68,57't;t46.t

o/o of
Original
Contract
Amount

3.25o/o

3.l3o/o

Cumulative Total

of Clnnge Orders

$s,3tt,5??14]

$5,1 1 1,806.1 5

Previous Chæge
Orders

s4,207,926.68

$s,3rr,5'11.24

Chæge Order
Amount

$l,l 03,650.56

($199,7? r.09)

Chæge Order Line
Item Amoùt

$s

$36,106.57

$61,731.96

$l 54,592.08

$13,730.06

$ 178,879.46

$254,941_66

$14,338.94

$68,7 14.34

$71,379.00

$50,540.23

$19,734.5 I

$25,550.26

$30,603.14

$70,969.6é

($48"s49.90)

($e7" r4 1.74)

($r0"ss7.28)

(s1.748. l7)

($24,064.00)

($l 7,? 10.00)

IRWD or

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

TRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

tRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

Category

B

B

B

B

c

A

B

c

c

E

E

E

Chmge Description

By Boãd of Dirætors
on May 23, 2016

SCE md SCG Modifications (CR-146A) PR 4286 Task 3510

Potholing Due to SCE md SCG Realigment (CR-1468) PR 4286

4t.l
4t

35 l0
4t.3 Additional Cmeras at the Unloading/t¡ading Aræ of the Solids H&dling

Fæility (CR-164) PR 4286 Task 3505

Fire Sprinkler System Modihcations - Mechæical (CR-174) PR 4286 Task

3520

4

4t.5
Sprinkler System Modifications - Electrical (CR-166) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

4t Optic System Modifications (CR-172/CR-306iCR-3 l4) PR 4286 Tæk

4t
0

5, T-16, æd T-17 Secondary Breakers (CR-l85Ab CR-I858, æd CR-185C)

4286 Tæk 3510

41 æd Conduit Chages at the Sludge Ræeiving A¡ea of the Solids

Building (CR-203) PR 4286 Task 35 l0
Surface Treatment (CR-222) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

4l.l
Heating Water Boiler Control Modifications (CR-246) PR 4286 Tæk 35 10

SCADA Control Modifications for the Acid Phaæ Digesters, Methme
Digesters, md Sludge Holding Tæk (CR-252) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Ambient Gas Analyzer Wiring Modification (CR-264) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

4t.tl

4t.t2
41.13 Disçonnect Switchs for Flow Valves in the Solids Hmdling Building (CR-272)

4286 Tæk 35 l0
41. Pedestal Modifications (CR-301) PR 4286 Task 3505

41.15 Instrumentalion, æd Electrical Modifications (CR-287, CR-294, æd
PR 4286 Task 35 l0

^r11
42.2

42.3

Approved By Boæd of Directors
Approyed on May 23,2016

Value Engineering ofChemical Pump Systems (CR-054) PR 4286 Tæk 3520

Chmge in Lightning Protectioo Installation for Egg-Shaped Digesters (CR-

l2lA) PR4286Tæk3510

Deletion of Sæl Water Stations æd Seal Water Piping (CR-214) PR 4286 Tæk
3520

Deletion of Low Pressure Switches for Cqtrate Pumps (CR-257) PR 4286 Tæk
3510

Centrifuge Seismic Restmint Design Costs (CR-345) PR 4286 Task 1065

C¡edit for Overtime Inspætion Hours From 6/l/2015 to Througî l2ßll20l5
(CR-0898) PR 4286 Task 1065

42.4

42.5

42.6

4t

B-12
E:\Ron's stuRlRwO\1120-038\ChånæRequesE-Chånteorders\ChangeR€quenLot Pâae 12 oi18 7 /17/2017 2t4 PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energy Recovery Fåc¡lities

PR21146 (428ó)

Coßtrüction Change Order Summary

Contrætoi Filðc/Balfour-Bætty
Dæign Ëngine Blæk & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

r0/28/20t6

Revised

Completion
Date

t0n8/20t6

t0n8t20t6

tot3t/20t'?

Contræt Days

Orieinal Davs: l-278

Revised

Total
Cont¡act

Davs

1,278

I,2'.18

t,646

Cum.

Total
c.o.
davs

0

368

Prwious
Change

Orders

0

c

Chmge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

368

368

Contræt Amount

Orisinal CootractAmount; $163,465,940.00

Revised Contræt
Amout

st68,652,417.84

$168,727,390.83

st77,9't7,390.83

Vo of
Original
Contract
Amount

3.17o/o

3.22Yo

8.88%

Cumulative Total
of Change Orders

$5,r 86,537.84

$5,261,450.83

$14.51 1,450.83

Previous Chæge
Orders

$s,ll'r,806.15

$5,186,537.84

$5,261,450.83

Chæge Order
Añount

s74,73t.69

$74,912.99

$9,250,000.00

Chæge Order Line
ltem Amout

$18,843.39

$1,77s. l3

s49,679.02

$4,4t4. r:

$38,882.06

$9,294.7t

$9,195.86

$4,783.14

$3,830.95

$8,926.2'j

$9,250,000.0(

IRWD or
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

Category

E

c

E

B

c

B

c

B

B

Desription

Approved by Exe. Director ofEngineering and Water Quality
Approved on May 31, 20t6
Combustible Gæ Detection System (CR-234) PR2ll46 (4286) Tæk 3510

Additional Wires æd Cables Between MCC-4102 and PLC-4000 (CR-278) PR

21 146 (4286) Task 3510

SCADA Progrmming Modifiætions (CR-282) PR2ll46 (4286) Tæk 3510

Chmge ofWaste Gas Bumer Feeder Circuit Breaker (CR-344) PR 2l 146

(428ó) Tæk 35 l0

lApproved by Exe. Dirætor of Engineering md Water Quality
lApproved on June 29,2016

lElectrical ad Telephonic Modificæions for Elevators for Solids l{adling
lBuilding md Digester Conrrol Building 1CR-0374) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

lodor Control Recircularion Pump Selector Switch scADA Modifrcations (CR-

lr+r) rn +zee ræt:sto

44.t

44.2

44.3 SCADA Valve Matrix Tables Animation Clarif¡øtion for Milestone I (CR-353)

PR 4286 Task 35 l0
44.4lPI,c Srarus Objecr Updare (CR-234) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

44.5lElevator Safery Bem in the Digester Control Building (CR-302) PR 4286 Task

lrsos
44.61 Masonry Chages ro the North Retaining Wall (CR-365) PR 4286 Task 3505

Approved by Boad ofDirectors
Approved on July 25,20l6lDecember 20,2016
Ræovery Pla PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Chæge Order

43.t

43.2

43.3

43.4

45 I

43

44

45

B - 13
Ê:\Ron's stuf lRWoUl2m38\chanreRequesb-chanreord€rs\chanseRequestLog PâBe 13 ol 18 7lu/2o77 2t35 PM



M\ryRP Biosolids ånd Energy Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Constrüction Chatrge Order Summary

Contractor: Filmc/Balfour-Beatty
Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Completion
Date:

t0/28n0t6

Revised

Completion
Date

toßt/20t'l

Contract Days

Revird
Total

Contract
Days

I,646

Cum.

Total

c.o.
davs

Previous
Chage
Orders

368

Choge
Order
Days

0

0

0

Contræt Amount

Revised Cont¡act
Amount

st'78,012,O81.59

o/o of
Original

Contract
Amount

8.

CumJlative Total

of Chmge Orders

$14,606,147

Previous Chmge
Orders

$14,5t 1,450.83

Chæge Order

Amount

$94,696.76

Chage Order Line

Item Amount

st,457.22
$6,081.90

$5,568.83

sr,227.96

$5,939.45

$4,824.29

$1,834.60

s692.72

$8,508.46

s't63.62

$2,3 16.03

s23,720.61

$2,3 16.03

$24,O92.32

$1,478.19

$1,290. l0

$1,286.63

$l,297.80

IRWD ot

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

tRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

TRWD

Category

c

c

c

B

B

B

B

B

c

Change Description

by Genøal Mmager

on Jæuuy 27,2017
46.1 Additional Mamnry Anchor in tt¡e Solids Hædling Building (CR-200) PR 4286

46.2 Additional Auto Dialer (CR-2344) PR 4286 Task 35 l0
46.3 Grating and !{mdrail Modifications at Bulk Polymer Storage Platform (CR-300)

4286 Task 3505

IP Address Update (cR-309) PR 4286 Task 3510

Modificatioos at Solids Hmdling Building Stairuell (CR-324) PR

Task 3505

in valve operatof at the centrate Tfeatment Fæility (cR-329) PR 4286

46.

3s20
Wash Lmding Addition (CR-349) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

46.8 Updating Valve Analog SCADA Template (CR-354) PR 4286 Task 3510

Additional Light Fixtur6 md Lmps (CR-3554) PR 4286 Task 3510

Addition ofRebate Angle in the FOG Unloading Sump Aræ (CR-363) PR 4286

46.9

46.t
3505

46.1 1 Hot Water Circulation Pump Breakers Chmge (CR-366) PR 4286

3510

46. 101 Cake Trasfer Pump Breakers Chæge (CR-370) PR 4286

35 l0
46. Breaker Chæge (CR-374) PR 4286 Task 35 l0

46. Progrming Modifrcations During Benchte$ No.1 for A¡ss 1900

2000 (CR-376) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

46.15 Additional Light Fixture Above Door in Digester Control Building Gas Room

(CR-399) PR 4286 Tæk 35 l0
Chmge in Size of Disconnæt Switches for Digested Sludge Mixers (CR-408)461

4286 Task 35 l0
46.t'l Thickening Feed Grinder Control Pæel Circuits (CR-438) PR 4286

md Glzing Chæge for Windows (CR-438) PR 4286 Task 3510

35 l0
46.

46

B-14
E:\Ron's stuñlRWD\u2o038\changeñequesb-chanteorde6\chðn8êRequeSLo8 Pate14 of18 7llalþtl 2.35?M



MWRP Biosolids and En€rgli Recovery Facilitis
PR 2r 146 (4286)

Construct¡on Chatrge Order Summary

Cootrætor: Filæc/Balfour-Beatty
Design Engine Blæk & Vøtch

Original

Date:

Reviæd

Completion
Date

t013rl20t7

Contract Days

Orieinal Davs: 1.2"18

Revised

Total

Cont¡act
Days

t,646

Cum.

Total

c.o.
days

368

Previous

Chage
Orders

368

Chage
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contræt Amouût

Orisinal ContractA¡nount: $163,465,940.00

Revised Contract
Amount

$l 78,168,501.9s

lo of
Original
Cootract
Amount

8.99%

Cumulative Total

of Chæge Orders

st4,702,56t.95

Previous Chmge
Orders

Change Order
Amount

$96,414.36

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

$2,312.08

$5,500.74

$ 1,070.38

$4,986.21

s3,892.44

96,924.69

$s,093.8?

$6,824.35

$13,794.95

$1,336.13

s3,300.13

$7,41 8.52

$2,250.67

s8,947.37

$ l 0,950. r4

$4,500.00

$1,601.36

$5,710.33

IRWD or
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
IRWD
FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

Category

B

c

c
c

B
c

c

B

B

c

c

c

Chmge Description

Approved by General Manager

Approved on February 28,2017

4't.t Relocation ofNeutralization Tæk Drainage Piping PR 4286 Tæk 3520

47.2 to Digester ConÍol Building Door æd Piping Due to Hæting

4'1.3

Expmsion Tank Pad Adjustment (CR-221) PR 4286 Task 3505

100 Chages (CR-284) PR 4286 Task 35 l0
41 Aûgle Support to Acid Phæe Digester Bridges (CR-298) PR 4286

3505
4'1 Potable Water Gate Valves (CR-332) PR 4286'fæk352o
4'1 Kirk Key tnterlock lnstallation (CR-335) PR 4286 Task 3510

4'l llandling Building Dumpster Room Chmnel Frmes Modifications (CR-

PR 4286 Tæk 3505
47 PCS Server Configuration Clðification (CR-352) PR 4286 Task 3510

4'1.9 Additional Anchorage Support for tædgers ofthe Þigester Control Building
Roof(CR-361) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

4'1 tO Chæge ofMCC-4103 Hot Waler Circulation Pump Breakers (CR-3668) PR

4286 Tæk 3510

4'7 _tt Cfltrate Treatment Fæility Pull Boxes Duct Bank Settl€ment (CR-383) PR

Task 35 l0

47. to rhe MCC-4100/4101/4102/4103 (CR-405) PR 428ó Task 3510

4'7.t3 Stonge Hopper Modifi@tions (CR-421) PR 4286 Task 3510

4'7.

47.

4'l.

47.

Installed Lighting io the Solids Hmdling Building (CR-427) PR 4286

35 t0

Cheges for Generator MPC (CR430) PR 4286 Task 3510

Modifications to MCC-4100 md 4103 (CR-431) PR 4286 Task 3510

Senso¡s in the Solids Hædling Building Shower A¡eas (CR-4,+4) PR
Tæk 3510

47 I Gæ Pre-Tr@tment In-Slab Conduit Size Chmge (CR-454) PR 4286
35 10

47

B - 15
E:\Ron',ssr0ff\lRwo\1uGo38\chanSeRêques6-Chanteorders\ChangeRequestLot P€e15 oflE 7lú2o17 2t36 PM



MWRP Biosolids md Ererg¡r Recovery Facilities
PR 2r 146 (4286)

Construct¡or Chånge Order Summary

Contractor: Filac/Balfour-Bætty
Design Engine Black & Veatch

to/3t/201'1

t0/3t/20t'l

Original
Completion

Date:

1íDA|)OI6

Revised

Completion
Date

t013r/201'l

I,646

1,646

Revised

Total
Cotrtract

Days

t,646

368

368

nal Davs; 1.218

Cum.

Total
c.o.
daYs

368

368

368

Previous
Chmge
Orders

368

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Days

Or

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

ô

0

$1 78,849,640.49

$178,921,791.38

$t 78,896,739.69

Revised Cont¡act
Amount

9.46Yo

9. lVo

Vo of
Original
Contract
Amounl

9.44%

$r5,383,700.49

$15,455,85r.38

Cwulative Total
of Cemge Orders

$l 5,430,799.69

$15,383,700.49

$l 5,430,799.69

Previous Chæge
Orders

$14,702,561.95

$72,150.89

(s4'1,099.20)

Chæge Order
Amount

s128,237.74

$6,6t4.77

$9,826.09

$13,346.01

$35,170.26

$1 ,t93.1 6

(s23,897.73)

($e.000.00)

($4,42e.0e)

($4,047.43)

($5,724.9s)

Contract Amount

Original Cont¡act Amount: S163,465,940.00

Chage Order Line
Item Amount

$58,705.90

$23,685. l4

s39,622.65

$38,978.70

ï4t,246.7t

s21,889.74

$l 8,280.62

$13,261.60

$102,503.46

$54,982.68

$l 28,000.00

5t28,052.94

$53,027.60

FBB

FBB

IRWD

iRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD or
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

fRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

c

c

E

E

Category

B

c

B

c

by Executive Dirætor of Enginæring & Water Quality

on Mãch 31, 2017

Modif¡cations to FOG Lo@l Control Pæel 7O-LCP-0710 (CR-304)

Modificæions at Digester Gæ Pre-Treatment Area (CR-3 12) PR

lnstallation ofLindapters lnstead ofEye Bolts (CR-413) PR 4286 Task 5.29

-5 Connection to Biosolids Switch-14 (CR-480) PR 4286 Tæk 5.30

Polymer Feeder Blender Skids Flow Element Grouûding Conductor (CR-482)

50.4

50.3

50.5

50.1

PR 4286 Task 5.30

Task 5.3 t

PR 4286 Task 5.30

lnpproued by Boad of Dirætors

lApprou"d on Mach I 3, 20l7
49.I lRelated Mechmical Piping Modifications Due to Chaoge io Chemical Pumps in

lcco No. ¿z (cn-o:4A) PR 4286 Task 3520
49.2lChæging the Solids Hadling Building Roofing from ËPDM to PVC (CR-255)

I pn ¿ie;Task rsos

49.3 lNet Reductron ofscope ofWork in CR-353 - SCAÞA Valve Matrix Tables

I Animation Clarfications (CR-3538/353C) PR 4286 Tæk 35 I 0
I

49.4lChæge in Staners for MCC-4100/4101 Cake Trmsfer Pump Breakers (CR-

13704) PR 4286 Task 3510

49.5lDeletion of tosulation for the Solids Handling Building Foundation (CR-393)

len +zao r*t rsos

DescriptionChange

Structural Modifications ofthe Elevator Shaûs (CR-037) PR 4286 Task

SCADA Progrming Update of Polymer Feed æd Storage System (CR-148,{)

ad Platform at SHB l¡ad-Out AIea (CR-149) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

Polymer Dilution Flow Meters æd Associated Conduits æd Cables

Power Center - Additional Outlet md Data fncations in the SHB (CR-

Lighting in the SHB First Floor Area (CR-4274) PR 4286 Task 35 l0

Conduits æd Cables tbr Thermocouples for Several Pumps (CR-424,

Additional Wall Pæel Framework at the SHB (CR-445) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

Chmges in uninteruptible Power Supply Units (CR-162/CR-162,{) PR 4286

Addition ofCircuit Breaker at Træsformer T-14 (CR-474) PR 4286 Task 3510

PR 4286 Task 3510

35 l0

48.

48. I

48.2

48.3

48.

I 598) PR 4286 Task 35 I 0

Andritz ltems (CR-205) PR 428ó Task 3520

Chæges (CR-286) PR 4286 Task 3510

02 Changes (CR-3 l0) PR 4286 Task 35 l0

9) PR 4286 Tæk 35 l0

through CR-424F) PR 4286 Task 35 l0

3505200) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

Approved by Boad ofÞirætors

Approved on Mach 13,2017

48. l0

48.1 1

48.t2

48.13

49

50

48

5I Approved by Executive Dirætor of Ëngineering & Water Quality

on Milch 31,2017
f$:"ozo.ool

E:\Ron's stuÍ!RWD\U?Go3E\chånseRequès{hån6eorders\change8equestlog

B $1s,455,851 $ì5,331,881.38 9.38Yo $ 178,797,821 368 t,646

7 laTl?O17 Zt36 PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energ¡r Recovery Facilities
PR 2il46 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contractor: Filanc/Balfour-Bætty

Design Engine Black & Veatch

t0/3't/20t'l

t0ßtn0r't

to/31/20t't

t0/31/2011

toßr/20t'1

Original
Completion

Datel

t0128/20t6

Date

Revised

Completion

1,646

t,646

1,646

|,646

Revised

Total

Contræt
Davs

t,646

368

368

368

368

368

Cum.

Total

c.o.
davs

368

368

368

368

368

Previous

Chæge
Orders

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

Contract Days

Orieinal Davs: l-2'18

Chage
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$178,938,445.50

$l 78,982,656.01

st79"0'1'1,008.44

g|19,278,'152.77

Revised Cont¡act
Amount

$r 78,896,163.54

9.67Y0

9.47o/a

9.490Á.

9.55Yo

o/o of
Original

Contract
Amount

9.44o/o

$ 15,472,505.50

$15,51 6,716.01

$15,61 1,068.44

$15,812,8t2.'71

Cmulative Total

ofchmge Orders

$15,430,223.54

$15,61 r,068.44

$15,331,881.38

$t5,430,223.54

$l 5,472,505.50

$l 5,5 16,71 6.01

Previous Chæge

Orders

$20t,'744_33

$98,342. l6

542,28t.96

$44,2 I 0.5 I

$94,352.43

Chæge Order
Amouot

$14,21 L l8

$20,489.32
s5,622.tt

$36,874. l0
$8,684.56

$8,471. t6

$101,744.33

sr00 000 00

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

($95,1 s0.00)

($28,820.00)

$3,564.32

$ 14,090.39

$ r3,765.20

$27,620.21

$16,023.50

$9,382.01

s6;736.46

$s,710.32

$t,449.15

$33,814.80

$8,467. l6

$44,210.5 I

Contræt Amount

Contract Amoutrt: $l

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD or

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

c

B
B

c

c

B

Category

B

c

c

c

c

c

Pending Approval by Boad

Poding Approval on luly 24,2011

Addition Of Stairs æd Platform to RTO (CR-266) PR 4286 Tæk 5.29
Microturbine CLC (ESC Capstone) per RFI I 14l (CR-277) PR 4286 Task 5.30

Credit fo¡ Overtime lnspection Hours From l/l/2016 to Through 12/31/2016
(CR-089C) PR 4286 Tæk 4.0

C¡edit fo¡ Overtime lnspection Hours From 1/l/2017 to Throu$n03ßl/2O17
rCR-089D1 PR 4286 Tæk 4.0

Approved by General Mæager

Approved on April 28, 2017

Removal ofUnsuitable Alluvium (CR-146H) PR 428ó Tæk 5.29

Polymer Dilution Water Floweters (CR-1594) PR 4286 Task 5.31

Aluminum Hædnil æd Guad¡ail Modifications at Liquid Chemical md
Polymer Areas (CR-l7l) PR 4286 Task 5.30

Modifications Due to Solids Hadling Building Electrical Room Equipment
Cleamce Issues (CR-196) PR 4286 Task 5.30

Data æd Telephone Outlets in Solids Hmdling Building (CR-261) PR 4286
Task 5.30

HVAC Duct Modifications in Dewatering Feed Pump Station (CR-268) PR
4286Task5.31

Coating of 8 Roll-up doors (CR-358) PR 4286 Task 5.29

Upsizing Wire Size of Dewatering Fæd Pump Station Main Bræker Light Pilel
LP-3501 (CR-390) PR 4286 Tæk 5.30

Modifications to the Roofi ofthe Solids Handling Building æd Digester
Control Building (CR-528) PR 4286 Task 5.29

Exe. Director of Wae¡ Quality æd Engineeriûg

Approved on June 5, 2017

Modifications to Regenerative Therrol Oxidizer (RTO) Drainage æd Utility
Water Piping (CR-267) PR 4286 Task 5.3 I

Modifications to Liquid Chemical Feed Control Pæel Wiring (CR-396) per RFI.

1602 PR 428ó Tæk 5.30

Approved by General Milager

Approv€d o¡ Ju¡e 19, 2017
Modifications to Thickeni¡g æd DeMering Platfoms (CR-195) PR 4286 Tæk
5.29

Desøiption

53. I

53.2

54.1

I Approved by General Mæager
I

lApproved on July 3, 201 7

5 5 1 
I 
Additional Prpe Supports of 54-lnch Fiberglass Reinforced Air Duct (CR- 106A)

lpn +zae t^t s zg

55.2lNatural Gas Step Down Maifolds æd Gas Trusirion Piping (CR-146G) PR
55.3lModifications to the Wesr End Stair Læding of the Solids Hædling Building

IICR-3 I 5) PR 4286 Tæk s.29
55.41 Regenerative Themal Oxidizer (RTO) Pad Modifications (CR4OO) PR 4236

lr*t s.ze

55.5 Addition ofThin Client ar the Dryer Facility (CR-485) PR 4286 Task 5.30
55.6lChæge in Size to 2 Chæk Valves in the Digesrer Control Building (CR-514)

lrn +zao t^k s.rr

56. r

5 t.l

5t.2

52.8

529

52.5

52.6

52.7

52.4

52.1

52.2

52.3

53

54

55

56

Chæge Order

52

E:\Ron'sStufNRWD\1120-038\Chôn8eReques6-Cha¡georders\ChangeRequestLos Pate17of18 T larlû!1 2,æ PM



MWRP Biosolids and Energy Ræovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

CoNtrlction Ch¡nge Ordu Summary

Contrætor Filæc/Balfour-Beatty
Design Ërgine Blæk & Veatch

Original
Completion

Ðate:

10/2A1201 6

Reviæd
Completion

Date

Contract Þays

Orisinel Devs: 1 21A

Revird
Total

Contract
Days

Cum.

Total
c.o.
days

Previous

Chmge
Orders

Chæge
Order
Days

CmtrætAnout

Orieinal Contræt Afrount: Sl63-465 940 00

Revised Contract
Amount

Yo o1

Original
Contract
Amount

CmulatiYe Total
of Chmge Orders

Previous Chmge
Orders

Chmge Order
Amount

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

IRWDor
FBB

CæegoryCh-g" Ord"rl Description

% ofOriginal
Contract

1.19o/c

7.16o/.

1.390,1

0.00o/c

-0.0'70/r

9.67o/N

Total Amount

5 1,942,916.4s

$ I 1,699,554.55
g 2,276,90s.01
$-
s ll0ó-563.24)
$ 15.812.812.77

Category

A - District Convenience/Initiation - Project Related
B - Diflering Site Conditions
C - Design Oversight
D - District Convenience/lnitiation - Non-Project Related
E - Contractor Conveniece/lnitiation
IOTAL(A+B+C+D)

% ofOriginal
Contract

1.6701

7.900,4

0.10o/.

I 670/,

Total Amount

s 2,72'1,136.1s

s 12,914,956.40

s 170.720.22

s 15.812.812.77

Category

IRWDInitiatior/Driven
FBllnitiation/Driven
Not applicable
IOTAL

B - 18
E:\Ronb stufiVRWD\U4038\chångeReque*{han6eoders\Chan8€Rêquestlog Pate 18 of 18 7 l\!12ú7 2136 PM



July 24,2017
Prepared by: Christopher Smithson
Submitted by: Cheryl Clary
Approved by: Paul A. CooV 64,

ACTION CALENDAR

SETTING CONNECTION FEES AND PROPERTY TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017.18

SUMMARY:

Connection fees for the City of Irvine I Great Park Recycled Water (Improvement District (ID)
ll2l2l2) and ID 256 Orange Park Acres were approved at the June 12,2017 Board meeting; all
other connection fees were last updated in July 20t6. The proposed changes are consistent with
the Engineering News Record (ENR) construction cost index and are based on periodic updates
to the capital budget and other changing assumptions.

The proposed connection fees assume an increase within each of the IDs based on the ENR
estimated capital cost increase of 2.77o and are included in the Proposed Connection Fees

and Property Tax Rates Summary included as Exhibit "A". Staff recommends that the
Board:

e Adopt a resolution amending the Rates and Charges, included as Exhibit "8", with
revised Rates and Charges for connection fees effective September I,2017, included as

Exhibit "E";

o Adopt a resolution amending the Ad Valorem Property Tax Rates, included as Exhibit
"c"; and

o Adopt a resolution amending Allocation of Ad Valorem Property Taxes to Debt Service
providing for the annual allocation of I7o tax revenue, included as Exhibit "D".

BACKGROUND:

The IRWD Long Term Capital Funding Plan (LTFP), completed in November 2013, established
connection fees and formed new IDs for funding capital requirements and setting tax rates. A
fundamental concept in the District's LTFP is that the cost of new capital facilities are shared
equally between the connection fees paid by the developer and property taxes paid by property
owners. Staff utilizes a comprehensive financial model to incorporate regional capital costs,
future development, growth rates, inflation, and other variables to determine connection fees.
Connection fee increases were modeled for both residential and commercial development along
with a consolidated tax rate. Staff updated the District's financial model for FY 2017-18
connection fees and tax rate setting to include:

o Updated capital improvement program;

o Updated ENR estimated capital cost increase of 2.77o;

o Fund balance adjustments after the LTFP was implemented in Oracle in February 2017;

e Updated assessed valuations; and

o Updated development units.

cs Settins Connection Fees & Tax Rates FY 2017-18.docx

t2



Action Calendar: Setting Connection Fees and Property Taxes For Fiscal Year 2017-18
July 24,2017
Page2

Ds ll2l2l2:

There are three separate developments contributing to IDs II2l2l2: the City of Irvine (City) /
Great Park development, the Great Park Neighborhoods development, and the 100-acre parcel
owned by the County of Orange; connection fees for these developments will be set separately

Cíty of lrvine / Great Park

The recycled water connection fee of $28.85 million for the Great Park was approved at the June
12,2017 Board meeting. The City has indicated that it may request IRWD to provide some
financing but has yet to make a formal request.

FivePoint Communities - Great Park Neighborhoods

The Great Park Neighborhoods is the FivePoint Communities development within ID 1121212.
Staff recommends a2.77o increase in the curuent connection fees, consistent with ENR. The
consolidated water and sewer connection fee increases by $135, from $5,003 to $5,138 per unit
Staff recommends maintaining the current consolidated tax rate of $0.7500 per $100 of land
assessed value in order to maintain the 50150 split.

County of Orange 100-acre Parcel

Staff recommends applying the same 2.7Vo inuease to the connection fee for the 100-acre
development site owned by the County of Orange with no tax base. The consolidated water and
sewer connection fee increases by $249, from $9,206 to $9,455 per unit. The property tax rate
will remain atzero because as long as this property is owned by the County, there is no tax base.

lmprovement Districts
Connection Fees Property Tax

Current Proposed Current Proposed
lI2l212 (Great Park Neiehborhood) $5,003 $s,1 38 $0.07s0 $0.07s0
ll2a/212a (County 100-acre Parcel) $9,206 $9,455 $0.0000 $0.0000

IDs t 13/213 - Tustin Base:

Staff recommends increasing connection fees by 2.7Vo, consistent with ENR. This will increase
the water and sewer connection fee $214, from $7,921 to $8,135 per unit. Staff recommends
maintaining the current consolidated tax rate of $0.09900 per $100 of land assessed value in
order to maintain the 50/50 split.

Improvement Districts
Connection Fees Property Tax

Current Proposed Current Proposed
I13/2T3 s7,92r $8,135 $0.0990 $0.0990



Action Calendar: Setting Connection Fees and Property Taxes For Fiscal Year 2017-tB
JuIy 24,2017
Page 3

IDs 153/253 - Developing IDs:

There has been significant change in development projections in this area. The East Orange
development has been reduced with the land being donated as open space. Capital demands and
development projections have been updated. The Irvine Lake Management Plan is complete and
the staff recommendation is to continue with the assumed native water yield of 3,200 acre feet.
Staff continues to work with the lrvine Company on the forward assumptions for the native
water yield. Based on the capital adjustments and the assumed native water yield, staff
recommends increasing the consolidated water and sewer connection fee $113, from $4,188 to
$4,301 per unit. Bonds were issued for these IDs in 2016 and establishing a property tax rate of
$0.04100 per $100 of land assessed value will provide sufficient revenue to meet annual debt
service.

Improvement Districts
Connection Fees Property Tax

Current Proposed Current Proposed
153 1253 (Undeveloped ID) $4,199 $4,301 $0.0000 s0.0410

IDs 185/285 - Opportunity Study Area. Excluding Portola:

In March 2014, General Obligation (GO) bonding authority was voted in for these IDs which
provides for a sharing of the capital costs between connection fees and property taxes and bonds
were issued in201.6. Staff recommends increasing connection fees by 2.7Vo, consistent with
ENR. This will increase the water and sewer connection fee $124, from $4,601 to 54,726 per
unit. Staff recommends establishing a property tax rate of $0.05350 per $ 100 of land assessed

value.

Improvement Districts
Connection Fees Property Tax

Current Proposed Cunent Proposed

185 1285 (Opportunity Study) $4,601 s4,726 $0.0000 $0.0s3s

IDs 188/288 - Portola - Portion of Opportunity Study Area:

Staff recommends a2.7%o increase in the current connection fees, consistent with ENR. The
consolidated water and sewer connection fee will increase by $109, increasing the water and
sewer connection fee from $4,035 to $4,144 per residential unit; and reducing the current
consolidated tax rate of ß0.22540 to $0.0835 per $100 of land assessed value. The reduction will
provide sufficient revenue to meet annual debt service. The tax rate decrease is driven primarily
from a significant increase in the assessed value (1,000Vo).

Improvement Districts
Connection Fees Property Tax

Current Proposed Current Proposed

1 88/288 (Opportunity Study) $4,035 54,144 fi}.22s4 $.0835



Action Calendar: Setting Connection Fees and Property Taxes For Fiscal Year 2017-18
July 24,2017
Page 4

ID 256 - Orange Park Acres (OPA) Sewer:

The revised fee below was approved by the Board at its June 12,2017 Board meeting.

Improvement Districts

Connection Fees Property Tax

Previous
Approved
6fi2t20t7 Previous

Approved
6n2t2017

1561256 (Undeveloped ID) $25,839 $5,900 $0.0000 $0.0000

All Other IDs:

These areas experienced no significant changes in funding requirements. The recommendation
for these ID's is a2.70Vo increase (ENR) to connection fees applied to the capital program,
attributable to construction cost increases due to capital inflation. The change results in:

Improvement Districts
Connection Fees Prooertv Tax

Current Proposed Current Proposed
1251225(Developed) $5,484 $5,633 $0.028 $0.028

t25t240 $6,2s8 $6,427 $0.028 $0.028
llll2zzDeveloped. no GO Authoritv)r $9.100 $9.346 NA NA

r53t253 PA 30 $7,395 $7.595 $0.000 $0.410

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Total Connection Fees discussed above are included in the FY 2017-18 Non-Operating budget.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTIONS BY TITLE EFFECTIVE
SEPTEMBER 1, 2OI7:

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF IRVINE
RANCH WATER DISTRICT, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ADOPTING CHANGES TO CONNECTION FEES AS SET FORTH IN
THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES IN EXHIBIT O'B'' TO THE
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

FOR WATER, SEWER, RECYCLED WATER, AND NATURAL
TREATMENT SYSTEM SERVICE

1 Identifies the consolidated connection fee for a density between 5.9 to 10.8 dwelling units (DU) per acre.



Action Calendar: Setting Connection Fees and Property Taxes For Fiscal Year 201.7-1,8

Iuly 24,2017
Page 5

AND ADOPT THE FOLLOVVING RESOLUTIONS BY TITLE:

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ESTABLISHING AD VALOREM TAX REVENUES FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2AN.T8

RESOLUTION NO. 2OI7 _

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT AMENDING

ALLOCATION OF AD VALOREM PROPERTY
TAXES TO DEBT SERVICE, SUBJECT TO PLEDGE

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 4A)' - Proposed Connection Fees and Property Tax Rates by ID
Exhibit '38" - Resolution Adopting Changes to Rates and Charges

Exhibit "C)' - Resolution Adopting Ad Valorem Property Tax Rates

Exhibit ¿6D" - Resolution Amending Allocation of Ad Valorem Property Taxes to Debt Service

Exhibit "E" - Rates and Charges



EXHIBIT "A''

Proposed Connection Fees and Property Tax Rates
Fiscal Year 2017 -18

CONNECTION FEES

lmprovement District Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total $

Current Proposed

Ghange
%

1111222

112t212

112a1212a No Tax Authority
(100% Connection Fee)

113t213

125t240

1251225

1531253

1531253 PA 30

256 oPA
185t285

r 88/288

$3,260

$1,386

$2,550

$2,881

$2,637

$2,637

$1,937

$3,619

$1,652

$1,486

$5,840

$3,617

$6,6s6

$5,040

$3,621

$2,847

$2,251

$3,776

$25,839

$2,949

$2,548

$9,100

$5,003

$e,206

97,921

$6,258

$5,484

$4,188

$7,3e5

$25,839

$4,601

$4,035

$3,348

ç1,423

$2,619

$2,959

$2,708

$2,708

$1,989

$3,716

$1,6e7

$1,527

$5,998

$3,715

$6,836

$5,176

$3,719

92,924

92,312

$3,878

$5,900

$3,029

92,617

$9,346

$5,138

$9,455

$8,135

96,427

$5,633

$4,301

$7,595

$5,900

94,726

$4,144

$246 2.7%

$135 2.70/o

9249 2.7o/o

$214

$16e

$148

$1 13

$200

($19,939)

$124

$1 09

2.7o/o

2.7%

2.7o/o

2.7o/o

2.70/o

-77.2o/o

2.70/o

2.7Yo

PROPERTY TAX RATES

Current Proposed

lmprovement District Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total

1121212

1131213

125t225t240

153t253(2)

185t285(21

188/288

252

$0.03000

$0.04000

$0.01300

$0.00000

$0.00000

$0.21540

$0.00000

$0.04500

$0.05900

$0.01500

$0.00000

$0.00000

$0.01000

$0.00001

$0.07500

$0.09900

$0.02800

$0.00000

$0.00000

$0.22540

$0.00001

$0.03000

$0.04000

$0.01300

$0.02000

$0.02300

$0.07350

$0.00000

$0.04500

$0.05900

$0.01500

$0.02100

$0.03050

$0.01000

$0.00001

$0.07500

$0.09900

$0.02800

$0.04100

$0.05350

$0.08350

$0.00001

(1) Based on $100 of land assessed value.

(2) Establish tax rate for debt issued in FY 2016-17



EXHIBIT "B''

RESOLUTION NO. 2OT1-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF IRVINE
RANCH WATER DISTRICT, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ADOPTING CHANGES TO CONNECTION FEES AS SET FORTH IN
THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES IN EXHIBIT "B" TO THE
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

FOR WATER, SEWER, RECYCLED WATER, AND NATURAL
TREATMENT SYSTEM SERVICE
(EFFECTTVE SEPTEMBER 1,20 1 7)

WHEREAS, the kvine Ranch Water District (IRWD) is a California Water
District organized and existing under the California Water District Law, and all of the lands

within the boundaries of said District are located in the County of Orange, State of California;

and

V/HEREAS, Section 35423,35410, and Section 35501 of the California Water

Code empower the District to establish, print and distribute equitable rules and regulations and

prescribe and collect rates or other charges for water and sewer service, and such authority to
prescribe and collect rates or other charges for water and sewer service includes connection fees

for connection and service capacity; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of IRWD, by adoption of Resolution No.

2015-23 approved and adopted amended "Rules and Regulations of kvine Ranch Water District
for Water, Sewer, Recycled Water, and Natural Treatment System Service effective August 24,

20t5; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit "B" of said Rules and Regulations sets forth Rates and

Charges, which Exhibit "B" may be changed from time to time by adoption of changes to any of
the rates and charges or any new rates and charges as may be established and set forth therein;

and

V/HEREAS, Section 21080(b) (8) of the Public Resources Code provides that the

establishment, modification, structuring, restructuring or approval of rates, tolls, fares, or other

charges by public agencies are exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) provided that certain findings are made specifying the basis for the claim of
exemption; and

WHEREAS, Article XIIIB of the Constitution of the State of California, limiting
local agencies' appropriations ofproceeds oftaxes, excludes user charges or fees or regulatory
fees from the definition ofproceeds oftaxes, as long as such fees and charges do not produce

revenue exceeding the costs reasonably borne in providing the regulation, product or service, and

further excludes appropriations for debt service and appropriations for qualified capital outlay
projects from appropriations subject to limitation; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of IRV/D deems it advisable and finds that it
would be in the best interest of the District to amend or establish connection fees, consistent with
applicable constitutional and statutory requirements; and

B-1



WHEREAS, the proposed revisions to the connection fees, as set forth in Exhibit
"4" to this resolution, do not modify or establish any property-related fees or charges subject to

the notice and hearing procedures of Article XIIID of the Constitution of the State of California;

and

NO'W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of IRWD as

follows:

Section 1. It is hereby found and determined that the proposed changes to the

Schedule of Rates and Charges are within the purposes set forth in Section 21080(b) of the

Public Resources Code including but not by way of limitation, the purposes of (1) meeting

operating expenses, (2) purchasing or leasing supplies, equipment or materials, (3) meeting

financial reserve needs and requirements, and (4) obtaining funds for capital projects necessary

to maintain service within existing areas, and therefore, that such changes are exempt from

CEQA.

Section 2. It is hereby found and determined that relative to Article XIII B of the

Constitution of the State of California, the charges or fees or regulatory fees established or

increased hereby do not produce revenues exceeding the costs reasonably borne in providing the

regulation, product or service and/or are used for debt service or qualified capital outlay projects

anã accordingly do not constitute proceeds of taxes, the appropriation of which is limited under

Article XIII B, and that the documentation used in making such determinations has been on file

in the office of IRWD for not less than 15 days prior to the date hereof, pursuant to Section 7910

of the Government Code of the State of California. It is hereby further found and determined

that relative to the requirements of Sections 66013 and 66016 of the Government Code of the

State of California, the availability of such documentation also satisfies the requirement to make

publicly available the data indicating the estimated cost and revenue sources to provide the

iervice for which the fee is imposed at least 10 days prior to the meeting at which this resolution

is adopted, and that the connection fees established or increased hereby do not exceed the

estimated reasonable cost of providing the service for which they are imposed.

Section 3. The new and/or revised connection fees as set forth in Exhibit "A"
attached to this resolution and by this reference incorporated herein are hereby adopted, and the

cogesponding rate(s), fee(s) or charge(s), if any, as set forth in Rules and Regulations Exhibit
"B" currently in effect, are hereby superseded. Staff is directed to incorporate the hereby

adopted new and/or revised connection fee(s) into Exhibit "8" to the Rules and Regulations.

Section 4. That the provisions of this Resolution shall be effective September l,2Ol7

Section 5. That the Secretary is hereby ordered and directed to post a certified

copy of this Resolution in a public place within the Irvine Ranch Water District.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 24th day of July, 2017.

President, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

B-2



By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NOSSAMAN LLP
Legal Counsel - IRV/D

Secretary, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

B-3



Exhibit'oC"

RESOLUTION NO. 2OI7-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
ESTABLISHING AD VALOREM TAX REVENUES FOR

FISCAL YEAR 2OI7-T8

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD) has duly

considered the financial needs of the IRV/D and its Improvement District Nos. Il2, ll3, 125,

1 5 3,1 85, 188, 212, 213 , 225, 240, 253 , 285, and 28 8, for the fiscal year 2017'1 I and the funds

available and established to become available for meeting said financial needs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 37206 of the 
'Water Code of the State of California, the

Board of Directors annually shall furnish to the Board of Supervisors of Orange County and to the

County Auditor, an estimate in writing of the amount of money needed to be raised by the District

during the fiscal year for the payment of its proportion of the amount required for the purposes of
the District; and

V/HEREAS, Article XIIIB of the Constitution of the State of California provides that the

appropriations of local agencies will be limited each year to those of the previous year with
specified adjustments permitted; and

V/HEREAS, Section 9(a) of Article XIIIB specifically excludes appropriations required to

pay the cost of interest and redemption charges, including the funding of any reserve or sinking

fund required in connection therewith, on indebtedness existing or legally authorized as of January

l,1979, or on bonded indebtedness thereafter approved according to law by a vote ofelectors; and

V/HEREAS, the ad valorem tax revenues established by IRWD are used entirely for debt

service and are therefore exempt from the appropriations formula established by Article XIIIB'

WHEREAS, the ad valorem tax revenues received by IRWD pursuant to this Resolution

will provide a portion of the funds needed to pay principal and interest with respect to the General

Obligation nonds referenced below, and this Board wishes to specify the sources of the remainder

of the amounts needed therefor in the current year.

NO'W, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of IRV/D does hereby RESOLVE,

DETERMINE, AND ORDER as follows:

Section 1. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 153 of IRV/D for fiscal year 2017-18 is .02000 percent (.0002000) of
full value.

Section 2. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvenrent District No. 253 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .02100 percent (.0002100) of
full value.

c-1



Section 3. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 225 of IRV/D for fiscal year 2017-18 is .01500 percent (.0001500) of
full value.

Section 4. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 240 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .01500 percent (.0001500) of
full value.

Section 5. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 125 of IRV/D for fiscal year 2017-18 is .01300 percent (.0001300) of
full value.

Section 6. That the tax to be levied for servicing Improvement District No. 252's just
proportion of liability determined pursuant to Resolution No. 2005-4I, for the General Obligation
Bonds of Improvement District No. 225 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .00001 percent
(.0000001) of full value.

Section 7. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 188 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .07350 percent (.0007350) of
full value.

Section 8. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 288 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .01000 percent (.0001000) of
full value.

Section 9. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 113 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .04000 percent (.000a000) of
full value.

Section 10. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 213 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .05900 percent (.000590) of full
value.

Section I 1. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 1 12 of IRV/D for fiscal year 2017-18 is .03000 percent (.00030000) of
full value.

Section 12. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 212 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .04500 percent (.0004500) of
full value.

Section 13. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 185 of IRV/D for fiscal year 2017 -l 8 is .02300 percent (.0002300) of
full value.

c-2



Section 14. That the tax to be levied for servicing the General Obligation Bonds of
Improvement District No. 285 of IRWD for fiscal year 2017-18 is .03050 percent (.0003050) of
full value.

Section 15. The taxes levied pursuant to Sections I and2 of this Resolution are for bonds

approved before January 1, 1989. The taxes levied pursuant to Sections 7 through 14 are for bonds

approved after January 1, 1989. The taxes levied pursuant to Sections 3 through 6 are for bonds

approved before January 1, 1989 and bonds approved after January 1, 1989.

Section 16. That the Secretary and Treasurer of the District are hereby directed to fumish
a certified copy of this resolution to the Auditor of the County of Orange.

Section 17. That the ad valorem tax revenues established by IRV/D hereby for the fiscal
year 2017 -18 are in compliance with the provisions of Article XIIIB of the constitution of the State

of California.

Section 18 That principal and interest with respect to the General Obligation Bonds of
IRWD shall be paid from (l) the ad valorem assessments received by IRWD pursuant to this
Resolution; (2) any amounts held in bona fide debt service funds; (3) other monies, if any, required

to be applied to the payment of debt service by the applicable indenture or resolution of issuance;

(4) tax revenues applied pursuant to Resolution No. 2002-10 and to certain parity obligations as

described in the Indenture of Trust, dated April 1,2011, as amended and supplemented, relating
to the Bonds of Irvine Ranch Water District, Refunding Series 20lIA-l (pledge of the IYolevy),
as such application may be modified by resolution amending the allocation of tax revenues; and

(5) to the extent additional amounts are necessary for such pulpose, revenues which are received

by IRWD within twelve months of being applied to the payment of debt service and which are

legally available therefor, including income from the investment of such revenues where both the
investment income and the revenues on which it is earned are received by IRWD within twelve
months of being applied to the payment of debt service.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 24th day of July,2017

President, IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

Secretary, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NOSSAMAN LLP
Legal Counsel - IRV/D

c-3



Legal Counsel

c-4



Exhibit "D"

RESOLUTION NO. 2OI7 _

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

THE IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT AMENDING
ALLOCATION OF AD VALOREMPROPERTY

TAXES TO DEBT SERVICE, SUBJECT TO PLEDGE

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District ("IRWD") has

adopted Resolution Nos. 1992-48 and 2002-10, relating to IRWD's appropriation and pledge of
revenues from the general l%o ad valorem property tax; and

WHEREAS, such resolutions authorized and directed the Treasurer to annually allocate

the general l% qd valorem property tax revenues received by IRWD among the debt service

requlirements of the issues of bonds specified in said resolution ("Secured Bonds") in accordance

wiih a formula set forth therein, with the 2002 pledge formula to be applied in lieu of the 1992

pledge formula to the extent provided in Resolution No. 2002'10; and

WHEREAS, no Secured Bonds that received a pledge of general IVo ad valorem property

tax revenues under Resolution No. 1992-48 currently remain outstanding, and;

WHEREAS, IRWD's revenues from the general lo/o ad valorem property tax have, to the

extent not applied to pay principal and interest on the Secured Bonds, been pledged by IRWD to

certain pariiy obligatlons-(the ¿Parity Obligations") identified by the Indenture of Trust, dated

April 1, 20it, as ámended and supplemented (the *2011Indenture"), relating to the Bonds of
Irvine Ranch V/ater District, Refunding Series 201 1A-1; and

WHEREAS, on November I l,2}l3,pursuant to Section 36454 et seq. of the Califomia

V/ater Code, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2013-43, ordering the consolidation

of ImprovementDistrictNos. 102,105,106,12I,130, 135, 140,161,182,184 and 186, as

modified by certain annexations and detachments ordered by the Board, into a single

improvement district designated "Improvement District No. 125" and the consolidation of
Imþrovement District Nos. ZIZOZ),206,221,230,235,250,261,282,284 and286, as modified

by certain annexations and detachments ordered by the Board, into a single improvement district

designated oolmprovement District No. 225"; and

WHEREAS, the consolidation is one of several actions taken by IRWD based upon its

comprehensive evaluation and study of its long-term financial requirements, including: a detailed

planning, engineering and financial assessment of the total costs of existing and future facilities

in the water and wastewater systems; available bond authoúzation and other revenue sources to

finance facilities to serve future development, augment system reliability and meet upgraded

regulatory requirements for both existing and future demands and replace and refurbish the

existing systerns; debt service; simplification of the improvement district structure; and

urr1rr*"of equitable and fair sharing of regional and local cost between existing and future

users and u-ottg the areas that have comprised the various existing improvement districts and

other geographic areas served by the system; and

1

D-1



V/HEREAS, pursuant to Section 36454.1of the Califomia Water Code, the included

amounts andlor included percentages of each series of the Secured Bonds or Parity Obligations

that constituted the general obligation of one or more of Improvement District Nos. 105, 121,

130, 135, 140,161,182,I84 and 186 were assumed by and became the liability of Improvement

District No. 125, and the included amounts andlor included percentages of the respective series

of the Secured Bonds or Parity Obligations that constituted the general obligation of one or more

of Improvement District Nos. 221,230,235,250,261,282,284 and 286 were assumed by and

became the liability of Improvement District No. 225; and

WHEREAS, the Board deems it to be appropriate, in the interest of IRWD and consistent

with the pledges contained in Resolution No. 2002-10 and the 201I Indenture (collectively, the

"Pledges"), to modify the allocation of the revenues from the general lYo ad valorem property

tax received during the 2017 -I8 fiscal year (the "Fiscal Year"), subject to the availability of other

revenues for debt service on Secured Bonds and Parity Obligations in such year; and

WHEREAS, the proposed modifications consist of substitution of an allocation of lo/otax
revenues among debt service obligations that is different from the allocation that would be

calculated under the formulas specified in the Pledges; in addition, by separate resolution
adopting the capital budget, this Board has allocated a portion of the lo/otax revenues for the

Fiscal Year to one or both of IRV/D's Replacement Fund or Enhancement Fund; and

V/HEREAS, Article XIIIB of the Constitution of the State of California provides that the

appropriations of local agencies will be limited each year to those of the previous year, adjusted

for changes in population, cost of living and transfers in sources of funding; and

V/HEREAS, Section 9 of Anicle XIIIB excludes from the appropriations subject to

limitation appropriations for debt service and appropriations for all qualified capital outlay
projects; a qualified capital outlay projects is defined by statute as an appropriation for a fixed
asset (including land and construction) with a useful life of l0 or more years and a value which
equals or exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District DOES

HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE and ORDER as follows:

Section l. Subject in all respects to the Pledges, the Treasurer is hereby

authorized and directed to implement a modified allocation of the pledged amounts (as defined in
the Pledges) of the general lYo ad valorem property tax revenues for the Fiscal Year in the

manner set forth as follows:

(a) the amount to be allocated to the Replacement Fund shall be as specified

in the resolution adopting the capital budget for the Fiscal Year;

(b) the amount to be allocated to the Enhancement Fund shall be as specified

in the resolution adopting the capital budget for the Fiscal Year;

2

D-2



(c) the amount to be allocated to the sharing of regional and local cost by

existing and future users of the areas known 4s "110" and2l}" shall be as set

forth in Exhibit'oA," which exhibit is attached to this resolution and by this

reference made a Part hereof;

(d) the allocation among the Improvement Districts' debt service obligations

shall be as set forth in Exhibit ooA," subject to adjustments as may be necessary to

reflect actual tax revenues received by IRWD;

(e) the amount allocated to each Improvement District or combination of
Improvement Districts specified in Exhibit ooA" shall be further allocated by the

Treasurer among the various outstanding bond issues based upon their debt

service requirements and/or other criteria as he deems appropriate;

(Ð the amounts to be allocated pursuant to paragraphs (d) and (e) from the

pledged amount of the general lVo ad valorem property tax revenues received by

IRV/D shall be held unallocated until such allocations are made, and each such

amount shall be deposited into the appropriate debt service fund or account for the

respective bond issue as and when determined by the Treasurer.

The applications described in this section shall be made only if and to the extent there is not a

deficiãncy at the time of application in the amounts available to pay debt service for any Secured

Bonds or Parity Obligations.

Section 2. Nothing contained in this resolution is intended to impair or modify in any

way the pledge of the general l%o ad valorem property tax revenues as stated in the Pledges.

Nothing contained in this resolution is intended to create any entitlement with respect to the use

of geneial lVo ad valorem property tax revenues for any particular pulpose, it being intended that

such revenues are unrestricted except by such Pledges and are subject to application as

determined in the discretion of the Board of Directors from time to time.

Section 3. It is hereby found and determined that relative to appropriations subject to

limitation under Article XIIIB of the Constitution of the State of California, the applications of
revenues described in this resolution are for debt service, and accordingly do not constitute

proceeds of taxes the appropriation of which is limited under Article XIIIB, and that the

ãocumentation used in making such determinations has been on file in the office of IRWD for

not less than 15 days prior to the date hereof, pursuant to Section 7910 of the Government Code

of the State of California

Section 4. The President, Secretary, Treasurer and each other ofhcer of IRWD, acting

singly, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all documents or

instruments and to do and perform any and all acts and things necessary or proper for carrying

out the transactions contemplated by this resolution.

J

D-3



ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 27th day of June,2017

President/Vice President
IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

Secretary/Assistant Secretary
IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and of the Board of Directors thereof

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NOSSAMAN LLP
Legal Counsel - IRïVD

B

jca/ 0010ó535/ 061 I l4

4

D-4



EXHIBIT A

u No Secured Bonds that received a pledge of 1o% general tax levy revenues under Resolution No. 1992-48 remain
outstanding. The pledge made by Resolution No. 2002-10 secured the outstanding Consolidated Series 1993 Bonds
(consisting of the included percentages of Improvement District Nos. 105 (14.67%),140 (15.20%),240 (43.73%)
and 250 (26.40%) and Consolidated Series 1995 Bonds (consisting of the included percentages of Improvement
District Nos. 105 (25.26%),140 (11.61%),240 (25.26Yo) and250 (37.87%).

u Improvement District No. 125 assumed the liability for the included amounts and/or included percentages of debt
service for each series ofthe Secured Bonds or Parity Obligations that constituted the general obligation ofone or
more of the improvement dishicts consolidated as Improvement District No. 125: Nos. 105, 121,130, 135,140,161,
182,184 and 186.

" 
After the formation of Improvement District No. 125, with respect to the Series 1993 Bonds, the aggregated

included percentages of Improvement District Nos. 105 and 140 (36.87%) were assumed by Improvement District
No. 125, and with respect to the Series 1995 Bonds, the aggregated included percentages of Improvement District
Nos. 105 and 140 (36.87%) were assumed by Improvement District No. 125.

o Improvement District No. 225 assumed the liability for the included amounts and/or included percentages of debt
service for each series ofthe Secured Bonds or Parity Obligations that constituted the general obligation ofone or
more of the improvement districts consolidated as Improvement District No. 125: Nos. 2(202), 206,221,230,235,
250, 267, 282, 284 and 286.

" 
After the formation of Improvement District No. 225, with respect to the Series 1993 Bonds, the included

percentage of Improvement District No. 250 (26.40%) was assumed by Improvement District No. 225, and with
respect to the Series 1995 Bonds, the included percentage of Improvement District No. 250 (37 .87%) was assumed

by Improvement District No. 125.

5

ID or Area
(Water)

2002Pledge
Formula

Allocation of
1oá General

Tax Revenueu

2017-18
Allocation of

1olo General
Tax Revenue

ID or Area
(Sewer)

2002Pledge
Formula

Allocation of
1oá General

Tax Revenueu

2017-18
Allocation of

lo/o General
Tax Revenue

I 0 0

t12 0 0 212 0 0

113 0 0 213 0 0

l25a 
"

t7% 25% 225a e 23% 35%
1s3 0 0 240 3% 2%
r54 0 0 252 0 0

185 0 0 253 0 0

188 0 0 288 0 0

"1 I0" NA 5% '(210" NA 5%

Fund Allocation of lYo Revenue, Per
2017-18 Capital Budget Resolution

Replacement Fund 28%
Enhancement Fund 0

D-5



Exhibit "E"

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

SCHED(TLE OF RATES AIVD CHARGES

lrvine Ranch
WATER DISTRICT

CTIVE

WSEPTEMBEROL,2ON

E-1



3 Developer Services
Section

Water Gonnection Fees

Residential

Connection Fees Per Dwelling Unit

Development shall be gross

acres excluding private parks.

Connection Fees Per 100 Students

Based on Max Daily Attendance

IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

1 101.

112

l12a (tax exempt)

113

125

153

153 PA 30

185

188
.All others

0-s.8
DUs/acre

$3.796 S3€s6
sr.¿zs $+386
$2.619 $2É50

E95q$+,c84
$2.708 $eæ7
$1.989 $rp37
$3.716 $3$rs
$1.697 $+6æ
$1,SZZ $¡r¿S6

5.9-10.8
DUs/acre

s3.348 $3*60
$1,423 $1É86

$2€1gr$2$50
@$z,csa
$2JAq$2S37
s1.989 $1p37
$3.716 $3€{€
$1.697 $4S52
$1,527 $¡14€6

10.9-25.8
DUs/acre

$2.837 $2J62
$1,423 $4É86

$2slg$2É50
$2.959 $2198+

$2.708 $2S37
$1,989 ${p37
$3.716 $3€1€
$1.697 $4S52
s1,527 $1í486

25.9+
DUs/acre

$2.3e5$e3æ
*,1,¿zs $1386
$2.619 $2S50
$2.959 $2€84

$2Jog$2'ê37
sr.geg $ap37
s3.716$3S1€
s1.697$1Sæ

$1.527 $+486

Gommercial, lndustrial and Public Authority - Office Building
IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT Commercial

Connection Fees Per Gross Acre 1Q+11l* $21.062 $20S09
õ $s.251$eps7
1 l2a (tax exempt) $1 7.022 $l€É75
113 $rt.6to $:{sa2
125 $13.431 $13S78
153 $10.450 $"1€l+€
PA30 $18,440$1+pE6
185 $7.928re
188 $6'025$q867
*All others

Parks, Churches and Commercial Recreational Facilities
IMPROVEMENT lndoor
DISTRICT Water Use

Connecüon Fees Per Fixture Unit 104117* $65.96 $æ3
125 $44.64$434+7

(1 ) Calculated per Uniform Plumbing 153 $34.78 $33€6
Code PA30 $61.33959J2

185 $45.62944J2
188 $oJq$2931
*All others

Schools (Public and Private)

lndustrial

$32.080 $3{*37
s9.251 $9'g€+

$17,022 $r€É75

$0-$0
$19.066 $r€É65
s14.834$44A44
$26.176 $25/89

$7.928 $7#20

$0J2q$+,c67

lndoor

Secondarv

$6.971$q788

$4.714 $4É90

$3.672 $3É76

$6.476 $6É06

$4.824 $4697

s3.684 $+587

Public Authoritv

$21.062 $20É09

$9251Ss,407
$17.022-

$21,610 $1€S24

$13.431 $43878
$10.450 $r€l+6
$18.440 S1+p55

$7.e28$æ
$6.025$ffi

Outdooll)
Water Use

$232.13$22æ3
$156.46${€Æ
$121.89 $1{8€9
$214.96 $Zsgs4
$160.18 ${€5€7
$105.91 $r€3J2

IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

1Q411'

125

153

PA 30

185

188
*All others

Primary E/or
lntermediate

$5.198 $5864

$3,511$3#€

$2J35-$2s63
*o.sz¡ $4€96

$3.439 $3348

$2,753 $2,68+

Landscape
Primary

lntermediate &
Secondarv

Ww+
$-152$453

Wg#s
$21€-$2{€

$155-$4€4

ü!_a$1¡4

Adopted 06/2612017
t9 E-2



High Volume User- Commercial and lndustrial

This section shall apply to all non-residential applicants in addition to standard connection fees in all improvement districts.

Connection Fee Formula Additional High Volume Water User Connection Fee =

*Non-Residential Water Use Factor

[Est. Gallons oer Dav use - (no. acres x use factor*)l x

$1 .1 8655.eæ270/cfs

ô46,320 gal/day/cß

Land Use Cateoorv

Commercial

lndustrial

ucr

Water Use Factors

(Gal/Acrex/Dav)

2,000.00

4,000.00

Special Contract

Definitions Commercial: Commercial development includes but is not limited to the

following uses: Hotels, retail and offices.

lndustrial: lndustrial development includes but is not limited to the

following uses: Manufacturing, research and development, and

distribution.

Methodoloqv for Calculatinq Redevelopment Gonnection Fees

Redevelopment connection fees will be calculated using the following methodology, effective January 1 ,2014:

1. Calculate water and sewer connection fee based on redevelopment plans utilizing cunent rates and charges;

2. Provide a credit based on the existing project (to be redeveloped) by calculating a connection fee using cunent rates and charges;
and

3. The redevelopment connection fee calculation is the difierence between the new development connection fee and the connection
fee credit. No refunds will be given if the credit is greater than connection fee.

Service lnstallations by District

Customers may request the District to install, relocate or abandon domestic water, recycled water and fire protection service lines. To
request an action listed above, the customer must subm¡t a Quote Request Form for Service or Meter Modifications which can be obtained
by contaciing Development Services. Distric{ staff will prepare a cost estimate for the requestor. When payment is received, a work order
will be issued to District stafito begin coordination and installation.

The Distric{ reserves the right to decline a customeds request for service installations by District for any reason. ln the event the Distric't

declines to perform service installations, the requester will need to submit design plans for review and approval through Development
Services. For further information, see Development Services Procedural Guidelines and General Design Requirements document which
can be found at www.irwd.com.

Meter lnstallations by District

Customers may request the District to install or replace (downsize or upsize) domestic water or recycled water meters. To request an
action listed above, the customer must submit a Quote Request Form for Service or Meter Modlfications which can be obtained by
contacting the District's Development Services. District staff will prepare a cost estimate for the requestor. When payment is received, a
work order will be issued to District staff to begin coordination and installation. Meter installation and replacement charges are as follows:

Meter size
518" x314" **

%'
1"
1-1t2"

Gost*
$130.00..
$200.00
$250.00***
$450.00

2" Turbo
3" Turbo
4" Turbo

$1,300.00
$2,100.00
$3,400.00

Meter size Cost*
2" Disc $ 750.00

* Prices shown are for standard meter installations only and do not include services, angle stops, meter boxes, meter box covers, vaults or
meter box lids. Additional costs may apply. The customer will be responsible for any plumbing modifications downstream of the water
meter.

.* Developer installed-Residential only

*** When a customer requests a meterto be upsized from 5/8" x 3/4" to 1", additional parts and laborwill be required to make the
conversion. The cost for District staff to perform this work is $2,000.00 and will be collected along with the above 1" meter cost.

Costs for meters larger than 4-inches will be determined by the District's Purchasing Department at the time of request. Meters costs
includes strainer.

Adopted 06i26/2017
20 E-3



Sewer Gonnection Fees

Residential

Connection Fees Per Dwelling Unit

Total acreage for any given

development shall be gross

acres excluding private parks.

Parks.

Connection Fees Per 100 Students

Based on Max Daily Attendance

IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

1erye\.
212

212a (tax exempt)

213

240

225

253

253 PA 30

256

285

288

OPAI (Ridgeline)
.All others

0-5.8
DUs/acre

$6.740$æ3
$3,715 $3Sr+
$6.836$ffi
$5.176 $5840

$3.719 $3€24

$2.924$2ß47

$2.312$2251

$3.878 $3J76
$s,900 $2qæ9
$3,OZg $2849

$2.617 $2É49

$5.900 $41430

5.9-10.8
Dus/acre

$5.998 $5S40

$3.715 $3€+7

s6.836 $q€56

$5,176 $5840

s3,719 $+€24

$2.92482ß+7

$2.31292tÆ1

s3.B7B$3#6
$5.900$2æ
$3,029 $2B.tg

$2.617 $2,549

$5.900 $41430

10.9-25.8
Dus/acre

s4,937 $4€07

$3.715 $q€{+
$6.836 $6€56

$5JZqS5S4o
$3.719 $3€24

s2.924$2W
$2.31292,i51
$3,878 $3#76

$5.e00$2æ
$3.029 $2849

s2.617 $2É49

$5.900 $4/30

25.9+
Dus/acre

$3.89s $9J93

$3.715 $3€1+

$6.836$ffi
$5.176 $5840

$3.Zrg $ese+

$2.s24$2ß47

$2.312$42ê+

$3.878 $3#76

$5,900$2#3s
$3,029 $2849

$2.617 $2É49

$5.900 $41430

Commercial, lndustrial and Public Authority - Office Building
IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT Commercial

Connection Fees Per Gross Acre 1 (22e!- $37.773 $36J80

212 $22,180 $2rS97
212a (tax exempt) $40.814 $39J41

213 $30.839$30p28

240 $16.981$1æ4
225 $14.297 $13€BF.

253 919,608$4€32S
253 PA 30 $17.293 $46€€s

285 $6,053$5€94

2BA $10.330$1€Bs9
.All others

Parks, Ghurches and Commerc¡al Recreational Facilities
IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT Fee

Connection Fees Per Fixture Unit 1 (æe+l- $417'92 $40æ3

240 $252.63$24+99
225 $224.08$21€J€

253 s166.26$4els9
253 PA 30 $271.03 $2æ+
288 $CI!5þ-$66r4
*All others

Schools (Public and Private)

lndustrial

$65.903 $€41+0

$22,180 $2{S97

$40.814 $3q744

$0-$o

$0-$0

$16.913 ${€r+68

s17.603S1#40
$28.6s5 $27844

$6.053$æ4
s10,330 ${€859

Secondary

s26,407 $25Jr3
$1s.923 $r€És+
$14.038 $43€69

$10,415 $qr4+
$16,979$1æ

s¿.¡sz $a*82

Public Authoritv

$37.773 $36#80

$22.180 $21#97

s40.814 -

$30.839 $4+526

$16,e81$4æ34

$14.297 Wp2/.
$10.608$ræ
$17.293 $4€É39

$6.053 $5€94

$10,330 $10859

IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

1(æ+222)-

240

225

253

253 PA 30

288
*All others

Primary&
lntermediate

$19,803 $r€É82
$1 1.940 $¡{S26
$10.528 $1€É52

$7.811$+606

$12,734 $123€9

$3.300 $*ri]

Adopted 06/26i2017
2i2 E-4



Sewer Lateral lnstallations by District
The District does not install sewer laterals.

lrvine Business Complex - Non-Residential

Connection Fees Per 1,000 Square Feet

----------Commercial/l ndustrial-
(1) (2) (3)

Low Demand Averaqe Demand Hioh Demand

$20q $253 $t,OOo $aF64 $3.807 $3'707

(1) Low Demand connect¡ons are the following categories of users: Nurseries, Warehouses, Parking Structures, RV Storage, Churches,

Truck Terminals, RV Parks, Lumber/Construction Yards, and other discharge whose flow is similar in volume to these listed

categories.

(2) Average Demand connections other than listed in Low or High Demand categories.

(3) High Demand connections are the following categories of users: Restaurants, Supermarkets, Car Washes, Coin Laundries,

Amusement Parks, Shopping Centers with Restaurants, Food Processing Facilities, Textile Manufacturers, and other discharges

whose flow is similar in volume to these listed categories.

High Volume User- Commercial and Industrial

This section shall apply to all non-residential applicants in addition to standard connection fees in all improvement districts.

Connection Fee Formula Additional High Volume Sewer User Connection Fee =

* Sewer GPD = 90% of water GPD fEst. GPD use * - (no. acres x use factor**)l x $1ê5217.24lGal. of Sewer Flow

**Non-Residential Sewage Flow Generators Land Use Cateoorv

(Use Factors)

Commercial

lndustrial

uct

Averaqe Flows

1,300.00

2,600.00

Special Contract

Definitions Commercial: Commercial development includes but is not limited to retail and

offices

.|-ru!dgü: lndustrial development including manufacturing, research and

development and distributorships

Methodoloqv for Calculatinq Redevelopment Connection Fees

Redevelopment connection fees will be calculated using the following methodology, effective January 1,2014:

1. Calculate water and sewer connection fee based on redevelopment plans utilizing cunent rates and charges;

2. Provide a credit based on the existing project (to be redeveloped) by calculating a connection fee using cunent rates and charges;
and

3. The redevelopment connection fee calculation is the difference between the new development connection fee and the connection
fee credit. No refunds will be given if the credit is greater than connec'tion fee.

Adopted 06/2612017
23

E-5



Iuly 24,2017
Prepared by: F. SanchezI
Submitted by: P. Weghorst
Approved by: Paul A. Cooln Ø .

ACTION CALENDAR

SUMMARY:

The California Water Commission (CWC) is accepting applications for Proposition 1 grant

funding through the Water Storage Investment Program (WSIP). The goal of the WSIP is to

fund water storage projects that provide public benefits, improve the operation of the state water

system and provide a net improvement in ecosystem and water quality conditions. The proposed

Iiern Fan Gioundwater Storage Project would provide IRWD and Rosedale-Rio Bravo Water

Storage District substantial benefits while meeting CV/C criteria. Staff recommends that the

Boarj'adopt a resolution that authorizes the General Manager to submit a grant application for

V/S1p funding, confirms that IRWD has the capability to provide its cost share funding as

specified in the application's project funding plan, and that authorizes the General Manager to

work with the CWC to meet established deadlines and to execute an acceptable funding

agreement.

BACKGROLJND:

The CWC is accepting applications for grant funding through the WSIP for the planning, design

and construction õf wàter storage projects that provide specific public and ecosystem benefits.

The funding source for the WSIP is Proposition 1, also known as the Water Quality, Supply and

Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014, which provides $2.7 billion for public benefits

associated with water storage projects. The maximum V/SIP funding request for a surface andlor

groundwater storage project is 50% of project capital costs. The value of the quantified

ãcosystem improvémèntbenefits must make up at least 50% of the V/SIP cost share, or 25o/o of
the tótal V/SIP funding. Capital costs incurred after November 4,2014 will be eligible for

reimbursement. Applications must be submitted to the CWC by August 14,2017.

After review of the conditions for project eligibility, staff recommends submitting a resolution to

support an application for up to $86 million in grant funding from the WSIP. Staff has been

*óit ing witñ Rosedale and several consultants to develop a grant application for a Kern Fan

Project that meets CWC grant frrnding eligibility criteria. The following is an overview of a

conceptual proposal for the Kem Fan Project, the proposed project benefits, and estimated

project costs.

Kern Fan Groundwater Storage Project:

Staff has worked with Rosedale to develop a concept for a potential Kern Fan Project that would

provide the benefits necessary to meet the etigibility criteria for WSIP funding. The project

would be a regional water bank in the Kern Fan area that would capture, transport and store

water during õonditions when surface water is abundant. A portion of the water would be

retumed at ã later date through groundwater recovery and implementation of operational

exchanges. The project could be integrated with the State Water Project and Central Valley

fs Prop I WSIP Grant Resolution.docx 13



Action Calendar: 'Water Storage Investment Program Grant Application

July 24,2017
PageZ

project systems through program agreements with project contractors and through the use of

turnouts from the California Aqueduct, the Cross Valley Canal, the Friant-Kern Canal, and new

conveyance facilities.

The Kern Fan project would be implemented in a two-phased approach. The first phase would

be the development of th" proporeã third project site as contemplated in the Stockdale Integrated

Banking Projèct Environmental Impact Report (EIR). IRWD and Rosedale would jointly

acquire up to O+O acres in the Kern Fan area and construct recharge and recovery facilities as

n"ó"r.ury to develop a fully functioning water banking project. In addition, IRWD and Rosedale

would construct u nà* dedicated conveyance canal from the California Aqueduct to ensure the

ability to convey flows from the State Water Project to the new recharge facilities.

The second phase of the Kern Fan Project would involve IRWD and Rosedale acquiring an

additional 640 acres of land for the expansion of the water banking facilities. The overall project

would consist of approximately 500 cfs of canal capacity from the California Aqueduct, 100,000

acre feet of storagè capacity, up to 100,000 acre feet per year (AFY) in recharge capacity and up

to 70 cubic feet per second (cfs) or 50,000 AFY of recovery capacity'

Proposed Project Benefits and Estimated Costs:

The grant requires a 5O7o cost-share match. The 507o match would be shared equally by IRWD

and Rosedalé so that each would provide 257o of the total funding. Currently, engineers at Dee

Jaspar and Associates estimate the overall cost of the Kern Fan Project will be between $150 and

$tiZ mittion. Approximately half of the costs would be attributable to the construction of

dedicated conveyance facilities. Based on these estimates, the project could receive between $75

and $g6 million through a Proposition 1 grant. IRWD and Rosedale would then each provide

between $37.5 and $43 million for the project.

At the Board meeting, staff will provide an update on estimated project costs and how the Kern

Fan project could be operated to provide water supply benefits to IRWD and Rosedale as well as

to provide quantifiable ecosystem benefits to the Delta.

Resolution:

As part of the application process, the CWC requires a resolution adopted by each applicant's

governing body åesignating an authorized representative to submit a proposal for the grant and to

lork witñ the CWC to meet established deadlines for entering into a funding agreement. In

compliance with this requirement, a resolution has been prepared and attached as Exhibit "A"'
Stafi recommends that the Board adopt the resolution that authorizes the General Manager to

submit a grant application for WSIP funding, confirms that IRWD has the capability to provide

its cost share funding as specified in the application's project funding plan, and that authorizes

the General Manager to work with the CWC to meet established deadlines and to execute an

acceptable funding agreement.



Action Calendar: Water Storage Investment Program Grant Application
July 24,2017
Page 3

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Funding for the District's cost share for the technical studies, modeling and grant application
preparation is included in the FY 2016-17 Capital Budget. If the CWC awards a grant to IRWD
and Rosedale for the Kern Fan Project, a request for funding of the District's estimated $37.5 to

$43 million cost share for the project will be included in the proposed FY 2018-19 Capital

Budget.

CO

A Final EIR for the Stockdale Integrated Banking Project was prepared, certified and approved

in compliance with CEQA of I9l0 (as amended), codified at California Public Resources Code

Sections 21000 et. seq., and the State CEQA Guidelines in the Code of Regulations, Title 14,

Division 6, Chapter 3. Rosedale, as lead agency, filed a Notice of Determination for the

Stockdale Integrated Banking Projects with the County of Kern. IRWD, as a responsible agency,

filed Notices of Determination with the County of Orange and with the County of Kern. The

EIR includes a program-level analysis of impacts of a third project site. If and when the third
Stockdale project site is identified, subsequent project-level environmental review would need to

be conducted prior to implementation of project facilities. It is expected that a new EIR would

be required for the construction and operation of the second phase facilities contemplated in the

proposed Kern Fan Project.

MMITTEE ST

This item was reviewed by the Supply Reliability Committee on July 20,20Il

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BY TITLE THAT
AUTHORTZES THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION FOR

WATER STORAGE INVESTMENT PROGRAM FUNDING, CONFIRMS THAT IRWD HAS

THE CAPABILITY TO PROVIDE ITS COST SHARE FUNDING AS SPECIFIED IN THE
APPLICATION'S PROJECT FUNDING PLAN, AND THAT AUTHORIZES THE GENERAL
MANAGER TO WORK WITH THE CALIFORNIA WATER COMMISSION TO MEET
ESTABLISHED DEADLINES AND TO EXECUTE AN ACCEPTABLE FUNDING
AGREEMENT:

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 -

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT AUTHORZING SUBMISSION OF

A GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE PROPOSITION 1 WATER STORAGE INVESTMENT
PROGRAM TO THE CALIFORNIA WATER COMMISSION

F EXHIB

Exhibit "A" -Resolution for the California'Water Commission Water Storage Investment

Program



EXHIBIT "A''

RESOLUTION NO. 2OI7 -

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF

A GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE V/ATER STORAGE INVESTMENT PROGRAM TO

THE CALIFORNIA V/ATER COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the California Water Commission (Commission) has released a Funding

Opportunity Announcement to provide grant funding under the 2OI7 'Water Storage Investment

Program pursuant to Title 23, Division 7, Chapter 1 of the California Code of Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is seeking applications from eligible agencies to cost share with

the Commission on projects that provide public benefits including ecosystem improvements,

water quality improvements, flood control benefits, emergency response, recreational benefits, or

the improved management of water resources for beneficial use; and

V/HEREAS, the Irvine Ranch Water District is eligible to submit an application for grant

funding up to $86 million for its Proposition 1 grant application to the Commission with a cost

share of 25 percent or more of the project capital costs.

NO'W, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT DOES

HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE and ORDER as follows:

Section 1. The General Manager of the Irvine Ranch'Water District or his/her designee is

hereby authorized to submit an application to the Commission for grant funding up to $86

million for the Water Storage Investment Program.

Section 2. The Board of Directors of the kvine Ranch Water District has reviewed and

supports the application for Proposition One grant funding from the Commission for the
'Water Storage Investment Program.

Section 3. The kvine Ranch'Water District hereby agrees and further confirms that it has the

capability to provide its cost share funding as specified in the application's project funding

plan.

Section 4. The General Manager or his/her designee is hereby authorized to prepare the

necessary data, conduct investigations, file such applications, execute an acceptable funding

agreement and any amendments thereto, and sign invoices with the Commission on behalf of
the Irvine Ranch'Water District.

Section 5. The General Manager or his/her designee is hereby authorized to work with the

Commission to meet the established deadlines for entering into the funding agreement.

Section 6. That the Secretary is hereby authorized to certify a copy of this resolution to

accompany the grant application.

56099451.v1

A-1



ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 24th day of Júy,ZOI7

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NOSSAMAN LLP
Alfred Smith, I-n gal Counsel

President, IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT
and the Board of Directors there of

Secretary, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
and the Board of Directors there of

56099451.v1
A-2


	Agenda
	No. 3 - Sewer Taxes in the Newport North Service Area
	No. 4 - Ratify/Approve Board of Directors' Attendance at Meetings and Events
	No. 5 - Minutes of Board Meetings
	No. 6 - June 2017 Treasury Reports
	No. 7 - Irvine Ranch Water District Strategic Measures
	No. 8 - Reimbursement Agreement Between IRWD and the City of Irvine for Installation and Adjustment of IRWD Facilities to Grade
	No. 9 - Dyer Road Wellfield Well 3 Rehabilitation Final Acceptance
	No. 10 - Irvine Lake Pipeline North Conversion Reservoir Contract Change Order
	No. 11 - Michelson Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities Contract Change Order No. 56
	No. 12 - Setting Connection Fees and Property Taxes for Fiscal Year 2017-18
	No. 13 - Water Storage Investment Program Grant Application



